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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. (Brinkerhoff) was retained by YYY Brooklyn NY
LLC c/o MADDD Equities LLC to perform a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of
the property located at 202-208 Tillary Street (aka 67-73 Prince Street), in the Borough of
Brooklyn, Kings County, New York (hereinafter referred to as the site or subject property).
(Refer to Figure 1 - Site Location Map.) The subject property is further defined by the City of
New York as Block 2050, Lot 100. (Refer to Figure 2 - Tax Map.) The scope of this Phase |
ESA is consistent with United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl), 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312,
and the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-13 Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process Scope of
Work.

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this assessment is to review the general environmental condition of the land and
structure that comprise the subject property. Specifically, the report seeks to identify recognized
environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECS), and
historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECSs), as defined by ASTM E 1527-13, on
and near the site and records of those areas that may adversely impact the subject property owner
or operator under existing federal, state, and local environmental laws, and to recommend further
actions necessary to confirm, quantify, or abate those conditions.

1.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES
Brinkerhoff undertook the following actions to accomplish this Phase | ESA:
v A physical inspection of the subject property on July 7, 2015, by Brinkerhoff to locate
and identify: obvious signs of chemical spills; visual and documented evidence of

chemical storage tanks; improper use, storage and disposal of hazardous materials; and,
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-containing electrical equipment.



v' A review of federal and state standard environmental record sources using minimum
search distances from the subject property, as defined by ASTM E 1527-13, to identify
nearby sites with known environmental impairments or operations registered to handle
hazardous substances and wastes.

v A review of reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources that might include aerial
photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, recorded land title records, United
States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps, local street directories,
building department records, zoning/land use records, or other historical sources.

1.3 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

This Phase | ESA reflects conditions that were visibly evident in those areas where access was
available on the date of Brinkerhoff’s site visit. The assessment offers both information about
the site and operations performed on site; however, visual inspections were limited to those areas
of the subject property that were accessible during the site visit. It is possible that hazardous
materials might be found in inaccessible areas.

The site reconnaissance involved inspecting readily accessible areas and did not involve
subsurface investigations, investigations under asphalt paving, concrete slabs, gravel-covered
areas, storage areas, or other areas which could not be reasonably inspected without the use of
specialty equipment such as heavy machinery or geophysical probing devices.

Brinkerhoff cannot be held responsible if site conditions change in the future and environmental
conditions arise that could not reasonably have been identified during the site reconnaissance
initially conducted.

Brinkerhoff submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and Right-to-Know Law requests
for information to appropriate federal, state and local government agencies. If responses and/or
files were not provided at the time of report preparation, it is documented as a data gap in
Section 6.0. As per ASTM E 1527-13-3.2.69, 3.2.72 and 8.1.4, Brinkerhoff reviewed only those
files that were practically reviewable and reasonably ascertainable.

As per ASTM E 1527-13, the following “nonscope considerations” were not included in this
evaluation: asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), biological agents, cultural and historic
resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, indoor air quality
unrelated to related of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the environment,
industrial hygiene, lead-based paint (LBP), lead in drinking water, mold, radon, regulatory
compliance, and wetlands. Since ASTM E 1527-13 does not require that these inspections be
conducted, said inspections were not performed as part of this Phase | ESA.

1.4 USER RELIANCE

YYY Brooklyn NY LLC c/o MADDD Equities LLC may rely upon this report, which has no
other purpose and should not be relied upon by any other person or entity.
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2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Street Address: 202-208 Tillary Street (aka 67-73 Prince Street)
Borough/State: Brooklyn, New York

County: Kings

Tax Block/Lot: Block 2050, Lot 100

Shape of Lot: Irregular

2.2 CURRENT USE OF THE SITE

The subject property is located along Tillary Street and Prince Street and is developed with a
five-story self-storage building with a basement. The building covers approximately 14,800
square feet of the subject lot and has approximately 89,000 square feet of interior space,
including the interior loading dock area. The building is currently operated by American Self
Storage as a public storage facility with more than 1,300 storage units. The eastern portion of
the site is a parking lot, approximately 5,800 square feet, that is covered with asphalt and
concrete with small areas of unpaved gravelly soil.

Photographs of the subject property were taken at the time of the site inspection and are provided
in Appendix I.

2.3 UTILITIES

The subject property is serviced by regionally supplied electricity and natural gas from
Consolidated Edison. Potable water and sanitary sewer services are provided by the City of New
York. Information regarding water quality reports for the City’s drinking water can be found at
the following Web site: http://www.nyc.gov/html/dep/html/drinking_water/wsstate.shtml.

2.4 HEATING SOURCE

The subject property building is heated by natural gas. One natural gas-supplied hot water heater
and one electric hot water heater were observed at the site.

2.5 CURRENT USES OF ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Current uses of adjacent properties are as follows:

North: Tillary Street and Route 278 are located immediately to the north of the subject
site. To the north, beyond Tillary Street and Route 278, is an apartment complex.

East: An apartment complex is located to the east of the subject property.

South: An apartment complex is located to the south of the subject property.

West: A women’s shelter is located immediately adjacent to the north of the subject

property. Beyond the women’s shelter and across Prince Street to the north is
located a New York City 84™ Precinct Police Department and a New York City
Fire Department station.
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2.6 PHYSICAL SETTING ANALYSIS
2.6.1 SITE GEOLOGY/SOIL

Kings County is underlain by geological formations known collectively as the Coastal Plain
Province. These unconsolidated sediments range in age from Cretaceous to Miocene (135 to 5.3
million years old), dip toward the coast, and extend beneath the Atlantic Ocean to the edge of the
Continental Shelf. The sediments consist of layers of sand, silt and clay deposited alternately in
deltaic and marine environments as sea level fluctuated during Cretaceous and Tertiary time.
These layers of sediment outcrop in irregular bands that trend northeast-southwest. Wide areas
of the Coastal Plain are covered by a thin veneer of Late Tertiary and Quaternary sand and gravel
deposited by rivers. The topography of the Coastal Plain is generally flat to very gently
undulating.

According to the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation
Service New York City Reconnaissance Survey, the majority of the subject property soils consist
of Urban land-Greenbelt complex, with 0 to 3 percent slopes and low impervious surface
(UGAI). The extreme western portion of the site along Prince Street consists of Urban land, till
substratum, with three to eight percent slopes (UtB). An on-site investigation would be
necessary to confirm the actual classes of soil present on the subject property.

2.6.2 SITE TOPOGRAPHY

The subject property is located approximately 20 feet above mean sea level and appears
generally flat. Rainfall is expected to run off impervious surfaces toward the City storm water
drains along adjacent streets.
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3.0 RECORDS REVIEW
3.1 FEDERAL AND STATE DATABASE REVIEW

An environmental database search of the subject property and the area within a one-mile radius
of the subject property was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). The EDR
environmental database search generated information regarding the subject property and
surrounding properties that are or have been regulated, tracked, or investigated under specific
federal or state environmental programs. The Executive Summary of the EDR environmental
database search report is provided in Appendix IlI; the complete report is on CD-ROM in
Appendix II.

3.1.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY

According to the EDR environmental database search, the subject property was identified in
three databases as follows.

3.1.1.1 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

According to the EDR environmental database search, the subject property was identified in the
ERNS database under the following listing:

No Name Provided
202 Tillary Street
Brooklyn, New York

According to the listing, the facility is listed as Site ID 90157555. The listing is related to a 150-
gallon diesel oil spill that occurred on April 6, 1990. The report indicated that the oil spilled
while a delivery truck was approaching the fuel dock and it struck a curb. The police and fire
department were on site, and a cleanup was undertaken. The material spilled from the truck’s
fuel tank. No additional information was provided by EDR.

3.1.1.2 Facility Index System/Facility Registry System (FINDS)

According to the EDR environmental database search, the subject property was identified in the
FINDS database under the following listing:

202 Tillary Street Building
202 Tillary Street
Brooklyn, New York

The site was identified in the database with EPA ID 110042331759.
3.1.1.3 United States Air Emissions Data (US AIRS)

According to the EDR environmental database search, the subject property was identified in the
US AIRS database under the following listing:
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202 Tillary Street Building
202 Tillary Street
Brooklyn, New York

The site was identified in the database with EPA Plant ID 110019815645. A Standard Industrial
Classification (SIC) Code of 4225 (General Warehousing and Storage) was listed for the site.
The site was identified as being in compliance with state procedural requirements.

3.1.2 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The following adjacent properties and their corresponding database listings/details were
identified in the EDR Report:

1. MIM Import Corp., Lot 30, Tax Block 134, 78 Prince Street, Brooklyn, NY — NY
Underground Storage Tank (UST), NY HIST UST and NY E-Designation (Effective date
6/28/2004) — The E-Designation listing is associated with “Underground Gasoline
Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol” and “Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate
Ventilation”. The UST listing is for Site ID 2-369918 (expiration 12/22/1991) for a
3,000-gallon closed #1, 2 or 4 fuel oil UST closed prior to 1991.

2. 84" Precinct, 301 Gold Street, Brooklyn, NY - (Site ID 8248) — NY HIST UST, NY
UST, NY LTANKS, NY SPILLS and NY AST - The databases identified one closed in
place 3,000-gallon 1, 2 or 4 Fuel oil UST, four removed 550-gallon gasoline USTs, one
removed 10,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST, a closed in place 3,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST, a
removed 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, an in service 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, an in
service 10,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST, and an in service #2 fuel oil AST.

A two-gallon oil spill was identified at the site in 1993 that was cleaned. A closed date of
10/06/1993 was identified.

A gasoline discharge was also identified at the site in 1996 from a leaking UST. It is
uncertain if this discharge case was closed. Soil contamination, VOC groundwater
contamination, and an extensive monitoring well/remediation system network were
referenced at the site. A few case numbers were identified that were to be merged and/or
some individually closed. The cases were not documented to be formally closed as per
the EDR Report.

3. Vault #3213, Tillary Street/Prince Street, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID
266657, Spill Number 0203269 and closed date 8/30/2002) — The report indicated that
approximately one pint of unknown oil mixed with 1,000 gallons of water spilled within
a Con Ed vault on 06/26/2002. The spill was contained, and sewers and waterways were
not affected. A cleanup was completed.

4. Manhole #60577, Prince and Tillary Streets, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID
114797, Spill Number 9902724 and closed date 5/18/2000) — The report indicated that
approximately two quarts of unknown oil mixed with 75 gallons of water spilled within a
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10.

11.

12.

manhole on 06/09/1999. The spill was contained, and sewers and waterways were not
affected. A cleanup was completed, and the incident was listed as closed.

Vault #4147, Tillary Street/Prince Street, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID
314747, Spill Number 9906421 and closed date 11/9/1999) — The report indicated that
approximately one quart of unknown oil mixed with 50 gallons of water spilled within a
vault on 08/30/1999. The spill was contained, and sewers and waterways were not
affected. A cleanup was completed, and the incident was listed as closed.

Manhole #60577, Prince and Tillary Streets, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID
117708, Spill Number 9810655 and closed date 10/30/2002) — The report indicated that
approximately one-half gallon of unknown oil mixed with five gallons of water spilled
within a Con Ed manhole on 11/23/1998. The spill was contained, and sewers and
waterways were not affected. A cleanup was undertaken, and the incident was closed.

Tillary Street and Prince Street, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID 74406, Spill
Number 9701275 and closed date 4/29/1997) — The report indicated that a traffic/truck
accident occurred and 110 gallons of diesel fuel spilled on 04/29/1997. The spill was
contained and cleaned by the Fire Department of New York Haz Mat Division.
Corrective action was undertaken, and the incident was closed.

Vault #3213, Tillary Street, East of Prince, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID
195391, Spill Number 9810815 and closed date 10/23/2002) — The report indicated that a
Con Edison equipment failure caused approximately 10 gallons of transformer oil to be
spilled on 11/27/1998. A cleanup was undertaken, and the incident was closed.

Tillary Street and Prince Street, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID 310644, Spill
Number 9000207 and closed date 04/06/1990) — The report indicated that a traffic/truck
accident occurred and 150 gallons of diesel fuel spilled on 04/06/1990. The spill was
contained and cleaned by the Fire Department of New York. Corrective action was
undertaken, and the incident was closed.

Ingersoll Houses NYCHA, 85 Navy Walk, Brooklyn, NY — NY SPILLS (Site ID
105483, Spill Number 9513974 and closed date 3/13/2009) — The report indicated that 40
gallons of fuel oil spilled on 02/02/1996. A recovery system was installed after an oil
delivery was made into incorrect piping. Monitoring wells were installed and
sampled/tested. A No Further Action (NFA) letter was issued in 20009.

Ingersoll Houses, 85 Navy Walk, Brooklyn, NY — NY UST (Site ID 20917 and Tank
ID 172782) — The report indicated that a 25,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST is active at the
site. The report also identified two 35,000-gallon closes #4 fuel oil USTs.

Ingersoll Houses, 85 Navy Walk, Brooklyn, NY — NY AST (Site ID 20917) — The
report indicated that a 275-gallon waste oil/used oil AST was removed from the site.

Additional information was not provided for the above sites by EDR.
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3.1.3 SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

According to the EDR environmental database search, surrounding properties were identified in
the federal and state databases within a one-mile search radius of the subject property and are
identified as follows:

v' Within a zero to one-eighth mile radius of the subject property, the following database
listings were identified:

One property was identified in the NY TANKS database.

Four properties were identified in the RCRA-LQG database.

Six properties were identified in the RCRA-CESQG database.

Two properties were identified in the NY LTANKS database.

Twelve properties were identified in the NY UST database.

Ten properties were identified in the NY AST database.

One property was identified in the NY BROWNFIELDS database.

Seven properties were identified in the NY HIST UST database.

Sixty-one properties were identified in the NY SPILLS database.
Twenty-four properties were identified in the RCRA-NonGen/NLR database.
Thirty-seven properties were identified in the NY MANIFEST database.
Twenty properties were identified in the NY E-Designation database.

Four properties were identified in the NJ MANIFEST database.

One property was identified in the EDR US HIST CLEANERS database.
Five properties were identified in the EDR US HIST AUTO STAT database.

v Within a one-eighth to one-quarter mile radius of the subject property, the following database
listings were identified:

Two properties were identified in the RCRA-SQG database.

Five properties were identified in the RCRA-LQG database.

Five properties were identified in the RCRA-CESQG database.

One property was identified in the NY TANKS database.

Seven properties were identified in the NY LTANKS database.

Seventeen properties were identified in the NY UST database.

Twenty properties were identified in the NY AST database.

One property was identified in the NY CBS AST database.

One property was identified in the NY CBS database.

Four properties were identified in the NY HIST UST database.

Thirty-two properties were identified in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database.
One property was identified in the NY HSWDS database.

Sixty-two properties were identified in the NY MANIFEST database.
Three properties were identified in the NJ MANIFEST database.

Six properties were identified in the EDR US HIST AUTO STAT database.
Four properties were identified in the EDR US HIST CLEANERS database.
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v' Within a one-quarter to one-half mile radius of the subject property, the following database
listings were identified:

Two properties were identified in the CERC NFRAP database.
Three properties were identified in the NY SHWS database.

One property was identified in the NY INST CONTROL database.
One property was identified in the NY ENG CONTROL database.
Forty-two properties were identified in the NY LTANKS database.
One property was identified in the NY VCP database.

One property was identified in the NY BROWNFIELDS database.
Three properties were identified in the NY HSWDS database.

One property was identified in the EDR MGP database.

v/ Within a one-half to one mile radius of the subject property, the following database listings
were identified:

e One property was identified in the NPL database.

Five properties were identified in the NY SHWS database.
One property was identified in the FUDS database.

One property was identified in the ROD database.

Three properties were identified in the EDR MGP database.

Additional information regarding each of the individual properties identified in the databases
listed above is provided in Appendix I1.

The EDR Orphan Summary Report includes listings for 15 properties that are included in certain
federal or state environmental databases, but are reported by EDR to be unmapped due to
insufficient address information. The listing of orphan sites within the database search was
reviewed, cross-referencing available address information with facility names. The subject
property address was not included in the Orphan Summary. Based upon available information, it
appears that none of the listed orphan sites are located in close proximity to the subject property.

Numerous surrounding properties were identified as aforementioned; however, the regulatory
listed sites are unlikely to impact the subject property for one or more of the following reasons:

e Based upon the distance of the listed property from the subject property, the listed
property was judged to be too distant to likely impact the subject property;

e The listed property was topographically downgradient or sidegradient of the subject
property;

e The listed property is separated from the subject property by a hydrologic barrier, such as
a river; and/or,

e The property was listed as engaging in an activity that requires environmental registration
but for which no violation was documented, such as a registered UST with no
documented leak, or the property was issued a case closure letter.
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3.1.4 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING

Brinkerhoff utilized the information listed for the properties identified in the federal and state
database search, topographic maps, aerial photographs, and the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation’s (NYSDEC’s) online Environmental Site Database Search to
evaluate the migration potential of hazardous substances or petroleum products in subsurface
vapor. These resources assisted in the evaluation of potential vapor migration on the subject
property or to the subject property from surrounding properties that are or may be engaged in
storage, handling, or usage of petroleum products and hazardous materials.

According to the EDR environmental database search, the subject property was identified in the
ERNS database for a 150-gallon diesel oil spill that occurred on April 6, 1990. The report
indicated that the oil spilled while a delivery truck was approaching the fuel dock and it struck a
curb. The material spilled from the truck’s fuel tank. The police and fire department were on site,
and a cleanup was undertaken. Additional details confirming formal closure were not provided.

Numerous NY SPILLS listings were identified on streets surrounding the site associated with
small spills within vaults and manholes. The EDR Report identified “closed dates” for the spills
and indicated that they were addressed/corrective action was undertaken.

One property, identified as Ingersoll Houses at 85 Navy Walk, is located in the immediate
vicinity of the subject property in the NY AST and NY UST databases. The Ingersoll Houses site
was identified in a spill/discharge database in 1996; however, an NFA letter was issued for the
discharge in 20009.

A property identified as MIM Import Corp. is located diagonally across Prince Street from the
subject property. This site was identified in the NY UST, NY HIST UST and NY E-Designation
(Effective date 6/28/2004) databases. The E-Designation listing is associated with “Underground
Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol” and “Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate
Ventilation”. The UST listing is for a 3,000-gallon closed #1, 2 or 4 fuel oil UST closed prior to
1991.

Another adjacent site, identified as the 84™ Precinct at 301 Gold Street, is located across Prince
Street and is identified in the NY HIST UST, NY UST, NY LTANKS, NY SPILLS and NY AST
databases. The databases identified one closed in place 3,000-gallon 1, 2 or 4 Fuel oil UST, four
removed 550-gallon gasoline USTs, one removed 10,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST, a closed in
place 3,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST, a removed 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, an in service 4,000-
gallon gasoline UST, an in service 10,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST, and an in service #2 fuel oil
AST. A two-gallon oil spill was identified at the site in 1993 that was cleaned. A closed date of
10/06/1993 was identified. A gasoline discharge was also identified at the site in 1996 from a
leaking UST. It is uncertain if this discharge case was closed. Soil contamination, VOC
groundwater contamination, and an extensive monitoring well/remediation system network were
referenced at the site. A few case numbers were identified that were to be merged and/or some
individually closed. The cases were not documented to be formally closed as per the EDR
Report. No information was uncovered which would suggest that the contaminant is migrating
onto the subject property.
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Based upon the data acquired during the investigation for vapor encroachment, Brinkerhoff finds
that the subject property has the potential to be impacted by vapor migration from an historic on-
site discharge or from nearby sites.

3.2 HISTORICAL USE DOCUMENTATION

3.2.1 SANBORN® FIRE INSURANCE MAPS (SANBORNS)
Brinkerhoff requested a historical map search from EDR. EDR provided historical Sanborns for
the years 1887, 1904, 1915, 1938, 1950, 1969, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989,

1991, 1992, 1993, 1995, 1996, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007. (Refer to
Appendix 11 for copies of the Sanborns.) The Sanborns are described as follows:

1887
Subject Property: The subject property is occupied by numerous stores, dwellings and stables.
Municipal water lines are shown on adjacent streets.

Surrounding Properties:

North: Tillary Street, dwellings, stores and F.A. Van Iderstine Hides and Tallow Factory
are located to the north of the subject property.

East: Fleet Place, stores and dwellings are present to the east of the subject property.

South: Dwellings are located to the south of the site.

West: Stores, a wagon house/stable and dwellings are present to the west of the subject
property.

1904

Subject Property: The subject property is occupied by numerous stores, dwellings and stables.

Surrounding Properties:

North: Tillary Street, dwellings, stores, F.A. Van Iderstine Hides and Tallow Factory and
A. Levy Wool Factory are located to the north of the subject property.

East: Fleet Place, stores and dwellings are present to the east of the subject property.

South: Dwellings are located to the south of the site.

West: Stores, a wagon house and dwellings are present to the west of the subject
property.

1915

Subject Property: The subject property is occupied by numerous stores, dwellings and stables.

Surrounding Properties:

North: Tillary Street, F.A. Van lderstine Hides and Tallow Factory and A. Levy Wool
Factory are located to the north of the subject property.

East: Fleet Place, stores and dwellings are present to the east of the subject property.

South: Dwellings are located to the south of the site.

West: Stores, a wagon house and dwellings are present to the west of the subject
property.
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1938
Subject Property: The subject property is occupied by four dwellings along Prince Street.

Surrounding Properties:

North: Tillary Street and A. Levy Wool Factory are located to the north of the subject
property.

East: Fleet Place, stores and dwellings are present to the east of the subject property.

South: Dwellings are located to the south of the site.

West: A manufacturing flat, a parking garage and dwellings are present to the west of
the subject property.

1950

Subject Property: The subject property is occupied by a manufacturing flat constructed in 1948.
Two elevators are identified in the building. Additional details regarding the site cannot be
interpreted based on the limited clarity of the map.

Surrounding Properties:

North: Tillary Street and vacant land are located to the north of the subject property.

East: An apartment complex (with numerous buildings) and surrounding open space are
present to the east of the subject property.

South: An apartment complex (with numerous buildings) and surrounding open space are
present to the south of the subject property.

West: A manufacturing flat, a used machinery repairs and sales facility, stores and

dwellings are present to the west of the subject property.

1969

Subject Property: The subject property is occupied by a manufacturing flat constructed in 1948.
Two elevators are identified in the building. Additional details regarding the site cannot be
interpreted based on the limited clarity of the map.

Surrounding Properties:

North: Tillary Street and extensive associated highway ramps are located to the north of
the subject property.

East: An apartment complex (with numerous buildings) and surrounding open space are
present to the east of the subject property.

South: An apartment complex (with numerous buildings) and surrounding open space are
present to the south of the subject property.

West: A manufacturing flat is present to the west of the subject property.

1979

Subject Property: The subject property is occupied by a manufacturing flat constructed in 1948.
Two elevators are identified in the building. Additional details regarding the site cannot be
interpreted based on the limited clarity of the map.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 12 Brinkerhoff Project No. 15BR103
202-208 Tillary Street (aka 67-73 Prince Street), Block 2050, Lot 100 July 14, 2015
Borough of Brooklyn, Kings County, New York



Surrounding Properties:

North: Tillary Street and extensive associated highway ramps are located to the north of
the subject property.

East: An apartment complex (with numerous buildings) and surrounding open space are
present to the east of the subject property.

South: An apartment complex (with numerous buildings) and surrounding open space are
present to the south of the subject property.

West: A manufacturing flat and the NYC Fire Department Engine Company 207/NYC

Police Department 84" Precinct are present to the west of the subject property.

1980, 1981, 1982, 1986, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1995 and 1996
The subject property and surrounding properties appear similar to the 1977 Sanborn.

2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007

The subject property is occupied by the same building as the prior maps; however, it is shown as
being commercial use on the first floor and vacant on the upper floors. The surrounding
properties appear similar to the prior maps.

3.2.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Brinkerhoff reviewed historical aerial photographs from EDR for the years 1951, 1954, 1961,
1966, 1971, 1974, 1980, 1984, 1991, 1994, 2006, 2009 and 2011. Copies of the aerial
photographs are provided in Appendix IV. The aerial photographs were examined to determine
prior usage, development and construction on the subject property. The subject property appears
to be developed with the existing structure in the photographs and is located in a highly
developed urban area. Due to the scale of the photographs, details are not discernible.

3.2.3 CITY DIRECTORY ABSTRACT

Brinkerhoff requested a City Directory Abstract search from EDR. The 202 Tillary Street
address was identified in 1970, 1973, 1976, 1980, 1985, 1997, 2000, 2005, 2008 and 2013. The
206 and 208 Tillary Street addresses were identified in 1934. The 71 Prince Street address was
identified in 1949, 1960 and 1965. The EDR-City Directory Abstract is provided in Appendix V.

Year | Use(s) | Source
202 Tillary Street
2013 | American Self Storage Cole Information Services
King Realty
2008 | American Self Storage Cole Information Services
2005 | American Self Storage Hill-Donnelly Corporation
King Realty
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Year | Use(s)

| Source

202 Tillary Street

2000 Krystal Wubben Neil Cowan
Satenik Margaryan
Seth Ekblad
Taylor Birt

Toby Greenfield
Usa Mn Stge Inc
Alexis A Cabrera
Andrea Slaman
Edctnl Hsng Svce
Gary Unglik

J Allen

J Marino

Joseph Marino
King Reality

Cole Information Services

1997 |CY International Vegetlble Stand
K F Farm

King Reality

Tillary Beverage Ltd

NYNEX

1985  |Empire Bias Binding Co Inc
General Whol & Trading Inc
Tai Wing Hong Importers Inc
United Whol & Trading Inc

NYNEX Information Resources Company

1980 | Tip Top Drapery Co Inc

New York Telephone

1976 Gotkin M Headwear

Tip Top Drapery Co Inc

Nik-Tog Headwear Textile Enterprises

New York Telephone

1973 Dainty Kiddie Cap Co
Gotkin M Headwear
Nik Tog Headwear
Swankee Curtain Corp
Textile Enterprises Inc

New York Telephone

1970 Gotkin M Headwear
Nik Tog Headwear

New York Telephone

206 Tillary Street

1934 | Garage Atndt H
Sheppard Robt R

R. L. Polk & Co.

208 Tillary Street

1934  [Santoro Jos H

IR. L. Polk & Co.

71 Prince Street

1965 PRD Electrncs Inc
Receiving Dept

New York Telephone

1960 |Polytechnic Research & Develpmnt

Co Inc
Receiving Dept

New York Telephone Company

1949 | Polytechnic Research & Develpmnt

Co Inc
Receiving Dept

New York Telephone Company
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3.3 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL INFORMATION

According to the historical data/map review, the subject property was developed with residences,
stores and stables from at least the 1880s until 1948 when a manufacturing facility building was
constructed. The Sanborn Maps did not identify operators or uses of the manufacturing building;
however, city directory listings indicated various tenants/operators including Polytechnic
Research & Development Co. Inc. Receiving Dep’t., PRD Electronics Inc. Receiving Dep’t.,
individual names, a potential garage identified as “Garage Atndt H”, headwear/curtain/textile
companies, a binding company, wholesalers/traders, a beverage company, a vegetable company,
and a self-storage facility.

3.4 REGULATORY AGENCY REVIEW

In addition to the review of state and federal government databases, as discussed in Section 3.1
above, Brinkerhoff accessed the USEPA MyPropertylnfo database online for reviews of files
concerning environmental violations at the subject property or in the immediate area of the
subject property. Brinkerhoff also provided communications to the NYSDEC via electronic mail
and to the New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) via facsimile to
request reviews of files concerning environmental violations at the subject property or in the
immediate area of the subject property. (Refer to Appendix VI - Government Communications.)
Brinkerhoff reviewed only those files that were practically reviewable and reasonably
ascertainable.

USEPA

According to the USEPA MyPropertyInfo database, the subject property address of 202 Tillary
Street was listed in the searched databases as the “202 Tillary Street Building” with USEPA ID
110042331759 and SIC Code 4225. The site is listed in the FRS and AIRS databases. Violations
were not identified for the site from 2012 to 2015, and historic violations were not identified.

NYSDEC
The NYSDEC did not identify any files pertinent to the subject property.

NYCDEP
The NYCDEP did not identify any files pertinent to the subject property.

3.5 CITY ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW DECLARATION
(“E” DESIGNATION)

The City Planning Commission approved amendments to the New York City Zoning Maps
which may include environmental designations of certain tax lots that have physical or historical
evidence of uses related to hazardous materials. The “E” designations shown on the zoning
maps function as indicators of the environmental review that must be conducted when the lots
are developed in accordance with the regulations of the rezoned district. The City Planning
Commission’s rezoning actions, including environmental designations, were made effective
upon the City Council’s approval of the Zoning Map Amendment.

Based upon a review of the NYCDEP’s most recent “E” Designation database, reviewed July 1,
2015, the subject property was not identified in the database.
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4.0 INTERVIEW AND USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION
4.1 INTERVIEW

Brinkerhoff was accompanied on the site inspection by Kim Brancaccio, a site representative for
American Self Storage. According to Ms. Brancaccio, she was not aware of any environmental
issues related to the property. A Site Questionnaire was not received.

4.1.1 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP LIENS

Ms. Brancaccio was not aware of environmental cleanup liens filed against the subject property
under federal, tribal, state, or local law.

4.1.2 ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULSs)

Ms. Brancaccio has no knowledge of AULS, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions,
or institutional controls such as deed notices, in place at the site presently or historically.

4.1.3 PREVIOUS USE OF THE PROPERTY

According to historical documents reviewed, the subject property has been developed and
utilized for commercial use since at least 1887.

4.2 TITLE RECORDS AND ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN SEARCH

Title and deed information was not provided by the Client. Brinkerhoff accessed the New York
City Department of Finance’s Automated City Register Information System (ACRIS), available
at http://www.nyc.gov/html/dof/html/jump/acris.shtml, to locate deed information for the subject
property. (Refer to Appendix VII.) The table below summarizes the deed information provided
for the subject property.

Grantor Grantee Deed Date
Ansol Holding Corp NG, Chun Chuen 11/10/1982
NG, Chun Chuen King RIty Corp 08/27/1985
CNB Realty Corp BNC Storage LLC 03/04/2002
BNC Storage, LLC The Diamond Group, LLC|06/22/2007
The CNB Family Limited Partnership A/K/A CNB Fam |D Self Storage, LLC 10/11/2012
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
The site reconnaissance involved inspecting reasonably accessible areas and did not involve
subsurface investigations, investigations under debris piles, asphalt paving, concrete slabs,
sidewalks, or other areas that could not be reasonably inspected without the use of specialty
equipment such as heavy machinery or geophysical probing devices. Additionally, since the
building is a self-storage facility containing more than 1,300 privately-rented storage units,
access was not possible within the units with the exception of the units and rooms containing
utility services such as electric, natural gas and fire suppression systems.
5.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING

5.2.1 MATERIAL STORAGE

Materials stored within the accessible areas of the building included maintenance and cleaning
supplies. Debris was not observed inside or outside the building.

5.2.2 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS (ASTs) AND
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs)

Evidence of ASTs or USTs was not observed on the subject property at the time of the site
inspection.

5.2.3 ODORS
Brinkerhoff did not encounter noxious odors at the site during the inspection.
5.2.4 DRUMS
Brinkerhoff did not observe drums at the site.
5.2.5 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBs)
Brinkerhoff did not observe evidence of PCBs during the site inspection.
5.2.6 WELLS
Potable wells or groundwater monitoring wells were not observed at the site.
5.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS
5.3.1 PITS, PONDS OR LAGOONS
There are no pits, ponds or lagoons at the subject property.
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5.3.2 STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT
Brinkerhoff did not observe stained soil or pavement on the property.
5.3.3 STRESSED VEGETATION

Stressed vegetation was not observed on the subject property.

5.3.4 SOLID WASTE

At the time of the site inspection, Brinkerhoff did not solid waste on the property. Any waste to
be disposed of is stored in the two on-site two-cubic yard dumpsters or in the six trash cans.

5.3.5 WASTEWATER DISPOSAL

The subject property is provided with sanitary sewer service by New York City.

5.3.6 URBAN HISTORIC FILL

The potential exists that urban historic fill is present beneath the site. The presence of urban
historic fill is typically and commonly found throughout the New York City Metropolitan area.
Urban historic fill can be contaminated with several metals and semi-volatile organic
compounds.

5.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS
5.4.1 HEATING/COOLING SYSTEMS

The subject building is heated by natural gas supplied to individual ceiling mounted heating units
located throughout the building. With the exception of electric window fans for ventilation,
there is no cooling system for the building.

5.4.2 STAINS OR CORROSION
Staining was not observed in the interior or exterior of the subject building.
5.4.3 FLOOR DRAINS AND SUMPS

Brinkerhoff observed one sump located below the basement floor outside the room containing
the fire suppression system at the north side (front) of the building. The sump was observed to
discharge to the sanitary sewer system. Additionally, one sump was reported by the maintenance
department to be located below the in-service elevator located at the northwestern corner of the
building; access to that sump was not possible for inspection.

5.4.4 GREASE TRAPS

Grease traps were not observed in the building.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Brinkerhoff performed a Phase | ESA of the property located at 202-208 Tillary Street (aka 67-
73 Prince Street), in the Borough of Brooklyn, Kings County, New York. The assessment was
performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of AAI and the ASTM E 1527-13
Standard Practice for ESAs: Phase | ESA Process Scope of Work. The Phase | ESA revealed
the following:

DATA GAPS

e As of the date of report preparation, the NYSDEC and the NYCDEP had not yet
responded to requests for site information.

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (RECs)

e According to the EDR environmental database search, the subject property was identified
in the ERNS database at the 202 Tillary Street address. According to the report, the
listing is related to a 150-gallon diesel oil spill that occurred on April 6, 1990. The report
indicated that the oil spilled while a delivery truck was approaching the fuel dock and it
struck a curb. The police and fire department were on site, and a cleanup was
undertaken. The material spilled from the truck’s fuel tank. No additional information
was provided by EDR. Since cleanup was implemented and no open NYSDEC spill
number exists, no further investigation is proposed.

Based on the findings of this report, a Phase 11 ESA is not recommended at this time.

CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (CRECs)

No CRECs were identified.

HISTORIC RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (HRECS)

No HRECs were identified.

OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

e Urban Historic Fill - It should be noted that the potential exists that urban historic fill is
present on the property. Urban historic fill is common in highly urbanized areas and can
contain contaminants such as heavy metals and semi-volatile organic compounds. If
identified, appropriate transportation and disposal/recycling procedures should be
followed.

e Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs)/Lead-Based Paint (LBP) - The structures on the
subject property were constructed in the early 1900s when ACMs and/or LBP were
commonly used. It is possible that ACMs and/or LBP may be present. ACM and LBP
surveys should be conducted prior to the renovation or demolition of the structures.
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7.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Jennifer M. Taylor, Project Manager, and Duane Shinton conducted the site inspection and
research for the completion of this Phase | ESA. Doug Harm, Vice President of Technical
Operations, oversaw the completion of this Phase | ESA; his resume is provided in Appendix
VIII.

To the best of Brinkerhoff’s professional knowledge and belief, Brinkerhoff meets the definition
of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312 and also meets
the specific qualifications based upon education, training, and experience to assess a property as
to its nature, history, and setting. Brinkerhoff developed and performed all appropriate inquiries
in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

This report has been prepared using information available through government agencies and
private contacts at the time of the investigation. Should Brinkerhoff receive additional
information which may alter the characteristics enumerated within this report, Brinkerhoff
reserves the right to revise this report or issue an addendum statement.

This report has been prepared and is respectfully submitted by

BRINKERHOFF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

— LN July 14, 2015
DOUG HARM, P.G. Date
Vice President of Technical Services
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Photograph 1: Typical view of interior storage units.
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Photogrph 3: \'/ie of te adjacént prob&ty, facing east.

Photograph 4: View of the eastern side of the subject site, facing south.
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Photograph 5: View of the loading dock at the front gate entrance, facing north.
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Photograph 6: View of the northern entrance of the subject site, facing south.
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Photograph 7: View of the subject building, facing south.

Photograph 8: View of the sump on the north side of the basement.
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Photograph 9: ViewTiIIary treet and the property to the north of the subject site,
facing north.

Photograph 10: View of the western side of the subject building, facing south.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.6955000 - 40° 41’ 43.80”
Longitude (West): 73.9819000 - 73° 58’ 54.84"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 586019.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4505242.5

Elevation: 20 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 40073-F8 BROOKLYN, NY
Most Recent Revision: 1995

West Map: 40074-F1 JERSEY CITY, NJ NY
Most Recent Revision: 1981

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20110705, 20100731
Source: USDA
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al 202 TILLARY ST. NAME ERNS TP

A2 202 TILLARY ST BUILD 202 TILLARY ST FINDS TP

A3 202 TILLARY ST BUILD 202 TILLARY ST US AIRS TP

A4 LOT 30,TAXBLOCK 134 78 PRINCE STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 53, 0.010, SW
A5 MIM IMPORT CORP 78 PRINCE ST NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 53, 0.010, SW
A6 VAULT #3213 TILLARY ST/ PRINCE NY Spills Lower 133, 0.025, NW
A7 MANHOLE 60577 PRINCE ST & TILLERY NY Spills Lower 133, 0.025, NW
A8 VAULT 4147 TILLERY ST/ PRINCE NY Spills Lower 133, 0.025, NW
A9 MAN HOLE #60577 TILLERY ST EAST OF P NY Spills Lower 135, 0.026, NW
A10 TILLARY STREET AND PRINCE STREET NY Spills Lower 135, 0.026, NW
A1l VAULT #3213 TILLARY ST EAST OF P NY Spills Lower 135, 0.026, NW
Al2 TILLARY & PRINCE ST/ TILLARY ST & PRINCE NY Spills Higher 159, 0.030, NW
Al13 INGERSOLL HOUSES -NY 85 NAVY WALK NY Spills Higher 167, 0.032, South
Al4 INGERSOLL HOUSES 85 NAVY WALK NY UST Higher 174, 0.033, South
Al15 INGERSOLL HOUSES 85 NAVY WALK NY AST Higher 174, 0.033, South
B16 CON EDISION - MH1942 31 JOHNSON DRIVE 31 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 189, 0.036, SSW
B17 MANHOLE JOHNSON ST & PRINCE NY Spills Higher 189, 0.036, SSW
B18 MANHOLE #60331 PRINCE ST & JOHNSON NY Spills Higher 189, 0.036, SSW
B19 NYCHA - INGERSOL HOU 120 NAVY WALK RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 198, 0.038, SSE
B20 CON EDISON FRONT OF 191 JOHNSON  NY MANIFEST Higher 203, 0.038, SW
21 INGERSOLL HOUSES 5 FLEETWALK & TILARY NY Spills Higher 210, 0.040, NNE
B22 309 GOLD STREET 309 GOLD STREET NY TANKS Higher 220, 0.042, WSW
B23 LOT 5, TAXBLOCK 134 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 221, 0.042, WSW
C24 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 179 NAVY WALK (E SID RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 257, 0.049, SSE
B25 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 134 311 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 262, 0.050, WSwW
B26 RECONSTRUCTION SITE 167 JOHNSON STREET NY Spills Higher 262, 0.050, WSW
B27 176 JOHNSON ST. 176 JOHNSON STREET NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 266, 0.050, SW
B28 176 JOHNSON STREET 176 JOHNSON ST NY Spills Higher 266, 0.050, SW
D29 84TH PRECINCT 301 GOLD ST NY HIST UST Higher 268, 0.051, WSwW
D30 NYPD 84TH PRECINCT 301 GOLD STREET NY UST Higher 268, 0.051, WSW
D31 NYPD 84TH PRECINCT 301 GOLD STREET NY AST Higher 268, 0.051, WSwW
D32 84 PRECINCT NYPD -DD 301 GOLD STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 268, 0.051, WSW
B33 LOT 38, TAXBLOCK 134 173 JOHNSON STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 278, 0.053, SW
D34 TA POLICE ACADEMY 300 GOLD STREET NY UST, NY HIST UST, NY AST, NY HIST AST, NY... Higher 284, 0.054, WSW
D35 300 GOLD ST 300 GOLD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 284, 0.054, WSW
B36 LOT 41, TAXBLOCK 134 171 JOHNSON STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 288, 0.055, SW
D37 ENGINE 207 / LADDER 172 TILLARY STREET NY UST, NY AST, NY HIST AST, NY Spills Higher 290, 0.055, WNwW
B38 TEAM OBSOLETE 315 GOLD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 302, 0.057, WSW
B39 CONSOLIDATED EDISON GOLD ST & JOHNSON ST  NY MANIFEST Higher 318, 0.060, SW
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Target Property Address:
202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
B40 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 319 GOLD ST. RCRA-LQG Higher 319, 0.060, SW
B41 CON EDISON 319 GOLD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 319, 0.060, SW
E42 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 GOLD ST & TILLARY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 323, 0.061, WNW
E43 NAVY STREET TILLER STREET/ GOLD NY Spills Higher 324, 0.061, WNW
B44 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 325 GOLD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 332, 0.063, SW
B45 LOT 8,TAXBLOCK 2049 325 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 332, 0.063, SW
B46 CONSTRUCITON SITE 329 GOLD ST NY Spills Higher 342, 0.065, SW
B47 PEPPER & POTTER INC 329 GOLD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 342, 0.065, SW
B48 AVALON GOLD, LLC 329 GOLD STREET NY UST, NY AST Higher 342, 0.065, SW
B49 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 320 GOLD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 343, 0.065, SW
E50 MANHOLE 711 TILLARY ST/GOLD ST NY Spills Higher 346, 0.066, WNW
E51 GROUND TILLARY ST AND GOLD NY Spills Higher 346, 0.066, WNW
E52 MCDONALDS 169 TILLARY ST/GOLD NY Spills Higher 348, 0.066, WNW
E53 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 121 67 DUFFIELD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 348, 0.066, WNW
F54 CON EDISON 107 NAVY ST NY MANIFEST Higher 375, 0.071, East
B55 AVALON GOLD LLC 343 GOLD ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 378, 0.072, SW
B56 MAHOLE #1929 IFO 343 GOLD ST NY Spills Higher 378, 0.072, SW
B57 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 343 GOLD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 378, 0.072, SW
B58 LOT 2,TAXBLOCK 2049 343 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 378, 0.072, SW
B59 ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & 325 GOLD ST NY AST Higher 378, 0.072, SSW
E60 LOT 5 TAXBLOCK 122 277 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 401, 0.076, NW
F61 MAHOLE 60100 NAVY ST/PARK AVE NY Spills Higher 406, 0.077, ENE
F62 217910; NAVY ST. AND NAVY ST. AND PARK AV NY Spills Higher 406, 0.077, ENE
E63 156 TILLARY ST. (DEK 156 TILLARY STREET NY UST Higher 428, 0.081, WNW
E64 SPILL NUMBER 0211697 156 TILLARY ST NY Spills Higher 428, 0.081, WNW
E65 LOT 15, TAXBLOCK 133 156 TILLARY STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 428, 0.081, WNW
F66 MANHOLE #64817 TILERY ST W OF NAVY NY Spills Higher 434, 0.082, ENE
F67 CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 436, 0.083, NE
F68 CONSOLIDATED EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST - NY MANIFEST Higher 436, 0.083, NE
F69 CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 436, 0.083, NE
F70 CON EDISON NAVY ST & PARK AVE 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 436, 0.083, NE
G71 BQE & TILLARY ST TILLARY ST EXIT NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
G72 SPILL NUMBER 9900253 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPR NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
G73 SPILL NUMBER 0104344 TILLARY ST AT BQE NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
G74 213335; PARK AVENUE PARK AVENUE AND NAVY NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
G75 BQE/TILLARY ROAD SPI BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPR NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
G76 STREET AND SEWER NORTH BQE @ TILLARY NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
G77 FEEDER 63 PARK AVE BET NAVY & NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
G78 BKLYN QUNS EXPWY/TIL BKLYN QUNS EXPWY/TIL  NY Spills Higher 438, 0.083, NE
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Target Property Address:
202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
E79 LOT 9,TAXBLOCK 122 271 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 441, 0.084, NW
G80 NYSDOT REGION 2 BROO NAVY ST AT BROOKLYN RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 450, 0.085, NE
H81 2-14 PRINCE ST 2-14 PRINCE STREET NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 458, 0.087, NNW
H82 LOT 32, TAXBLOCK 122 14 PRINCE STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 458, 0.087, NNW
G83 CONSOLIDATED EDISON TILLARY ST & NAVY ST NY MANIFEST Higher 459, 0.087, NE
H84 SHURGARD STORAGE CEN 30 PRINCE STREET NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 460, 0.087, NNW
D85 147 FLATBUSH AVE LLC 147 FLATBUSH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 463, 0.088, WSW
D86 147 FLATBUSH AVE LLC 147 FLATBUSH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 463, 0.088, WSW
G87 MANHOLE #60182 PARK AV & NAVY ST NY Spills Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G88 CON ED - MH 60182 PARK AVE & NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G89 CONSOLIATED EDISON TILLARY ST & NAVY ST NY MANIFEST Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G90 MANHOLE 55895 PARK AVE/NAVY ST NY Spills Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G91 CONSOLIDATED EDISON TILLARY AVE & NAVY S NY MANIFEST Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G92 CON EDISION - MH6018 PARK & NAVY PARK & N RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G93 CON ED - M/H 60182 PARK & NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G94 CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST. RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 469, 0.089, NE
G95 MANHOLE 60577 TILLARY ST/NAVY ST NY Spills Higher 469, 0.089, NE
E96 LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 122 265 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 480, 0.091, NW
197  BOLLA EM REALTY LLC 185 FLATBUSH AVENUE NY UST Higher 493, 0.093, SW
198  MOBIL OIL-#17-EGA 185 FLATBUSH AVE EXT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, US AIRS Higher 493, 0.093, SW
199  MOBIL STATION S/S 185 FLATBUSH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 493, 0.093, SW
1100 185 FLATBUSH AVENUE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 493, 0.093, SW
J101 MANHOLE #1958 JOHNSON ST & NAVY ST NY Spills Higher 496, 0.094, ESE
J102 ABOUT 1 QT OF OIL ON JOHNSON STREET & ASH  NY Spills Higher 496, 0.094, ESE
J103 MH 1958 JOHNSON DR/NAVY ST NY Spills Higher 496, 0.094, ESE
J104 MANHOLE #1947 JOHNSON DRIVE/NAVY S NY Spills Higher 496, 0.094, ESE
J105 MANHOLE 1958 JOHNSON DR & NAVY ST NY Spills Higher 496, 0.094, ESE
D106 LOT 5 TAXBLOCK 133 131 FLATBUSH AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 496, 0.094, West
C107 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 342 HUDSON WALK RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 504, 0.095, SSE
C108 CON EDISON FO 342 HUDSON WALK NY MANIFEST Higher 504, 0.095, SSE
D109 CON EDISON 162 FLATBUSH AV NY MANIFEST Higher 509, 0.096, WSW
D110 LOT 13, TAXBLOCK 133 125 FLATBUSH AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 512, 0.097, West
D111 MET TECH MOTOR 125 FLATBUSH AVENUE NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 512, 0.097, West
H112 CON EDISION - MH712 259 GOLD ST. 259 GOL RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 523, 0.099, NW
H113 259 GOLD ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 523, 0.099, NW
H114 MANHOLE #712 259 GOLD ST NY Spills Higher 523, 0.099, NW
1115 CON EDISON 391 GOLD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 527, 0.100, SW
F116 MANHOLE 60577 TILLERY STREET+NAVY NY Spills Higher 531, 0.101, ENE
H117 COMMERCIAL FACILITY 235-263 GOLD STREET NY Spills Higher 538, 0.102, NNW
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Target Property Address:

202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
H118 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 257 GOLD ST NY MANIFEST, NY Spills Higher 538, 0.102, NNW
H119 GOLD STREET HOLDINGS 235-263 GOLD STREET RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 538, 0.102, NNW
1120 195 FLATBUSH AVENUE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 539, 0.102, SW
F121 NAVY & TILLANY STREE NAVY & TILLANY STREE NY Spills Higher 540, 0.102, ENE
H122 LOT 37,TAXBLOCK 121 246 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 567, 0.107, NNW
1123 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 198 FLATBUSH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 569, 0.108, SW
K124 MERIT OIL CORP 132 FLATBUSH AVE EXT RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST, US AIRS Higher 577, 0.109, West
K125 MERIT FLATBUSH 132 FLATBUSH AVE EXT NY AST Higher 577, 0.109, West
1126 MIM MANAGEMENT CORPO 196A FLATBUSH AVENUE  NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 577, 0.109, SW
G127 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 75 NAVY ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 581, 0.110, NE
H128 LOT 36,TAXBLOCK 121 244 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 582, 0.110, NNW
L129 MANHOLE #1932 MYRTLE AVE AND PRINC  NY Spills Higher 599, 0.113, SSW
L130 MANHOLE #1933 MYRTLE AVE & PRINCE NY Spills Higher 599, 0.113, SSW
L131 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & PRINCE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 599, 0.113, SSW
L132 167 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 599, 0.113, SSW
L133 R & P DRY CLEANERS 167 MYRTLE AVE RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 599, 0.113, SSW
1134 FOREST CITY FLATBUSH 9 METROTECH CENTER NY AST Higher 600, 0.114, WSW
L135 RED APPLE MYRTLE AVE 180 MYRTLE AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 601, 0.114, South
L136 LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 2061 180 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 601, 0.114, South
H137 249 GOLD ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 603, 0.114, NNW
L138 166-180 MYRTLE AVENU 166-180 MYRTLE AVENU NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 604, 0.114, SSW
K139 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 120 FLATBUSH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 604, 0.114, West
L140 CON EDISON 180 MYRTLE AV NY MANIFEST Higher 606, 0.115, South
K141 MANHOLE 753 FLATBUSH AVE & TILLA NY Spills Higher 610, 0.116, WNW
K142 MANHOLE 753 FLATBUSH AV/TILLERY NY Spills Higher 610, 0.116, WNW
K143 DRUM RUN FLATBUSH AVE AND TIL NY Spills Higher 610, 0.116, WNW
K144 TRANSORMER MANHOLE T TILLARY ST &FLATBUSH NY Spills Higher 610, 0.116, WNW
L145 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MYRTLE AVE & FLEET P NY MANIFEST Higher 617, 0.117, South
H146 LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 121 GOLD STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 618, 0.117, NW
H147 247 GOLD ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 620, 0.117, NNW
L148 LOT 15,TAXBLOCK 2060 156 MYRTLE AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 622, 0.118, SSW
K149 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 112 FLATBUSH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 627, 0.119, West
K150 SHELL 112 FLATBUSH AVE NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 627, 0.119, West
H151 NYSDOT BIN 2230510 BQE 1-278 NASSAU & C RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 639, 0.121, North
H152 MANHOLE 60329 CONCORD ST AT PRINCE  NY Spills Higher 648, 0.123, North
1153 CON EDISON GOLD ST & FLATBUSH A RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 649, 0.123, SSW
1154 MANHOLE 1930 MYRTLE AVE/FLAT BUSH  NY Spills Higher 653, 0.124, SSW
1155 FLATBUSH AVE & MYRTLE AVE NY Spills Higher 653, 0.124, SSW
K156 11 METROTECH CENTER 11 METROTECH CENTER  NY Spills Higher 656, 0.124, WNW
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Target Property Address:

202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
H157 F B E PRINCE ST 214 PRINCE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 657, 0.124, North
K158 BELL ATLANTIC-NY FLATBUSH AVE & TILLA NY MANIFEST Higher 658, 0.125, WNW
H159 SIX OZ IN MANHOLE # CONCORD STREET/PRINC NY Spills Higher 659, 0.125, North
H160 MANHOLE 60329 CONCORD STREET/PRINC NY Spills Higher 659, 0.125, North
H161 MH 61533 PRINCE ST/CONCORD ST  NY Spills Higher 659, 0.125, North
1162 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MYRTLE AVE & FLATBUS  NY MANIFEST Higher 663, 0.126, SSW
M163 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MYRTLE AVE & HUDSON NY MANIFEST Higher 673, 0.127, SSE
M164 CONSOLIDATED EDISON MYRTLE & HUDSON WALK NY MANIFEST Higher 686, 0.130, SSE
N165 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 58 NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 707, 0.134, NNE
1166 CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 GOLD ST & MYRTLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 709, 0.134, SSW
N167 CON EDISON CONCORD ST & NAVY ST RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 710, 0.134, NNE
N168 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NAVY & CONCORD NY MANIFEST Lower 716, 0.136, NNE
N169 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NAVY & CONCORD ST NY MANIFEST Lower 716, 0.136, NNE
N170 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NAVY STREET AND CONC  NY MANIFEST Lower 716, 0.136, NNE
H171 277 GOLD STREET 235 GOLD ST /277 GO NY UST, NY AST Higher 717, 0.136, NNW
0172 CON EDISON 19 PARK ST NY MANIFEST Lower 717,0.136, ENE
P173 257 GOLD STREET 235-263 GOLD STREET NY AST Higher 725, 0.137, NNW
P174 235 GOLD ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 725, 0.137, NNW
P175 CON ED-GOLD & CONCOR  GOLD ST & CONCORD ST RCRA NonGen/NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 742, 0.141, NNW
P176 CON ED - MH60506 GOLD ST & CONCORD ST RCRA NonGen/NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 742, 0.141, NNW
M177 214 MYRTLE AVE EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 757, 0.143, SSE
Q178 INGERSOLL HOUSES -NY 25 MONUMENT WALK NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 772,0.146, ESE
Q179 INGERSOLL HOUSES 25 MONUMENT WALK NY UST Higher 774, 0.147, ESE
R180 CHASE MANHATTAN BANK 4 CHASE METROTECH CE RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 783, 0.148, SSW
K181 CON ED -V 3268 264 BRIDGE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 787, 0.149, West
S182 SUNOCO SERVICE STATI 85 FLATBUSH AVE EXT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 792, 0.150, WNW
S183 SUNOCO #0007-1548 85 FLATBUSH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY Spills Higher 792, 0.150, WNW
S184 SUNOCO SERVICE STATI 85 FLATBUSH EXT RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS Higher 792, 0.150, WNW
S185 85 FLATBUSH AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 792, 0.150, WNW
S186 85 FLATBUSH AVENUE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 792, 0.150, WNW
S187 85 FLATBUSH AVE EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 792, 0.150, WNW
R188 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 130 MYRTLE AVE RCRA-LQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 794, 0.150, SW
T189 POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI 122 JOHNSON STREET NY UST Higher 796, 0.151, WSW
L190 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 237 FLATBUSH AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 800, 0.152, SSW
T191 CON ED - MH 10126 BRIDGE ST & JOHNSON RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 802, 0.152, WSW
R192 130 MYRTLE ST 130 MYRTLE ST NY LTANKS Higher 805, 0.152, SW
R193 4 CHASE METRO TECH C 126-144 MYRTLE AVENU NY UST Higher 806, 0.153, SW
P194 OWENS NEW WORLD TRUC 183 CONCORD ST NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 834, 0.158, NNW
0195 CON EDISON 33 PARK ST NY MANIFEST Lower 834, 0.158, ENE
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MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
0196 CON EDISON FRONT OF 33 PARK ST NY MANIFEST Lower 834, 0.158, ENE
T197 POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI 305 BRIDGE STREET NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 836, 0.158, WSW
S198 67 FLATBUSH AVENUE EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 846, 0.160, WNW
R199 3 CHASE METRO TECH C 120 MYRTLE AVENUE NY UST Higher 853, 0.162, SW
U200 COMMODORE BARRY PARK AVE, NAVY AVE, NY CBS AST, NY CBS Lower 871, 0.165, NNE
N201 PUBLIC SCHOOL 287 - 50 NAVY STREET NY UST, NY HIST AST Lower 877, 0.166, NNE
N202 NYC BD OF ED - PUBLI 50 NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 877, 0.166, NNE
V203 CON EDISON 230 MYRTLE AV NY MANIFEST Higher 885, 0.168, SE
204 147 PRINCE ST. 147 PRINCE STREET NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 898, 0.170, South
P205 RED ROCK RESOURCES | 177 CONCORD ST NY AST Higher 917, 0.174, NNW
W206 NYC BD OF ED - PUBLI 51 ST EDWARDS ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 945, 0.179, East
W207 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 63 ST EDWARDS STREET RCRA-LQG Higher 950, 0.180, East
W208 CON EDISON 63 ST EDWARDS ST NY MANIFEST Higher 950, 0.180, East
U209 255 NASSAU ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 950, 0.180, North
U210 NYCHA - FARRAGUT 251 NASSAU ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 950, 0.180, North
W211 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 62 ST EDWARDS ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 959, 0.182, East
V212 CVS PHARMACY #13019 218 MYRTLE AVE RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 961, 0.182, SE
W213 WALT WHITMAN 93 SAINT EDWARD’S ST NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 970, 0.184, East
V214 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 975, 0.185, SE
V215 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 975, 0.185, SE
V216 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & ASHLAND RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 975, 0.185, SE
V217 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & ASHLAND  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 975, 0.185, SE
U218 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NASSAU ST AND NAVY S NY MANIFEST Lower 979, 0.185, NNE
U219 CON ED-MH 60095 NAVY ST & NASSAU AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 979, 0.185, NNE
U220 CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & NASSAU ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 979, 0.185, NNE
U221 BROOKLYN NAVY YARD O NAVY & FLUSHING AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
U222 CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & FLUSHING A RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
U223 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NAVY & FLUSHING AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
U224 CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & NASSAU AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
U225 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NAVY ST & FLUSHING A NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
U226 CON EDISON MANHOLE 7 NASSAU ST & NAVY ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
U227 CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & FLUSHING A RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
U228 CON EDISON - MH 715 NASSAU ST AND NAVY RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 980, 0.186, NNE
S229 CON EDISON FO 49 FLATBUSH AVE E NY MANIFEST Higher 986, 0.187, NW
S230 SCIENCE SKILLS (K805 49 FLATBUSH AVENUE E NY AST Higher 986, 0.187, NW
S231 BROOKLYN INTERNATION 49 FLATBUSH AVENUE E RCRA-LQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 986, 0.187, NW
X232 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 200 GOLD STREET NY LTANKS Higher 988, 0.187, NNW
X233 DR WHITE COMMUNITY C 200 GOLD STREET NY UST Higher 988, 0.187, NNW
W234 PUBLIC SCHOOL 67-BRO 51 ST. EDWARDS STREE NY AST Higher 1002, 0.190, East
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Target Property Address:
202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
X235 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NASSAU ST & GOLD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1009, 0.191, NNW
Q236 ATLANTIS REHABILITAT 140 SAINT EDWARDS ST NY UST Higher 1013, 0.192, ESE
X237 CON EDISON NAUSSAU ST & GOLD ST  RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1016, 0.192, NNW
S238 CON EDISON CHAPEL ST & FLATBUSH NY MANIFEST Higher 1028, 0.195, NW
S239 CON EDISON CHAPEL ST & FLATBUSH NY MANIFEST Higher 1028, 0.195, NW
Y240 15 METROTECH CENTER 15 METROTECH CENTER  NY AST Higher 1049, 0.199, WSW
241 NASSAU TANK CLEANING 323 NASSAU STREET NY HSWDS, NY Spills Lower 1053, 0.199, NNE
7242 NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 105 JOHNSON AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1074, 0.203, West
7243 GEORGE WESTINGHOUSE 105 JOHNSON STREET NY AST Higher 1074, 0.203, West
244  CON EDISON - MANHOLE ST EDWARDS ST AND AU RCRA NonGen/ NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1101, 0.209, ESE
Y245 FOREST CITY BRIDGE S 2 METROTECH CENTER NY AST Higher 1105, 0.209, WSW
Y246 FOREST CITY BRIDGE S 2 METROTECH CTR RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1105, 0.209, WSW
AA247NYTEL 101 FLEET PL NY LTANKS Higher 1108, 0.210, South
AA248 NEW YORK TELEPHONE 101 FLEET PLACE NY UST, NY HIST UST Higher 1108, 0.210, South
7249 POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI 101 JOHNSON STREET NY AST Higher 1110, 0.210, West
AB250EDDIE NILAN 180 NASSAU ST NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 1131, 0.214, NNW
AB251 184 NASSAU ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1131, 0.214, NNW
AA252 FORT GREENE HEALTH C 295 FLATBUSH AVE RCRA-CESQG Higher 1171, 0.222, South
AB253 MAYFAIR SHIP SUPPLIE 172 NASSAU ST NY AST Higher 1177, 0.223, NNW
AB254CON EDISON SERVICE B 180 NASSAU ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1177, 0.223, NNW
255 INSTITUTE OF DESIGN 141 WILLOUGHBY ST NY AST Higher 1179, 0.223, SSW
AA256 UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP 175 WILLOUGHBY STREE  NY AST Higher 1182, 0.224, South
AA257UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP 175 WILLOUGHBY STREE  NY UST Higher 1182, 0.224, South
AB258 CON EDISON FRONT OF 165 NASSAU NY MANIFEST Higher 1185, 0.224, NNW
AA259LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI BROOKLYN CAMPUS NJ MANIFEST Higher 1188, 0.225, South
AA260LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI 1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1188, 0.225, South
AA261LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI 1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA F ICIS, NY AST, US AIRS Higher 1188, 0.225, South
AA262LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI 1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA RCRA-SQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1188, 0.225, South
AA263LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI 1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA NY UST Higher 1188, 0.225, South
AB264 193 BRIDGE ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 1205, 0.228, NW
AC265CONSOLIDATED EDISON N ELLIOT PL & PARK A NY MANIFEST Higher 1220, 0.231, ENE
AC266CONSOLIDATED EDISON PARK AVE & N ELLIOT NY MANIFEST Higher 1220, 0.231, ENE
AD267NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 101 WILLOUGHBY ST RCRA-CESQG, NJ MANIFEST Higher 1224, 0.232, SW
AD268CON EDISION -V 462 349 BRIDGE ST 349 BR RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1224, 0.232, SW
AE269 UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP 191 WILLOUGHBY STREE  NY AST Higher 1228, 0.233, SSE
AE270UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP 191 WILLOUGHBY STREE  NY UST Higher 1228, 0.233, SSE
AE271UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP 122 ASHLAND PLACE NY UST Higher 1228, 0.233, SSE
AE272 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 191 WILLOUGHBY ST NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST, NY Spills Higher 1228, 0.233, SSE
AE273UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP 122 ASHLAND PLACE NY AST Higher 1228, 0.233, SSE
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Target Property Address:
202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
AE274 122 ASHLAND PL EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1228, 0.233, SSE
AE275CONSOLIDATED EDISON HUDSON AVE & WILLOUG  NY MANIFEST Higher 1242, 0.235, SSE
AE276 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 HUDSON AVE & WILLOUG RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1242, 0.235, SSE
Y277 JOHN MULLINS & SONS 84 MYRTLE AVENUE NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 1250, 0.237, WSW
AD278NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 360 BRIDGE ST RCRA-CESQG, NY TANKS, NY MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST, NYHigher 1252, 0.237, SW
AB279 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NASSAU ST & BRIDGE S NY MANIFEST Higher 1297, 0.246, NW
AB280CON EDISON MANHOLE 5 NASSAU ST & BRIDGE S RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1297, 0.246, NW
281 NYCHA - WHITMAN 145 N ELLIOT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1311, 0.248, East
282 133 CONCORD ST 133 CONCORD STREET NY AST, NY HIST AST Higher 1316, 0.249, NW
AD283BELLTEL LOFTS 101 WILLOUGHBY STREE  NY AST Higher 1319, 0.250, SW
284  SPILL NUMBER 0211386 45 N ELLIOT PL NY LTANKS Lower 1333, 0.252, ENE
285 APARTMENT BUILDING - 125 ASHLAND PLACE NY LTANKS Higher 1414, 0.268, SE
AF286 POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI 333 JAY ST RCRA-SQG, ICIS, FINDS, NY LTANKS, NY HIST AST, NY...  Higher 1443, 0.273, WSW
AG28775 WILLOUGHBY ST 75 WILLOUGBY STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1510, 0.286, SW
AF288 SPILL NUMBER 0107426 350 JAY STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1516, 0.287, WSW
289 TANKTEST FAIL TTF 404 ALBEE SQ NY LTANKS Higher 1567, 0.297, SSW
AG290388 BRIDGE STREET 384-394 BRIDGE STREE NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSHigher 1574, 0.298, SW
AH291BROOKLYN NAVY YARD 1 KENT AVENUE NY SHWS Lower 1594, 0.302, ENE
AG292HELEN KELLER SCHOOL 57 WILLOUGHBY AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1633, 0.309, SW
AH293CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT  ADMINISTRATION BLDG NY LTANKS Lower 1790, 0.339, ENE
AH294RED HOOK MARINE/PT A RED HOOK MARINE TERM NY LTANKS Lower 1790, 0.339, ENE
AH295RED HOOK TERM/BKLYN/ RED HOOK TERMINAL NY LTANKS Lower 1790, 0.339, ENE
296 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 408 JAY STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1794, 0.340, SW
297 SUPREME COURT HOUSE 360 ADAMS ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1903, 0.360, West
298 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 186 JAY STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1920, 0.364, NW
299 APARTMENT BUILDING 1 HOYT STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1924, 0.364, SSW
AI300 BROOKLYN FRIENDS SCH 375 PEARL STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1924, 0.364, WSW
AlI301 PEARL ST/BKLYN/NYCTA PEARL STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1936, 0.367, WSW
Al302 PEARL ST/BKLYN-NYCT PEARL STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1936, 0.367, WSW
303 UNKNOWN RESIDENCE 482 FULTON ST NY LTANKS Higher 1971, 0.373, SSW
304 BNYDC INCINERATOR AR KENT AVE. NY HSWDS Lower 2004, 0.380, NE
AJ305 BKLYN NAVY YD/FLUSHI BROOKLYN NAVY YD/FLU NY LTANKS Lower 2027, 0.384, ENE
AJ306 NYC DEP SITE RED HOOK WATER POLLU NY LTANKS Lower 2027, 0.384, ENE
AK307 EMANUEL CELLLARD FED 225 CADMAN PLZ CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST, NY... Higher 2063, 0.391, WNW
AJ308 BROOKLYN NAVAL YARD FLUSHING AVENUE & CU  NY SHWS Lower 2084, 0.395, ENE
AJ309 BROOKLYN NAVY YARD - FLUSHING AVE AT CUMB  RCRA-CESQG, NY MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST, NY VCP Lower 2084, 0.395, ENE
AL310 FARRAGUT HOUSES -NYC 190 YORK STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2100, 0.398, North
AJ311 58-02 FLUSHING AVE/Q 58-02 FLUSHING AVENU NY LTANKS Lower 2101, 0.398, ENE
312  WHITMAN 120 CUMBERLAND WALK  NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2109, 0.399, ESE
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Target Property Address:
202 TILLARY STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP
ID___ SITE NAME

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

ADDRESS

DIST (ft. & mi.)
DIRECTION

AM313APEX THERMOPLASTICS
AM314APEX THERMOPLASTICS
AK315EMMANUEL CELLARD FED
316 VAULT 5636

AL317 FRONT STREET STATION
318 90 CARLTON AVE

319 LOCK-AWAY STORAGE
AN320BROOKLYN HOSPITAL
AO321MANHOLE V3145
AP322BROOKLYN LAW SCHOOL
AQ323BOARD OF EDUCATION
AN324FORT GREEN PL & DEKA
325 26 COURT STREET
AQ326COGEN CORP-111 LIVIN
AR327SACRED HEART CHURCH
328 BROOKLYN JEWISH HOSP
329 30 FLATBUSH AVE
AP330NYC DEPT OF GENERAL
331 CHASE METROTECH CENT
AR33241 ADELPHI ST./BKLYN
333  24-30 CLINTON ST TEN
A0334120 SCHEMORHORN ST
335 PLYMOUTH STATION

336 NAVY BARRACKS BKLYN
AS337BROOKLYN GAS AND LIG
AS338K - BROOKLYN GAS LIG
339 RED HOOK WWTP

340 NAVAL STATION-BROOKL
AT341 GOWANUS CANAL SITE
AT342 GOWANUS CANAL

343 BU-NASSAU BRANCH

344 FORMER O.Z. ELECTRIC

100-110 BRIDGE ST
100-110 BRIDGE ST

225 CADMAN PLAZA

210 LIVINGSTON STREE
BRIDGE ST, FRONT ST,

90 CARLTON AVE

1 CARLTON AVE

121 DEKALB AVENUE

141 LIVINGSTON STREE
250 JORALEMON ST

409 RED HOOK LANE
FORT GREEN PL&DEKALB
26 COURT STREET

111 LIVINGSTON ST

41 ADELPHI ST

55 PROSPECT PLACE

30 FLATBUSH AVENUE
210 JORALEMON ST
CHASE METROTECH CENT
41 ADELPHI ST.

24-30 CLINTON ST

120 SCHERMERHORN STR
PLYMOUTH, HUDSON, WA

MARSHALL ST., ST. JO
MARSHALL ST. & HUDSO
63 FLUSHING AVENUE
FLUSHING AVENUE
GOWANUS CANAL
BUTLER ST (BETWEEN B
KENT AVE AND CROSS,
198 DOUGLASS STREET

RELATIVE
DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION
NY HSWDS, NY SHWS Higher
CERC-NFRAP Higher
NY HSWDS, NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
EDR MGP Higher
NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS Lower
NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
NY LTANKS, NY TANKS, NY HIST UST, NY Spills, NY... Higher
NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
NY LTANKS, NY TANKS, NY Spills Higher
RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Higher
NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS Higher
NY LTANKS, NY UST, NY HIST UST, NY AST Higher
NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher
EDR MGP Higher
FUDS Higher
EDR MGP Lower
NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS Lower
NY SHWS, NY LTANKS, NY HIST UST, NY HIST AST, NY... Lower
NY SHWS, NY INST CONTROL Lower
NY SHWS Lower
NPL, CERCLIS, ROD, ICIS, FINDS, PRP Lower
EDR MGP Lower
NY SHWS, NY Spills Lower

2217, 0.420, NNW
2217, 0.420, NNW
2245, 0.425, WNW
2271, 0.430, SSW
2309, 0.437, NNW
2332, 0.442, East
2339, 0.443, ENE
2342, 0.444, SSE
2380, 0.451, SW
2395, 0.454, WSW
2396, 0.454, SW
2401, 0.455, SSE
2484, 0.470, WSW
2526, 0.478, SW
2561, 0.485, East
2582, 0.489, NW
2596, 0.492, South
2596, 0.492, WSW
2622, 0.497, SSE
2623, 0.497, East
2626, 0.497, West
2632, 0.498, SW
2772, 0.525, North
3100, 0.587, East
3222, 0.610, North
3317, 0.628, North
3439, 0.651, NE
4442,0.841, ENE
5032, 0.953, SSW
5032, 0.953, SSW
5117, 0.969, NE
5190, 0.983, SSW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this

property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID
202 TILLARY ST. NAME ERNS N/A
202 TILLARY ST. NAME EDR ID:: 00157555

BROOKLYN, NY

202 TILLARY ST BUILD FINDS N/A
202 TILLARY ST Registry ID:: 110042331759

BROOKLYN, NY 11201

202 TILLARY ST BUILD US AIRS N/A
202 TILLARY ST EPA plant ID:: 110019815645

BROOKLYN, NY 11201

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. .. ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL._____.__.__.__._. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY...___.___. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. ... ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY VAPOR REOPENED. ____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF. ... Facility Register

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY HIST LTANKS. ___________ Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NYCBSUST. ________________ Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST.______________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

NY MOSFAST. _____________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

NY MOSF___ ... Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NYRESDECL _____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. __._____. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

NY SWRCY._____ ... Registered Recycling Facility List

NY SWTIRE. _________ ... Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
NY DEL SHWS______________. Delisted Registry Sites
USHISTCDL.______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
NYLIENS.______ . __ Spill Liens Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS 80 _______________ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

NY SPILLS90._______________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO__________ .. _____. Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

NYUIC. ... Underground Injection Control Wells

NY DRYCLEANERS_________. Registered Drycleaners

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

NY COALASH. _____________. Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NY Financial Assurance.____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGAHWS.______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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NYRGALF ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/26/2015 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GOWANUS CANAL BUTLER ST (BETWEEN B SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.953 mi.) AT342 981

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there are
2 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
EMANUEL CELLLARD FED 225 CADMAN PLZ WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) AK307 838
APEX THERMOPLASTICS 100-110 BRIDGE ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) AM314 877
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are 9
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 319 GOLD ST. SW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B40 98
AVALON GOLD LLC 343 GOLD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) B55 125
147 FLATBUSH AVE LLC 147 FLATBUSH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) D85 199
RED APPLE MYRTLE AVE 180 MYRTLE AVE S0-1/8(0.114 mi.) L135 330
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 130 MYRTLE AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)  R188 479
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 237 FLATBUSH AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) L190 484
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 63 ST EDWARDS STREET  E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) w207 539
BROOKLYN INTERNATION 49 FLATBUSH AVENUE E NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)  S231 603

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

51 ST EDWARDS ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) W206 524

NYC BD OF ED - PUBLI

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

105 JOHNSON AVE
1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA

W 1/8-1/4 (0.203 mi)  Z242 626
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AA262 686

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that there are
11 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F67 169
GOLD STREET HOLDINGS 235-263 GOLD STREET NNW O - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) H119 275
MERIT OIL CORP 132 FLATBUSH AVE EXT WO - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) K124 300
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 75 NAVY ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) G127 314
R & P DRY CLEANERS 167 MYRTLE AVE SSWO0-1/8(0.113mi.)  L133 321
CON EDISON GOLD ST & FLATBUSH A SSWO0-1/8(0.123 mi.) 1153 399
CVS PHARMACY #13019 218 MYRTLE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) V212 546
FORT GREENE HEALTH C 295 FLATBUSH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AA252 657
NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 101 WILLOUGHBY ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) ~ AD267 711
NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 360 BRIDGE ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) ~ AD278 739
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CON EDISON CONCORD ST & NAVY ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) N167 420

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2015 has revealed that there are 8
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

APEX THERMOPLASTICS 100-110 BRIDGE ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) AM313 874
Site Code: 58472

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BROOKLYN NAVY YARD 1 KENT AVENUE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.) AH291 812
Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.
Site Code: 57818

BROOKLYN NAVAL YARD FLUSHING AVENUE & CU ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) AJ308 845
Site Code: 338760

K - BROOKLYN GAS LIG MARSHALL ST. & HUDSO N 1/2 -1 (0.628 mi.) AS338 948
Site Code: 378986

RED HOOK WWTP 63 FLUSHING AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.651 mi.) 339 949
Site Code: 338759

NAVAL STATION-BROOKL FLUSHING AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.841 mi.) 340 973
Site Code: 55915

GOWANUS CANAL SITE GOWANUS CANAL SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.953 mi.) AT341 978

Class Code: Significant threat to the public health or environment - action required.
Site Code: 406956

FORMER O.Z. ELECTRIC 198 DOUGLASS STREET SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.983 mi.) 344 996
Site Code: 450318
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported

leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking

underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2015 has revealed that there are
51 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
84 PRECINCT NYPD -DD 301 GOLD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) D32 58
Program Number: 9601818
Program Number: 9308194
Program Number: 9601161
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9601818 / 12/4/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9308194 / 10/6/1993
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9601161 / 12/10/2004
Site ID: 269442
Site ID: 83065
Site ID: 83067
MOBIL STATION S/S 185 FLATBUSH AVENUE SW O - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 199 234
Program Number: 9004727
Program Number: 0300775
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9004727 / 7/30/1990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0300775 / 4/25/2012
Site ID: 197454
Site ID: 254850
INGERSOLL HOUSES -NY 25 MONUMENT WALK ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) Q178 443
Program Number: 9302287
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9302287 / 1/17/2006
Site ID: 219031
SUNOCO #0007-1548 85 FLATBUSH AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S183 455
Program Number: 0008991
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0008991 / 11/5/2004
Site ID: 209533
130 MYRTLE ST 130 MYRTLE ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) R192 492
Program Number: 9614371
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614371 / 12/31/1997
Site ID: 224533
COMMERCIAL BUILDING 200 GOLD STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) X232 608
Program Number: 0706102
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0706102 / 4/14/2010
Site ID: 386556
NYTEL 101 FLEET PL S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AA247 641
Program Number: 8902455
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8902455 / 6/23/2004
Site ID: 164754
LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI 1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AA260 672

Program Number: 9312175
Program Number: 9312459

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312175
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312459
Site ID: 213429

Site ID: 213430

-~ -

1/16/1994
1/6/1995
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
Program Number: 0512183
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0512183
Site ID: 358546

APARTMENT BUILDING -
Program Number: 0311788
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0311788
Site ID: 93393

POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI
Program Number: 0105087
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0105087
Site ID: 153514

75 WILLOUGHBY ST
Program Number: 9410520
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9410520
Site ID: 126394

SPILL NUMBER 0107426
Program Number: 0503797
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0503797
Site ID: 348487

TANK TEST FAIL TTF
Program Number: 1214526
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1214526
Site ID: 477771

HELEN KELLER SCHOOL
Program Number: 0306949
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0306949
Site ID: 217365

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Program Number: 0709480
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0709480
Site ID: 390520

SUPREME COURT HOUSE
Program Number: 1406924
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1406924
Site ID: 500416

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Program Number: 9210273
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9210273
Site ID: 266755

APARTMENT BUILDING
Program Number: 0409183
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0409183
Site ID: 334048

BROOKLYN FRIENDS SCH
Program Number: 1215612
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1215612
Site ID: 478937

PEARL ST/BKLYN/NYCTA
Program Number: 9011832
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011832
Site ID: 272474

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

Address

191 WILLOUGHBY ST

1/25/2006

125 ASHLAND PLACE

8/25/2014

333 JAY ST

5/9/2002

75 WILLOUGBY STREET

11/8/1994

350 JAY STREET

12/21/2005

404 ALBEE SQ

Not Reported

57 WILLOUGHBY AVE

1/13/2006

408 JAY STREET

4/3/2008

360 ADAMS ST

Not Reported

186 JAY STREET

3/6/2003

1 HOYT STREET

3/8/2005

375 PEARL STREET

4/30/2014

PEARL STREET

7/29/1998

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AE272 726
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) 285 763
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) AF286 765
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.)  AG287 790
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) AF288 791
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) 289 794
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.)  AG292 815
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) 296 821
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.) 297 822
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 298 825
SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 299 828
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) AI300 829
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) AI301 830
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Equal/Higher Elevation

PEARL ST/BKLYN-NYCT
Program Number: 9011990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011990
Site ID: 316917

UNKNOWN RESIDENCE
Program Number: 1501620
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1501620
Site ID: 507845

FARRAGUT HOUSES -NYC
Program Number: 9311777
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9311777
Site ID: 227836

WHITMAN
Program Number: 9413432
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9413432
Site ID: 122943

EMMANUEL CELLARD FED
Program Number: 8808323
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8808323
Site ID: 197045

VAULT 5636
Program Number: 0311816
Program Number: 9812016
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0311816
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9812016
Site ID: 71747
Site ID: 71749

90 CARLTON AVE
Program Number: 9704964
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704964
Site ID: 326385

BROOKLYN HOSPITAL

Program Number: 9909134
Program Number: 0407566
Program Number: 1307639

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9909134
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0407566
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1307639
Site ID: 264146

Site ID: 332075

Site ID: 488320

MANHOLE V3145
Program Number: 9414943
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9414943
Site ID: 293901

BROOKLYN LAW SCHOOL
Program Number: 0200999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0200999
Site ID: 272491

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Program Number: 9515577
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9515577
Site ID: 246204

Address

PEARL STREET

-~

7/29/1998

482 FULTON ST

-~

Not Reported

190 YORK STREET

~

1/10/1994

120 CUMBERLAND WALK

-~

1/23/1995

225 CADMAN PLAZA

-~

1/20/1989

210 LIVINGSTON STREE

-~

3/6/2006
3/19/1999

-~

90 CARLTON AVE

-~

7/25/1997

121 DEKALB AVENUE

~

11/12/1999
3/2/2006
Not Reported

— -

141 LIVINGSTON STREE

~

2/24/1995

250 JORALEMON ST

-~

8/3/2004

409 RED HOOK LANE

-~

12/13/1996

Direction / Distance

Map ID  Page

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.) AI302 832

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) 303 833

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) AL310 866

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.) 312 872

WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) AK315 877

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 316 880

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) 318 885

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) AN320 888

SW 1/4-1/2 (0.451 mi.))  AO321 894

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) AP322 901

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.454 mi.) AQ323 902
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Equal/Higher Elevation

FORT GREEN PL & DEKA
Program Number: 9301100
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9301100
Site ID: 134848

26 COURT STREET
Program Number: 9311635
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9311635
Site ID: 190697

COGEN CORP-111 LIVIN

Program Number: 9208281
Program Number: 9201880
Program Number: 9907907
Program Number: 0613703

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9208281
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9201880
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9907907
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0613703
Site ID: 283434

Site ID: 104688

Site ID: 104689

Site ID: 378789

SACRED HEART CHURCH
Program Number: 0105856
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0105856
Site ID: 97945

BROOKLYN JEWISH HOSP
Program Number: 8707724
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8707724
Site ID: 112582

30 FLATBUSH AVE
Program Number: 0504778
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0504778
Site ID: 349684

NYC DEPT OF GENERAL
Program Number: 1402039
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1402039
Site ID: 495345

CHASE METROTECH CENT
Program Number: 9709176
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9709176
Site ID: 295106

41 ADELPHI ST./BKLYN
Program Number: 8705928
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8705928
Site ID: 224001

24-30 CLINTON ST TEN
Program Number: 0407013
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0407013
Site ID: 281139

120 SCHEMORHORN ST
Program Number: 9209002
Program Number: 0913707
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9209002
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0913707
Site ID: 212256
Site ID: 426667

-~

~—~ -~ -~

~ -~ -~ ~ ~ -

-~

~

Address

FORT GREEN PL&DEKALB

4/22/1993

26 COURT STREET

12/30/1993

111 LIVINGSTON ST

7/12/2004
5/15/1992
3/8/2007

4/13/2007

41 ADELPHI ST

2/7/2002

55 PROSPECT PLACE

10/7/1992

30 FLATBUSH AVENUE

9/23/2005

210 JORALEMON ST

12/9/2014

CHASE METROTECH CENT

11/6/1997

41 ADELPHI ST.

2/1/1990

24-30 CLINTON ST

4/27/2009

120 SCHERMERHORN STR

11/4/1992
Not Reported

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.)  AN324 903
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.470 mi.) 325 904
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.478 mi.)  AQ326 908
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) AR327 920
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 328 922
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) 329 924
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) AP330 930
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) 331 934
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) AR332 935
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) 333 936
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.)  AO334 943
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SPILL NUMBER 0211386 45 N ELLIOT PL ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) 284 762
Program Number: 0211386
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211386
Site ID: 109705

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT ADMINISTRATION BLDG ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)  AH293 817
Program Number: 8806571
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8806571
Site ID: 312528

RED HOOK MARINE/PT A RED HOOK MARINE TERM ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) AH294 818
Program Number: 8806372

-~

5/10/2004

-~

3/4/2003

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8806372 / 11/14/1994
Site ID: 94144
RED HOOK TERM/BKLYN/ RED HOOK TERMINAL ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) AH295 820
Program Number: 8903111
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903111 / 2/10/2003

Site ID: 248986

BKLYN NAVY YD/FLUSHI BROOKLYN NAVY YD/FLU ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.)  AJ305 836
Program Number: 9013219
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9013219
Site ID: 276280

NYC DEP SITE RED HOOK WATER POLLU  ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) AJ306 837
Program Number: 0211390
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211390
Site ID: 266979

58-02 FLUSHING AVE/Q 58-02 FLUSHING AVENU ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.)  AJ311 870
Program Number: 9005372
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9005372
Site ID: 280435

LOCK-AWAY STORAGE 1 CARLTON AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) 319 886
Program Number: 9613186
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9613186
Site ID: 200575

-~

11/16/1994

~

7/25/2003

-~

8/15/2002

-~

11/5/1997

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NY TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program. Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

A review of the NY TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2015 has revealed that there are 2
NY TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

309 GOLD STREET 309 GOLD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B22 37
Facility Id: 2-611967
Site Status: Inactive

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C 360 BRIDGE ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) AD278 739
Facility 1d: 2-344508
Site Status: Active
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NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2015 has revealed that there are 29
NY UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MIM IMPORT CORP 78 PRINCE ST SW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A5 10
Id/Status:: 2-369918

INGERSOLL HOUSES 85 NAVY WALK S 0-1/8 (0.033 mi.) Al4d 24
Id/Status:: 2-474509

176 JOHNSON ST. 176 JOHNSON STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B27 44
Id/Status:: 2-062847

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT 301 GOLD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) D30 49
Id/Status:: 2-217662

TA POLICE ACADEMY 300 GOLD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D34 69
Id/Status:: 2-190152

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 172 TILLARY STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D37 79
Id/Status:: 2-601790

AVALON GOLD, LLC 329 GOLD STREET SW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B48 112
Id/Status:: 2-350648

156 TILLARY ST. (DEK 156 TILLARY STREET WNW O - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) E63 164
Id/Status:: 2-608552

2-14 PRINCE ST 2-14 PRINCE STREET NNW O - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) H81 190
Id/Status:: 2-148865

BOLLA EM REALTY LLC 185 FLATBUSH AVENUE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 197 216
Id/Status:: 2-157783

MET TECH MOTOR 125 FLATBUSH AVENUE W O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D111 252
Id/Status:: 2-601630

SHELL 112 FLATBUSH AVE WO -1/8 (0.119 mi.) K150 373
Id/Status:: 2-191086

277 GOLD STREET 235 GOLD ST/277 GO NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) H171 426
Id/Status:: 2-610877

INGERSOLL HOUSES 25 MONUMENT WALK ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) Q179 445
Id/Status:: 2-602603

SUNOCO #0007-1548 85 FLATBUSH AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S183 455
Id/Status:: 2-339822

POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI 122 JOHNSON STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) T189 482
Id/Status:: 2-158224

4 CHASE METRO TECH C 126-144 MYRTLE AVENU SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) R193 493
Id/Status:: 2-611102

OWENS NEW WORLD TRUC 183 CONCORD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) P194 495
Id/Status:: 2-097268

POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI 305 BRIDGE STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) T197 503
Id/Status:: 2-602773

3 CHASE METRO TECH C 120 MYRTLE AVENUE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) R199 507
Id/Status:: 2-611103

147 PRINCE ST. 147 PRINCE STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) 204 519

ld/Status:: 2-600220
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Equal/Higher Elevation

DR WHITE COMMUNITY C
ld/Status:: 2-236578

ATLANTIS REHABILITAT
ld/Status:: 2-601843

NEW YORK TELEPHONE
Id/Status:: 2-344176

UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP
Id/Status:: 2-210943

LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI
ld/Status:: 2-218308

UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP
Id/Status:: 2-210951

UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP
Id/Status:: 2-210978

Lower Elevation

PUBLIC SCHOOL 287 -
Id/Status:: 2-354481

Address

200 GOLD STREET

140 SAINT EDWARDS ST
101 FLEET PLACE

175 WILLOUGHBY STREE
1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA
191 WILLOUGHBY STREE

122 ASHLAND PLACE

Address

50 NAVY STREET

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2015 has revealed that there are 30

NY AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

INGERSOLL HOUSES
Facility 1d: 2-474509

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT
Facility 1d: 2-217662

TA POLICE ACADEMY
Facility Id: 2-069574

ENGINE 207 / LADDER
Facility 1d: 2-601790

AVALON GOLD, LLC
Facility 1d: 2-350648

ROBERT T. IANNUCCI &
Facility 1d: 2-610813

SHURGARD STORAGE CEN
Facility 1d: 2-602563

MERIT FLATBUSH
Facility Id: 2-297445

MJIJM MANAGEMENT CORPO
Facility 1d: 2-322989

FOREST CITY FLATBUSH
Facility 1d: 2-603952

Address

85 NAVY WALK

301 GOLD STREET

300 GOLD STREET

172 TILLARY STREET

329 GOLD STREET

325 GOLD ST

30 PRINCE STREET

132 FLATBUSH AVE EXT
196A FLATBUSH AVENUE

9 METROTECH CENTER

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) X233 610
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi) Q236 615

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AA248 642

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) AA257 668

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AA263 705
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AE270 721
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AE271 723
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)  N201 511
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
S 0-1/8(0.033 mi.) Al5 27
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) D31 56
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D34 69
WNW O - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D37 79
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B48 112
SSWO0-1/8 (0.072mi)  B59 159
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.)  H84 196
W 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) K125 305
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) 1126 311
WSW 0 -1/8 (0.114 mi.) 1134 327
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Equal/Higher Elevation

277 GOLD STREET
Facility Id: 2-610877

257 GOLD STREET
Facility Id: 2-611747

RED ROCK RESOURCES |
Facility Id: 2-070254

WALT WHITMAN
Facility Id: 2-345083

SCIENCE SKILLS (K805
Facility 1d: 2-604320

PUBLIC SCHOOL 67-BRO
Facility Id: 2-606279

15 METROTECH CENTER
Facility 1d: 2-609673

GEORGE WESTINGHOUSE
Facility 1d: 2-355283

FOREST CITY BRIDGE S
Facility Id: 2-603764

POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI
Facility 1d: 2-607863

EDDIE NILAN
Facility 1d: 2-337226

MAYFAIR SHIP SUPPLIE
Facility 1d: 2-085065

INSTITUTE OF DESIGN
Facility 1d: 2-043532

UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP
Facility 1d: 2-210943

LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI
Facility 1d: 2-218308

UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP
Facility 1d: 2-210951

UNIVERSITY TOWERS AP
Facility 1d: 2-210978

JOHN MULLINS & SONS
Facility 1d: 2-082325

133 CONCORD ST
Facility Id: 2-256188

BELLTEL LOFTS
Facility Id: 2-344516

Address

235 GOLD ST /277 GO
235-263 GOLD STREET
177 CONCORD ST

93 SAINT EDWARD’S ST
49 FLATBUSH AVENUE E
51 ST. EDWARDS STREE
15 METROTECH CENTER
105 JOHNSON STREET

2 METROTECH CENTER
101 JOHNSON STREET
180 NASSAU ST

172 NASSAU ST

141 WILLOUGHBY ST

175 WILLOUGHBY STREE
1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA F
191 WILLOUGHBY STREE
122 ASHLAND PLACE

84 MYRTLE AVENUE

133 CONCORD STREET

101 WILLOUGHBY STREE

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) H171 426
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) P173 434
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) P205 522
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) w213 561
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)  S230 600
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) w234 612
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) Y240 621
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 7243 631
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) Y245 636
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) z249 651
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) AB250 653
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AB253 660
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 255 664
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) AA256 666
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AA261 678
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AE269 719
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  AE273 729
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) Y277 735
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 282 753
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.)  AD283 756
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NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is
1 NY CBS AST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

COMMODORE BARRY PARK AVE, NAVY AVE, NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) U200 510
Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000137

NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2015 has revealed that there is 1 NY
CBS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COMMODORE BARRY PARK AVE, NAVY AVE, NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) U200 510
Facility Status: Inactive
CBS Number: 2-000137

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2015 has revealed that
there is 1 NY ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

388 BRIDGE STREET 384-394 BRIDGE STREE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) AG290 795
Site Code: 410416

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2015 has revealed that
there is 1 NY INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

388 BRIDGE STREET 384-394 BRIDGE STREE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) AG290 795
Site Code: 410416
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.

A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2015 has revealed that there is 1 NY
VCP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BROOKLYN NAVY YARD - FLUSHING AVE AT CUMB ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) AJ309 846
Site Code: 58910

State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2015 has revealed that there
are 2 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

166-180 MYRTLE AVENU 166-180 MYRTLE AVENU SSWO0-1/8(0.114 mi.)  L138 362
Site Code: 384365

388 BRIDGE STREET 384-394 BRIDGE STREE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.)  AG290 795

Site Code: 410416

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NY HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there
are 11 NY HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MIM IMPORT CORP 78 PRINCE ST SW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A5 10
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-369918
Tank Status: 6

176 JOHNSON ST. 176 JOHNSON STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B27 44
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-062847
Tank Status: 1

84TH PRECINCT 301 GOLD ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) D29 48
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-217662
Tank Status: 4
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TA POLICE ACADEMY 300 GOLD STREET WSWO0 -1/8 (0.054 mi.) D34 69
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-190152
Tank Status: 1

2-14 PRINCE ST 2-14 PRINCE STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) H81 190
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 2-148865
Tank Status: 1

MET TECH MOTOR 125 FLATBUSH AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D111 252
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-601630
Tank Status: 3

SHELL 112 FLATBUSH AVE WO -1/8 (0.119 mi.) K150 373
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-191086
Tank Status: 6

OWENS NEW WORLD TRUC 183 CONCORD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) P194 495
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-097268
Tank Status: 4

POLYTECHNIC UNIVERSI 305 BRIDGE STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) T197 503
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-602773
Tank Status: 4

147 PRINCE ST. 147 PRINCE STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) 204 519
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-600220
Tank Status: 4

NEW YORK TELEPHONE 101 FLEET PLACE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AA248 642
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 2-344176
Tank Status: 3

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/18/2015 has revealed that there are
61 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TILLARY & PRINCE ST/ TILLARY ST & PRINCE NW O - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) Al2 21
Site ID: 310644
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9000207 / 4/6/1990
spillno: 9000207

INGERSOLL HOUSES -NY 85 NAVY WALK S 0-1/8(0.032 mi.) Al3 22
Site ID: 105483
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9513974 / 3/13/2009
spillno: 9513974
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Equal/Higher Elevation

MANHOLE
Site ID: 181375

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9913524

MANHOLE #60331
Site ID: 289799

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9913484

INGERSOLL HOUSES
Site ID: 151770

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9306043

RECONSTRUCTION SITE
Site ID: 361250

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0514513

176 JOHNSON STREET
Site ID: 168037

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 8909452

84 PRECINCT NYPD -DD
Site ID: 269441
Site ID: 83066

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0013663
spillno: 9512589

TA POLICE ACADEMY
Site ID: 378579

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0613532

ENGINE 207 / LADDER
Site ID: 218190
Site ID: 218191

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9208843
spillno: 9705042

NAVY STREET
Site ID: 387707

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0707078

CONSTRUCITON SITE
Site ID: 358938
Site ID: 393244
Site ID: 396987

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0512599
spillno: 0711722
spillno: 0801117

9913524

9913484

9306043

0514513

8909452

0013663
9512589

0613532

9705042
9208843

0707078

0801117
0711722
0512599

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

— -

-~

~

~

~~

Address

JOHNSON ST & PRINCE

2/28/2002

PRINCE ST & JOHNSON

2/28/2002

5 FLEETWALK & TILARY

5/1/1995

167 JOHNSON STREET

Not Reported

176 JOHNSON ST

12/8/1992

301 GOLD STREET

7/11/2008
Not Reported

300 GOLD STREET

3/16/2007

172 TILLARY STREET

Not Reported
10/30/1992

TILLER STREET/ GOLD

9/26/2007
329 GOLD ST
5/22/2008

4/10/2008
6/9/2006

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8 (0.036 mi.)  B17 30
SSWO0-1/8 (0.036 mi.)  B18 31
NNE O - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) 21 36
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.)  B26 39
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B28 47
WSWO0-1/8 (0.051 mi.) D32 58
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D34 69
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D37 79
WNW O - 1/8 (0.061 mi.)  E43 102
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B46 105
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Equal/Higher Elevation

MANHOLE 711
Site ID: 297148

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0011521

GROUND
Site ID: 418288

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0905993

MCDONALDS
Site ID: 231950

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9713227

MAHOLE #1929
Site ID: 146151

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0011382

MAHOLE 60100
Site ID: 253532

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9902563

217910; NAVY ST. AND
Site ID: 433274

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0914369

SPILL NUMBER 0211697
Site ID: 115054

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0211697

MANHOLE #64817
Site ID: 124778

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0405753

BQE & TILLARY ST
Site ID: 75026

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9908791

SPILL NUMBER 9900253
Site ID: 204691

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9900253

SPILL NUMBER 0104344
Site ID: 75744

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0104344

213335; PARK AVENUE
Site ID: 432381

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0814412

BQE/TILLARY ROAD SPI
Site ID: 72819

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 8600795

0011521

0905993

9713227

0011382

9902563

0914369

0211697

0405753

9908791

9900253

0104344

0814412

8600795

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

Address

TILLARY ST/GOLD ST

3/14/2001

TILLARY ST AND GOLD

8/24/2009

169 TILLARY ST/GOLD

2/26/1998

IFO 343 GOLD ST

7/2/2004

NAVY ST/PARK AVE

5/18/2000

NAVY ST. AND PARK AV

12/11/2009

156 TILLARY ST

1/7/2004

TILERY ST W OF NAVY

9/19/2008

TILLARY ST EXIT

12/8/1999

BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPR

7/21/2003

TILLARY ST AT BQE

7/25/2001

PARK AVENUE AND NAVY

3/16/2009

BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPR

5/1/1986

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)  E50 121
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)  E51 122
WNW O - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)  E52 123
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) B56 156
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) F61 162
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) F62 163
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) E64 166
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) F66 168
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G71 174
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G72 175
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G73 176
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G74 178
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G75 179
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Equal/Higher Elevation

STREET AND SEWER
Site ID: 195335

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9804846

FEEDER 63
Site ID: 360419

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0513849

BKLYN QUNS EXPWY/TIL
Site ID: 181645

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9002492

MANHOLE #60182
Site ID: 67789

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0012931

MANHOLE 55895
Site ID: 111536

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9902677

MANHOLE 60577
Site ID: 222697

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9903347

MOBIL STATION S/S
Site ID: 197453
Site ID: 197455
Site ID: 254851

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0102640
spillno: 9203438
spillno: 9912530

MANHOLE #1958
Site ID: 194017
Site ID: 194018

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0308612
spillno: 9913460

ABOUT 1 QT OF OIL ON
Site ID: 374361

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0609998

MH 1958
Site ID: 70810

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0210645

MANHOLE #1947
Site ID: 94693

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0009775

9804846

0513849

9002492

0012931

9902677

9903347

9203438
0102640
9912530

9913460
0308612

0609998

0210645

0009775

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

~ -~

~

~

-~

-~

Address

NORTH BQE @ TILLARY

7/27/1998

PARK AVE BET NAVY &

6/28/2006

BKLYN QUNS EXPWY/TIL

6/4/1990

PARK AV & NAVY ST

5/17/2001

PARK AVE/NAVY ST

5/18/2000

TILLARY ST/NAVY ST

7/26/1999

185 FLATBUSH AVENUE

7/10/1992
5/19/2003
5/19/2003

JOHNSON ST & NAVY ST

5/7/2001
12/22/2003

JOHNSON STREET & ASH

3/18/2010

JOHNSON DR/NAVY ST

2/26/2003

JOHNSON DRIVE/NAVY S

4/9/2002

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G76 180
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G77 181
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) G78 183
NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G87 202
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G90 207
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G95 214
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 199 234
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) Jio1l 240
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J102 243
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J103 244
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J104 245
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MANHOLE 1958 JOHNSON DR & NAVY ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) J105 247
Site ID: 360418
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0513848
spillno: 0513848

MANHOLE #712 259 GOLD ST NW O - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) H114 265
Site ID: 215079
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0011044
spillno: 0011044

MANHOLE 60577 TILLERY STREET+NAVY ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) F116 267
Site ID: 270696
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9807673
spillno: 9807673

COMMERCIAL FACILITY 235-263 GOLD STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) H117 269
Site ID: 352796
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0507393
spillno: 0507393

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 257 GOLD ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) H118 273
Site ID: 383975
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0703925
spillno: 0703925

NAVY & TILLANY STREE NAVY & TILLANY STREE ENE O - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) F121 297
Site ID: 141861
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9208844
spillno: 9208844

MANHOLE #1932 MYRTLE AVE AND PRINC SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) L129 317
Site ID: 344031
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0500925
spillno: 0500925

MANHOLE #1933 MYRTLE AVE & PRINCE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) L130 319
Site ID: 358721

-~

4/17/2006

-~

8/17/2001

~

12/24/2002

-~

11/6/2007

-~

7/23/2007

~

10/30/1992

-~

7/12/2005

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0512406 / 6/14/2006
spillno: 0512406
MANHOLE 753 FLATBUSH AVE & TILLA WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) K141 365
Site ID: 65087
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9907816 / 11/30/1999

spillno: 9907816

MANHOLE 753 FLATBUSH AV/TILLERY WNW O - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) K142 366
Site ID: 212823
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9906709
spillno: 9906709

DRUM RUN FLATBUSH AVE AND TIL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) K143 367
Site ID: 384258
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0704163
spillno: 0704163

TRANSORMER MANHOLE T TILLARY ST &FLATBUSH WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.) K144 368
Site ID: 130286
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9906701
spillno: 9906701

MANHOLE 60329 CONCORD ST AT PRINCE N O - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) H152 398
Site ID: 187178
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0307601
spillno: 0307601

-~

11/9/1999

-~

8/9/2007

~

11/9/1999

-~

12/5/2003
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Equal/Higher Elevation

MANHOLE 1930
Site ID: 289379

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0101134

FLATBUSH AVE &
Site ID: 249495

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0304632

11 METROTECH CENTER
Site ID: 140859

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9100147

SIX OZ IN MANHOLE #
Site ID: 374888

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0610445

MANHOLE 60329
Site ID: 122073
Site ID: 122074

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0402763
spillno: 9912165

MH 61533
Site ID: 111400

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0402762

Lower Elevation

VAULT #3213
Site ID: 266657

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 0203269

MANHOLE 60577
Site ID: 114797

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9902724

VAULT 4147
Site ID: 314747

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9906421

MAN HOLE #60577
Site ID: 117708

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9810655

TILLARY STREET AND
Site ID: 74406

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9701275

VAULT #3213
Site ID: 195391

Spill Number/Closed Date:

spillno: 9810815

0101134

0304632

9100147

0610445

0402763
9912165

0402762

0203269

9902724

9906421

9810655

9701275

9810815

Address

MYRTLE AVE/FLAT BUSH

-~

5/18/2001

MYRTLE AVE

-~

11/26/2003

11 METROTECH CENTER

~

12/30/2009

CONCORD STREET/PRINC

-~

1/17/2007

CONCORD STREET/PRINC

-~

6/14/2004
3/19/2002

~

PRINCE ST/CONCORD ST

~

9/21/2004

Address

TILLARY ST/ PRINCE

~

8/30/2002

PRINCE ST & TILLERY

-~

5/18/2000

TILLERY ST/ PRINCE

-~

11/9/1999

TILLERY ST EAST OF P

~

10/30/2002

PRINCE STREET

-~

4/29/1997

TILLARY ST EAST OF P

-~

10/23/2002

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSWO0-1/8(0.124 mi) 1154 401
SSWO0-1/8 (0.124 mi.) 1155 402
WNW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) K156 403

N O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) H159 409

N O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) H160 410

N O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) H161 412
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW O - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A6 14
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A7 15
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A8 16
NW O - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) A9 18
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) A10 19
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.026 mi.) All 20
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2015 has revealed that

there are 56 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CON EDISION - MH1942 31 JOHNSON DRIVE 31 SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.036 mi.) B16 29
NYCHA - INGERSOL HOU 120 NAVY WALK SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) B19 32
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 179 NAVY WALK (E SID SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) C24 38
300 GOLD ST 300 GOLD ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D35 77
TEAM OBSOLETE 315 GOLD ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) B38 94
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 GOLD ST & TILLARY ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.)  E42 100
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 325 GOLD ST SWO - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B44 103
PEPPER & POTTER INC 329 GOLD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B47 110
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 320 GOLD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B49 119
CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F69 172
CON EDISON NAVY ST & PARK AVE 1 NE O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F70 173
NYSDOT REGION 2 BROO NAVY ST AT BROOKLYN NE O - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) G80 185
CON ED - MH 60182 PARK AVE & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G88 203
CON EDISION - MH6018 PARK & NAVY PARK & N NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G92 209
CON ED - M/H 60182 PARK & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G93 210
CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST. NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G94 212
MOBIL OIL-#17-EGA 185 FLATBUSH AVE EXT SW O - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 198 230
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 342 HUDSON WALK SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) C107 249
CON EDISION - MH712 259 GOLD ST. 259 GOL NW O - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) H112 264
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & PRINCE SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) L131 320
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 120 FLATBUSH AVE WO -1/8 (0.114 mi.) K139 363
SHELL SERVICE STATIO 112 FLATBUSH AVE WO -1/8 (0.119 mi.) K149 372
NYSDOT BIN 2230510 BQE I-278 NASSAU & C NO-1/8(0.121 mi.) H151 390
F B E PRINCE ST 214 PRINCE ST NO-1/8(0.124 mi.) H157 407
CON EDISON MANHOLE 9 GOLD ST & MYRTLE AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) 1166 419
CON ED-GOLD & CONCOR GOLD ST & CONCORD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) P175 437
CON ED - MH60506 GOLD ST & CONCORD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) P176 440
CHASE MANHATTAN BANK 4 CHASE METROTECH CE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) R180 448
CON ED -V 3268 264 BRIDGE ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) K181 451
SUNOCO SERVICE STATI 85 FLATBUSH AVE EXT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S182 453
SUNOCO SERVICE STATI 85 FLATBUSH EXT WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S184 475
CON ED - MH 10126 BRIDGE ST & JOHNSON WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) T191 487
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 62 ST EDWARDS ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) w211 544
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & NAVY ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) V214 564
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & NAVY ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) V215 567
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & ASHLAND SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) V216 568
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 MYRTLE AVE & ASHLAND SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) V217 571
CON EDISON NAUSSAU ST & GOLD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) X237 617
CON EDISON - MANHOLE ST EDWARDS ST AND AU ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) 244 634
FOREST CITY BRIDGE S 2 METROTECH CTR WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) Y246 639
CON EDISON SERVICE B 180 NASSAU ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AB254 662
CON EDISION -V 462 349 BRIDGE ST 349 BR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AD268 718
CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 HUDSON AVE & WILLOUG SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AE276 733
CON EDISON MANHOLE 5 NASSAU ST & BRIDGE S NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) AB280 749
NYCHA - WHITMAN 145 N ELLIOT E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 281 751
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 58 NAVY ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) N165 417
NYC BD OF ED - PUBLI 50 NAVY ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)  N202 516
NYCHA - FARRAGUT 251 NASSAU ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) U210 542
CON ED-MH 60095 NAVY ST & NASSAU AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) U219 574
CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & NASSAU ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) U220 576
BROOKLYN NAVY YARD O NAVY & FLUSHING AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U221 578
CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & FLUSHING A NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U222 586
CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & NASSAU AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U224 589
CON EDISON MANHOLE 7 NASSAU ST & NAVY ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U226 592
CON EDISON MANHOLE 6 NAVY ST & FLUSHING A NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U227 594
CON EDISON - MH 715 NASSAU ST AND NAVY NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U228 596

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/06/2014 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NAVY BARRACKS BKLYN E 1/2 -1 (0.587 mi.) 336 946

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GOWANUS CANAL BUTLER ST (BETWEEN B SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.953 mi.) AT342 981

NY HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (Sl) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State
Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and
will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites

on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the NY HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there are 4
NY HSWDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

APEX THERMOPLASTICS
EMMANUEL CELLARD FED

100-110 BRIDGE ST
225 CADMAN PLAZA

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) AM313 874
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) AK315 877

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NASSAU TANK CLEANING 323 NASSAU STREET NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.) 241 623
BNYDC INCINERATOR AR KENT AVE. NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) 304 834

Facility 1d: HS2004
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NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2015 has revealed that there
are 99 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NYCHA - INGERSOL HOU 120 NAVY WALK SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) B19 32
EPA ID: NYR000040600

CON EDISON FRONT OF 191 JOHNSON SWO - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) B20 34
EPA ID: NYP004527578

300 GOLD ST 300 GOLD ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) D35 77
EPA ID: NYP000901819

CONSOLIDATED EDISON GOLD ST & JOHNSON ST SW O - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B39 96
EPA ID: NYP000928127

CON EDISON 319 GOLD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) B41 99
EPA ID: NYP004320453

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1 GOLD ST & TILLARY ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) E42 100
EPA ID: NYP004215430

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 325 GOLD ST SWO - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B44 103
EPA ID: NYP004431540

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 320 GOLD ST SW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) B49 119
EPA ID: NYP004317327

CON EDISON 107 NAVY ST E0-1/8 (0.071 mi.) F54 124
EPA ID: NYP0O04717120

AVALON GOLD LLC 343 GOLD ST SWO - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) B55 125
EPA ID: NYR000154534

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 343 GOLD ST SWO - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) B57 158
EPA ID: NYP004072070

CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F67 169
EPA ID: NYP004194627

CONSOLIDATED EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST - NE O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F68 171
EPA ID: NYP004164182

CON EDISON PARK AVE & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) F69 172
EPA ID: NYP004209381

NYSDOT REGION 2 BROO NAVY ST AT BROOKLYN NE O - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) G80 185
EPA ID: NYR000057919

CONSOLIDATED EDISON TILLARY ST & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) G83 194
EPA ID: NYP004124517

147 FLATBUSH AVE LLC 147 FLATBUSH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) D86 200
EPA ID: NYR000137166

CON ED - MH 60182 PARK AVE & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G88 203
EPA ID: NYP004003927

CONSOLIATED EDISON TILLARY ST & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G89 206
EPA ID: NYP004151106

CONSOLIDATED EDISON TILLARY AVE & NAVY S NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G91 208
EPA ID: NYP004150470

CON ED - M/H 60182 PARK & NAVY ST NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G93 210

EPA ID: NYP004008470
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Equal/Higher Elevation

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004140497

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004566519

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004738886

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004595807

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004154035

GOLD STREET HOLDINGS
EPA Id: NYD986955672

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004256616

MERIT OIL CORP
EPA ID: NYD982185886

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004266946

R & P DRY CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYR0O00096099

RED APPLE MYRTLE AVE
EPA ID: NYR000157990

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004687018

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004251237

NYSDOT BIN 2230510
EPA Id: NYR000134759

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004163770

BELL ATLANTIC-NY
EPA ID: NYP000940643

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004072575

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004123683

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004126124

CON EDISON MANHOLE 9
EPA ID: NYP004147096

CON ED-GOLD & CONCOR
EPA ID: NYP004011797

CON ED - MH60506
EPA ID: NYP004007605

CHASE MANHATTAN BANK

EPA ID: NY0001016641

Address

PARK AVE & NAVY ST.
FO 342 HUDSON WALK
162 FLATBUSH AV

391 GOLD ST

257 GOLD ST

235-263 GOLD STREET
198 FLATBUSH AVE

132 FLATBUSH AVE EXT
75 NAVY ST

167 MYRTLE AVE

180 MYRTLE AVE

180 MYRTLE AV

MYRTLE AVE & FLEET P
BQE I-278 NASSAU & C
GOLD ST & FLATBUSH A
FLATBUSH AVE & TILLA
MYRTLE AVE & FLATBUS
MYRTLE AVE & HUDSON
MYRTLE & HUDSON WALK
GOLD ST & MYRTLE AVE
GOLD ST & CONCORD ST
GOLD ST & CONCORD ST

4 CHASE METROTECH CE

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NE O - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) G94 212
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) c108 250
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) D109 251
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) 1115 266
NNW O - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) ~ H118 273
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) ~ H119 275
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.108 mi.) 1123 299
W 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) K124 300
NE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) G127 314
SSWO0-1/8(0.113mi)  L133 321
S0-1/8(0.114 mi.) L135 330
S0-1/8(0.115 mi.) L140 363
S0-1/8(0.117 mi.) L145 369
N O - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) H151 390
SSWO0-1/8(0.123mi) 1153 399
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) K158 408
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.126 mi.) 1162 413
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  M163 414
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)  M164 415
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) 1166 419
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) P175 437
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) P176 440
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) R180 448
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Equal/Higher Elevation

CON ED -V 3268
EPA ID: NYP004010948

SUNOCO SERVICE STATI
EPA ID: NYD982721599

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004317301

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004330437

CON ED - MH 10126
EPA ID: NYP004011037

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004691572

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004325007

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004325031

CVS PHARMACY #13019
EPA ID: NYR000192906

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004148409

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004147237

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004148391
EPA ID: NYP004151999

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004148953

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004597845

BROOKLYN INTERNATION
EPA ID: NYR000200022

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004105193

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004137402

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004586418

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004586400

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO
EPA ID: NYR000205690

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004135950

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004452264

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004660676

Address

264 BRIDGE ST

85 FLATBUSH AVE EXT
130 MYRTLE AVE

237 FLATBUSH AVE
BRIDGE ST & JOHNSON
230 MYRTLE AV

63 ST EDWARDS ST

62 ST EDWARDS ST

218 MYRTLE AVE
MYRTLE AVE & NAVY ST
MYRTLE AVE & NAVY ST

MYRTLE AVE & ASHLAND

MYRTLE AVE & ASHLAND
FO 49 FLATBUSH AVE E
49 FLATBUSH AVENUE E
NASSAU ST & GOLD ST
NAUSSAU ST & GOLD ST
CHAPEL ST & FLATBUSH
CHAPEL ST & FLATBUSH
105 JOHNSON AVE

ST EDWARDS ST AND AU
180 NASSAU ST

FRONT OF 165 NASSAU

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) K181 451
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S182 453
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) ~ R188 479
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) L190 484
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) T191 487
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.168 mi.) V203 518
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) w208 540
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) w211 544
SE 1/8-1/4(0.182mi.) V212 546
SE 1/8-1/4(0.185mi.) V214 564
SE 1/8-1/4(0.185mi.) V215 567
SE 1/8-1/4(0.185mi.) V216 568
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185mi.) V217 571
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)  S229 599
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)  S231 603
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) X235 614
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) X237 617
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S238 618
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) S239 620
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 7242 626
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) 244 634
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) AB254 662
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) AB258 670
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Equal/Higher Elevation

LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI
EPA ID: NYD095767679

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004099164

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004104360

CON EDISION -V 462
EPA ID: NYP004091468

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004151775

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004129219

CON EDISON MANHOLE 1
EPA ID: NYP004140992

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C
EPA ID: NYD987025780

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004139754

CON EDISON MANHOLE 5
EPA ID: NYP004140612

Lower Elevation

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004318390

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004163002

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004175535

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004044962

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP000927111

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004510111

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004613782

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004499570

NYC BD OF ED - PUBLI
EPA ID: NYR000011288

NYC BD OF ED - PUBLI
EPA ID: NY0000382523

NYCHA - FARRAGUT
EPA ID: NYD986870483

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP000927103

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
1 UNIVERSITY PLAZA S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AA262 686
N ELLIOT PL & PARK A ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) AC265 709
PARK AVE & N ELLIOT ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) AC266 710
349 BRIDGE ST 349 BR SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)  AD268 718
191 WILLOUGHBY ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AE272 726
HUDSON AVE & WILLOUG ~ SSE 1/8- 1/4 (0.235 mi.)  AE275 732
HUDSON AVE & WILLOUG  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) AE276 733
360 BRIDGE ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AD278 739
NASSAU ST & BRIDGE S NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)  AB279 748
NASSAU ST & BRIDGE S NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.)  AB280 749
Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
58 NAVY ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) N165 417
CONCORD ST & NAVY ST~ NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) N167 420
NAVY & CONCORD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)  N168 421
NAVY & CONCORD ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)  N169 423
NAVY STREET AND CONC ~ NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) N170 424
19 PARK ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) 0172 433
33 PARK ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) 0195 500
FRONT OF 33 PARK ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) 0196 501
50 NAVY ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)  N202 516
51 ST EDWARDS ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) W206 524
251 NASSAU ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) U210 542
NASSAU ST AND NAVY S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) U218 573
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Lower Elevation

CON ED-MH 60095
EPA ID: NYP000930131

CON EDISON MANHOLE 6
EPA ID: NYP004150173

BROOKLYN NAVY YARD O
EPA ID: NYR000169318

CON EDISON MANHOLE 6
EPA ID: NYP004142402

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004124020

CON EDISON MANHOLE 6
EPA ID: NYP004148656

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004139770

CON EDISON MANHOLE 7
EPA ID: NYP004143137

CON EDISON MANHOLE 6
EPA ID: NYP004147385

CON EDISON - MH 715
EPA ID: NYP004106704

Address

NAVY ST & NASSAU AVE
NAVY ST & NASSAU ST
NAVY & FLUSHING AVE
NAVY ST & FLUSHING A
NAVY & FLUSHING AVE
NAVY ST & NASSAU AVE
NAVY ST & FLUSHING A
NASSAU ST & NAVY ST
NAVY ST & FLUSHING A

NASSAU ST AND NAVY

NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2015 has revealed that there
are 7 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

AVALON GOLD LLC
EPA ID: NYR000154534

GOLD STREET HOLDINGS
EPA Id: NYD986955672

RED APPLE MYRTLE AVE
EPA ID: NYR000157990

NYSDOT BIN 2230510
EPA 1d: NYR000134759

LONG ISLAND UNIVERSI
EPA Id: NYD095767679

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C
EPA Id: NYD987039914

NEW YORK TELEPHONE C
EPA ID: NYD987025780

Address

343 GOLD ST

235-263 GOLD STREET
180 MYRTLE AVE

BQE I-278 NASSAU & C
BROOKLYN CAMPUS
101 WILLOUGHBY ST

360 BRIDGE ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) U219 574
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) U220 576
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U221 578
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U222 586
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U223 588
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U224 589
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U225 591
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U226 592
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U227 594
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.) U228 596
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SW O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) B55 125
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) ~ H119 275
S0-1/8(0.114 mi.) L135 330
N O -1/8 (0.121 mi.) H151 390
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) AA259 671
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)  AD267 711
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)  AD278 739
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NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential
hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.

A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/17/2015 has revealed that
there are 20 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOT 30,TAXBLOCK 134 78 PRINCE STREET SWO - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) A4 10
LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 134 GOLD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) B23 37
LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 134 311 GOLD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.050 mi.) B25 38
LOT 38, TAXBLOCK 134 173 JOHNSON STREET SWO - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B33 69
LOT 41, TAXBLOCK 134 171 JOHNSON STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) B36 79
LOT 8, TAXBLOCK 2049 325 GOLD STREET SW O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B45 105
LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 121 67 DUFFIELD STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.) E53 124
LOT 2,TAXBLOCK 2049 343 GOLD STREET SW O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) B58 159
LOT 5, TAXBLOCK 122 277 GOLD STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) E60 161
LOT 15,TAXBLOCK 133 156 TILLARY STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) E65 167
LOT 9,TAXBLOCK 122 271 GOLD STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.084 mi.) E79 185
LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 122 14 PRINCE STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) H82 194
LOT 10,TAXBLOCK 122 265 GOLD STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) E96 215
LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 133 131 FLATBUSH AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) D106 248
LOT 13,TAXBLOCK 133 125 FLATBUSH AVENUE W O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) D110 252
LOT 37,TAXBLOCK 121 246 GOLD STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) H122 299
LOT 36,TAXBLOCK 121 244 GOLD STREET NNW O - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) H128 317
LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 2061 180 MYRTLE AVENUE S0-1/8(0.114 mi.) L136 361
LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 121 GOLD STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) H146 370
LOT 15,TAXBLOCK 2060 156 MYRTLE AVENUE SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.) L148 371

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

FRONT STREET STATION
PLYMOUTH STATION

BRIDGE ST, FRONT ST,
PLYMOUTH, HUDSON, WA

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi) AL317 885
N 1/2 - 1 (0.525 mi.) 335 946

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BROOKLYN GAS AND LIG MARSHALL ST., ST. JO N 1/2 - 1 (0.610 mi.) AS337 947
BU-NASSAU BRANCH KENT AVE AND CROSS, NE 1/2 - 1 (0.969 mi.) 343 996
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 11 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 185 FLATBUSH AVENUE SW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 1100 239
Not reported 259 GOLD ST NW O - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) H113 265
Not reported 195 FLATBUSH AVENUE SWO - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) 1120 297
Not reported 249 GOLD ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) H137 362
Not reported 247 GOLD ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) H147 371
Not reported 235 GOLD ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) P174 436
Not reported 85 FLATBUSH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S185 478
Not reported 85 FLATBUSH AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S186 479
Not reported 85 FLATBUSH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.) S187 479
Not reported 193 BRIDGE ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)  AB264 708
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 255 NASSAU ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) U209 541

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 EDR US
Hist Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 167 MYRTLE AVE SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.) L132 321
Not reported 214 MYRTLE AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)  M177 442
Not reported 67 FLATBUSH AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.) S198 506
Not reported 184 NASSAU ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) AB251 656
Not reported 122 ASHLAND PL SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) AE274 731
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 15 records.

Site Name

DAVIDSON PIPE SUPPLY COMPANY

KENT TERMINAL

CARROL GARDEN

UNION LEAD & OIL CO

BROOKLYN WHITE LEAD CO

J. WISE EXCAVATING

BROOKLYN CONCRETE RECYCLING; INC./
OUTSTANDING RENEWAL ENTERPRISES (L
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

205849; TILLARY ST; M-60502 N/S Tl

455 SMITH STREET (VICHAR, INC.)

FRONT STREET STATION

FULTON MUNICIPAL WORKS

PLYMOUTH STATION

SKILLMAN STATION

Database(s)

NY SHWS

NY SHWS, NY VCP
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP

NY SWF/LF

NY SWF/LF, NY Spills
NY SWF/LF

NY LTANKS

NY Spills

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iCj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV4roBpwdxBwzjcn8R9.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS8QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.BbrUt6euSdV4ac.A8fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iCj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV4roBpwdxBwzjcn8R9.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS8QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.BbrUt6euSdV4ac.A9fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik044UOJmLaV1PxTPhzS3aXbjZGKe56tDZI53pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iBj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV9roBpwdxBwzjcn8R7.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS3QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.AbrUt6euSdV4ac.A3fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik044UOJmLaV1PxTPhzS3aXbjZGKe56tDZI53pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iBj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV9roBpwdxBwzjcn8R6.wp9GfTbrkNWlKSBQyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.4brUt6euSdV4ac.AAfK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik044UOJmLaV1PxTPhzS3aXbjZGKe56tDZI53pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iBj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV9roBpwdxBwzjcn8R6.wp9GfTbrkNWlKSBQyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.4brUt6euSdV4ac.A9fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI53pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm89mnwPY1JKbQL.8iBj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV7roBpwdxBwzjcn8R4.wp9GfTbrkNWlKSCQyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.4brUt6euSdV4ac.A3fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI53pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm59mnwPY1JKbQL.8i4j4uTL4mdwKGMOnV7roBpwdxBwzjcn8R6.wp9GfTbrkNWlKSAQyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.8brUt6euSdV4ac.A5fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI53pRLAbwKXBdyKEUmC9mnwPY1JKbQL.8i9j4uTL4mdwKGMOnVCroBpwdxBwzjcn8R8.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS9QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.4brUt6euSdV4ac.AAfK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUmA9mnwPY1JKbQL.8i6j4uTL4mdwKGMOnV9roBpwdxBwzjcn8R7.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS7QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.7brUt6euSdV4ac.AAfK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI53pRLAbwKXBdyKEUmC9mnwPY1JKbQL.8i5j4uTL4mdwKGMOnV3roBpwdxBwzjcn8RA.wp9GfTbrkNWlKSBQyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.CbrUt6euSdV4ac.AAfK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iCj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV5roBpwdxBwzjcn8R5.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS4QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.4brUt6euSdV4ac.A4fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iCj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV5roBpwdxBwzjcn8R5.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS4QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.4brUt6euSdV4ac.A8fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iCj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV5roBpwdxBwzjcn8R5.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS4QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.5brUt6euSdV4ac.A6fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iCj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV5roBpwdxBwzjcn8R5.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS4QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.9brUt6euSdV4ac.A8fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6G6X6ZeVGCNi6m1PXjeD3AXKZwJLeTdMVpBcA9bWC7NQNtSaiI1q4qsKmGpp14NXPkCB3npRjI81eAz6DQr.47yDAo9IXI9TK7hQ4YHMwLpaJTI4LJdT7bdNTaoPdsF1MfLR7dwGpReABbVGcYTHBi5h9FVJbFX3WLbt6CwQGssJ6eUOXspE3.lPZNbueg3YVO5y9w5qC7SzNkCgigC43eobm8EW1igRPG1q9Dv5jgy6eOpBDCpv5arnAmc4XHCbKZHv7z7Vw7X1JZ7ELQhr4KPXT44WdxvtMtOo8rs4poBWBuKTcdfb6AxfGrE56NRjXZVO4LjNZC7TeiPoVeLa47DnCkPuNzGMiW5b3pKqmWTL1ROJPG4V7gdbjbjieltLDhMV674eAVyhXEs5KvdG6dZ1w7EtJNKFLPWq8TlpTo0YdcLqMTBJ7W44p43PBg3zcdfVCqB.9EGJbUzqWBs195xD7PnMNTvpQikX2n7otzYwSjRraSW15sWfIL8E19Ufq4QKuEiFqhrnsvUpKhfk6cymGj0s6MiRXBq745xDZicfeYZJVq8h3t.yC8B3NiGAik04VUOJmLaV1PxTPhzS4aXbjZGKe56tDZI54pRLAbwKXBdyKEUm69mnwPY1JKbQL.8iCj4uTL4mdwKGMOnV5roBpwdxBwzjcn8R5.wp9GfTbrkNWlKS4QyZ7oTDNdPBQNy.3brUt6euSdV4ac.A4fK3IMrL1MA6q0PP3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 4 5 NR NR NR 9
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 6 5 NR NR NR 11
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 3 5 NR 8
NY VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NY LTANKS 0.500 2 7 42 NR NR 51
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
NY TANKS 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
NY UST 0.250 12 17 NR NR NR 29
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY AST 0.250 10 20 NR NR NR 30
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 7 4 NR NR NR 11
NY HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TCO04335496.2r Page 5




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 61 NR NR NR NR 61
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 24 32 NR NR NR 56
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 1 3 NR NR 4
NY UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 37 62 NR NR NR 99
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 4 3 NR NR NR 7
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 20 NR NR NR NR 20
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 1 3 NR 4
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 5 6 NR NR NR 11
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 1 4 NR NR NR 5
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 3 195 171 55 11 0 435

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al ERNS 90157555
Target 202 TILLARY ST. NAME OF FACILITY NOT PROVIDED N/A
Property BROOKLYN, NY
Site 1 of 15 in cluster A
gctfual: Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
0ft. additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
A2 202 TILLARY ST BUILDING FINDS 1016124946
Target 202 TILLARY ST N/A
Property BROOKLYN, NY 11201
Site 2 of 15in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
20 ft.
Registry ID: 110042331759
Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York's Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
AIR MINOR
A3 202 TILLARY ST BUILDING US AIRS 1014814020
Target 202 TILLARY ST N/A
Property BROOKLYN, NY 11201
Site 3 of 15in cluster A
Actual: AIRS (AFS):
20 ft.

Airs Minor Details:

EPA plant ID: 110019815645
Plant name: 202 TILLARY ST BUILDING
Plant address: 202 TILLARY ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
County: KINGS
Region code: 02
Dunn & Bradst #: Not reported
Air quality cntrl region: 043
Sic code: 4225
Sic code desc: GENERAL WAREHOUSING AND STORAGE
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2e2oe21eoZ8u2C2YeJ1ZZm29un2mC857YQ5dJH93ZP2ieF14oc782I1Oed7GZH3Cu25mC72YYo6nJI27eR2Ior242P1JeX51ZI4Ful42Ck6.YE5KJvAqZP7imN01973InLsZmL2Pec1QoE9W2LAOeF1wZs2AuP6.Ch8MYr6JJ56aZj6vmZ1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2e2oe21eoZ8u2C2YeJ1ZZm29un2mC857YQ5dJH93ZP2ieF14oc782I1Oed7GZH3Cu25mC72YYo6nJI27eR2Ior242P1JeX51ZI4Ful42Ck6.YE5KJvAqZP7imN01973InLsZmL2Pec1QoE9W2LAOeF1wZs2AuP6.Ch8MYr6JJ56aZj6vmZ1

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
202 TILLARY ST BUILDING (Continued) 1014814020

North Am. industrial classf:

NAIC code description:

Default compliance status:

Default classification:
Govt facility:

Current HPV:

Not reported
Not reported
IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS

POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR

ALL OTHER FACILITIES NOT OWNED OR OPERATED BY A FEDERAL, STATE, OR

LOCAL GOVERNMENT
Not reported

Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:

Air program:
National action type:
Date achieved:
Penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Historical Compliance Minor Sources:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

State compliance status:
Hist compliance date:
Air prog code hist file:

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1402
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1304
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1301
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1203
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1104
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1403
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1401
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1303
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1302
SIP SOURCE

IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
1204
SIP SOURCE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
202 TILLARY ST BUILDING (Continued) 1014814020
State compliance status: IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
Hist compliance date: 1202
Air prog code hist file: SIP SOURCE
State compliance status: IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
Hist compliance date: 1201
Air prog code hist file: SIP SOURCE
Compliance & Violation Data by Minor Sources:
Air program code: SIP SOURCE
Plant air program pollutant: ~ Not reported
Default pollutant classification: POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEAR
Def. poll. compliance status: IN COMPLIANCE WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS
Def. attainment/non attnmnt:  ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANT
Repeat violator date: Not reported
Turnover compliance: Not reported
A4 LOT 30,TAXBLOCK 134 NY E DESIGNATION  S108075680
Sw 78 PRINCE STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.010 mi.
53 ft. Site 4 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 30
Tax Block: 134
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
23 ft. E-No: E-124
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
A5 MIM IMPORT CORP NY UST U000404644
SwW 78 PRINCE ST NY HIST UST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.010 mi.
53 ft. Site 5 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-369918 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
23 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 12/22/1991
UTM X: 585999.15859000001
UTM Y: 4505389.3481400004
Site Type: Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIM IMPORT CORP (Continued)

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

18662

Facility Owner
BERNARD GUZACK
Not reported
Not reported
35S OAKS BLD
Not reported
PLAINVIEW

NY

11803

001

(516) 681-5709
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
12/16/2004

18662

Mail Contact
BERNARD GUZACK
Not reported
Not reported

35 S OAKS BLD
Not reported
PLAINVIEW

NY

11803

001

(516) 681-5709
Not reported
Not reported
CGFREEDM
12/16/2004

18662

On-Site Operator
MIM IMPORT CORP
Not reported
BERNARD GUZACK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 875-8758

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

18662

Emergency Contact
BERNARD GUZACK
Not reported

BERNARD GUZACK OWNER

u000404644
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MIM IMPORT CORP (Continued)

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

HIST UST:
PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(516) 681-5709
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

001

21337

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
3000

Not reported

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

2-369918
Not reported
BERNARD GUZACK OWNER

Emergency Telephone: (516) 681-5709

Operator:

Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:

BERNARD GUZACK
(718) 875-8758
BERNARD GUZACK
35 S OAKS BLD
PLAINVIEW, NY 11803
(516) 681-5709

Not reported

u000404644
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MIM IMPORT CORP (Continued)

Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:

Not reported
BERNARD GUZACK
35S OAKS BLD
Not reported
PLAINVIEW, NY 11803
Not reported

(516) 681-5709
First Owner

2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)
and Subpart 360-14.
78 PRINCE ST
6101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

Not reported
12/22/1991

False

Not reported

0

True

Minor Data Missing
Minor Data Missing
Minor Data Missing
False

Not reported

NEW YORK CITY
61

01

2

001
UNDERGROUND
Closed Before April 1, 1991
Not reported

3000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
STEEL/IRON

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported

u000404644
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MIM IMPORT CORP (Continued) u000404644
Deleted: False
Updated: False
Lat/long: Not reported
A6 VAULT #3213 NY Spills  S106004970
NW TILLARY ST/ PRINCE ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 6 of 15in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0203269
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 217208
19ft. Site ID: 266657
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 6/26/2002
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0203269 / 8/30/2002
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: AERODRIG
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/26/2002
CID: 233
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

6/26/2002

12/26/2002

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"RODRIGUEZ"e2mis notes 1435866/26/02=0105HRS BULLEN #17094 FOD

REPORTS WHILE PLACING GROUND FOR FEEDER 1B58.FOUND APPROX 1-PINT OF
UNKNOWN OIL ON 1000GALLONS OF WATER IN V3213. IT APPEARS TO BE
CONTAINED AT THIS TIME NO SEWERS OR WATERWAYS EFFECTED. NO FIRE OR
SMOKE OR PRIVATE PROPERTY INVOLVED.FOUND SUMP BUT NOT WORKING.
RECORDS SHOW TESTED FOR PCB 11/27/98 39PPM.1-SAMPLE TAKEN TAG#26261
PLACED.SHIFT MGR REQUEST 50-499PPM CLEANUP, TANKER
ORDERED.6/26/02=0135HRS CIG MCARDLE NOTIFIEDUPDATE: 6/26/02 - 0400J.
DEKANCHUK - O.S. - ENV. OPS., REPORTS APPROX 700 GALS OF LIQUID WASTE
REMOVED BY ASTORIA OVER 50 TANKER TO ENABLE FOD TOPLACE GROUNDS.
TANKER WAS SENT TO ANOTHER LOCATION. CLEANUP TO RESUME ON NEXT SHIFT
UPON RECEIPT OF LAB RESULTS.ANOTHER TANKER WILL BE REQUIRED. LAB
RESULT RECEIVED 6/26/02 - 0918. 02-05913. <1.0 PPM. TANKER ORDERED.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAULT #3213 (Continued) S106004970
ENV. OPS. CREW DISPATCHED. EQ GP CREW REQUESTED.UPDATE 6/26/02 18:30
HRS. -- THORNGREN OF EQUIPMENT GROUP REPORTS TRANSFORMER TESTED OKAY
-- NOT LEAKING.UPDATE @ 2153 HRS 6/26 REMOVE INCIDENT FROM 24 HOUR
PROGRAM DUE TO LARGE AMOUNT OF WATER TO BE REMOVED FROM STRUCTURE.
UPDATE @ 2150 HRS 6/ 26 CIG K. MCARDLE NOTIFIED.UPDATE @ 0150 HRS 6/
27 ENVIROMENTAL OPS J. IOOCIO REPORTS STRUCTURE DOUBLE WASHED WITH
BIO GEN 760 ALL LIQUIDSREMOVED. FOUND SUMP CEMENTED, REMOVED
ENVIROMENTAL TAG. CLEANUP COMPLETED.
Remarks: CON ED # 143586 SPILL LOCATED IN VAULT ON 1000 GALLONS OF WATER NO TO
ALL 5 QUESTIONS
Material:
Site ID: 266657
Operable Unit ID: 856222
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 521099
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A7 MANHOLE 60577 NY Spills  S103938173
NW PRINCE ST & TILLERY ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 7 of 15in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9902724
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 100100
19 ft. Site ID: 114797
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 6/9/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9902724 |/ 5/18/2000
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: CAENGELH
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/9/1999
CID: 388
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:

Not reported
False
Not reported
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 60577 (Continued) S103938173
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/9/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 6/8/2000
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: CALLER
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"ENGELHARDT"Con ed e2mis notes:Found 2 gts of unknown oil 75 gal of
water in mh. No sewers or waterways were affected. Results 49 ppm.
Reports cleanup complete and env tag removed. Incident is
closed.Unknown liquid : 2 qt.Pcb : 49 ppm
Remarks: CALLER REPORTS LEAK IN MANHOLE UNKNOWN SOURCE. CON ED #125457.
Material:
Site ID: 114797
Operable Unit ID: 1081653
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 306227
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A8 VAULT 4147 NY Spills  S104194496
NW TILLERY ST/ PRINCE ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.025 mi.
133 ft. Site 8 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9906421
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 253750
19 ft. Site ID: 314747
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 8/30/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9906421 / 11/9/1999
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 8/30/1999
CID: 312
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

VAULT 4147 (Continued)

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Not reported

Commercial/lndustrial

Responsible Party

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

8/30/1999

6/1/2000

SAME

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O'CONNELL"Con ed e2mis notes:Found approx. 1 gt unknown oil on
approx 50 gallons water in VS4147. Oil was discovered after
transformer was removed and flush began to clean structure
transformer is wrapped up and on truck when it was removed. It was
not leaking crew will pressure test unit and check to see if below

min sample was taken from structure but if transformer does not hold
pressure or shows below min sample will need to be taken from transf.
historical record for this transformer is 305 ppm - flush truck will
need to be quarantined until sample results are returned.Pressure
tested trf. and ok unit does not show below min. Flush crew to stand
by- waiting for directions from foreman, may possibly do cleanup as
50-499 until lab results are received. Lab results returned <1ppm lab
seq#99-09038, bankhead reports cleanup comp tag removed. Incident is
closed.a

1QT OF UNK OIL ON 50GAL OF WATER - CASE #127489 - CONTAINED

314747
1084856

01

302693
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum

1

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

S104194496
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A9 MAN HOLE #60577 NY Spills  S103574654
NW TILLERY ST EAST OF PRINCE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.026 mi.
135 ft. Site 9 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9810655

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 102350
19 ft. Site ID: 117708

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 11/23/1998

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9810655 / 10/30/2002

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: CAENGELH

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 11/23/1998

CID: 351

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

11/23/1998

10/30/2002

Not reported

UNKNOWN

Not reported

NY

999

JOE DEVOTI

(212) 580-6763

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"ENGELHARDT"e2mis notes 12145611/23/98 09:45 hrsF. Abbassi #84130,
supervisor with Underground, reports at 09:25 hrs found approx. 1/2

gal. unknown oil on approx. 5 gal. water in MH-60577 s/s Tillary St.

220’ e/o Prince St. Manhole has sump, but spill is contained and no

sewers or waterways affected. Env. stop tag #18923 installed. One

liquid sample taken on a 4-6 hour priority turnaround. Cleanup

pending test results.11/23/98 10:53 hrs -- Notified J. Devoti of

C.I.G. *** W.W. 11/23/98 11:38 hrs -- Received call from Ron

Cosentino, he informed me Ron James is headed to this location. ***

W.W. #17344 11-23-98 1955HRS.- sample returned as PCB 143ppm epa
#NYP004029161 JJREIDY78448 LAB SEQ # 98-1296611-23-98 2100 HRS
ORDERED OVER 50 TANKER FOR AM JREIDY 7844811/24/98 - 0625. J. SANTORO
REPORTS 2 'D’ FAULTS IN STRUCTURE. TJ UPDATE 11/29/98
J.DELAROSA#19655 OF ENVIRONMENTAL OPERATIONS REPORTS CLEANUP COMPLETE
AT 1235HRS ON 11/29/98 .E.S.TAG#18923 REMOVED.MRDELAROSA TO STAND BY
LOCATION UNTIL RELIEVED BY U.G.--- U.G. TO BEGIN SPLICING. D.HERBST
27461UPDATE 11/30/98 U/G FINISHED SPLICING, ALL D-FAULTS
REPAIRED.OVER 50 PPM CLEANUP PAPERWORK RETAINED WITH ENV. OPS.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAN HOLE #60577 (Continued) S103574654
INCIDENT IS CLOSED.
Remarks: 1/2 GALLON OF AN UNKNOWN OIL FOUND ON 5 GALLONS OF WATER IN MANHOLE -
CON ED SPILL #121456 - CLEAN UP PENDING SAMPLE RESULTS
Material:
Site ID: 117708
Operable Unit ID: 1071678
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 560811
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Al10 TILLARY STREET AND NY Spills S102560644
NW PRINCE STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.026 mi.
135 ft. Site 10 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9701275
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 69813
19 ft. Site ID: 74406
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 4/29/1997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9701275 / 4/29/1997
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
2401

MCTIBBE

Not reported

4/29/1997

297

Not reported

Commercial Vehicle

Fire Department

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

4/29/1997

5/22/1997

Not reported

HIGHLAND TRANSPORT
PO BX 418
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TILLARY STREET AND (Continued) S102560644
Spiller City,St,Zip: MARKHAM, 2Z
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: FR TRALLI
Contact Phone: (917) 769-0483
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TIBBE"HANDLED BY FD HAZMAT
Remarks: TRACTOR TRAILER RAN UP ONTO A ROAD DIVIDER AND BREACHED HIS SADDLE
TANK - SPILL CLEANED UP BY FDNY HAZ-MAT AND PUMPED INTO 55 GALLON
DRUMS
Material:
Site ID: 74406
Operable Unit ID: 1043915
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 337834
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 110
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 110
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A1l VAULT #3213 NY Spills S103574798
NwW TILLARY ST EAST OF PRINCE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.026 mi.
135 ft. Site 11 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9810815
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 162801
19ft. Site ID: 195391
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 11/27/1998
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9810815 / 10/23/2002
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 11/27/1998
CID: 384
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Not reported
False
Not reported
False
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VAULT #3213 (Continued) S103574798
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 11/27/1998
Spill Record Last Update: 10/23/2002
Spiller Name: WILLIAM MURPHY
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: 4 |IRVING PLACE
Spiller City,St,Zip: MANHATTAN, NY 10003
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: WILLIAM MURPHY
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’CONNELL"
Remarks: CON EDISON #121536 SAMPLES TAKEN FOR PCB CONCENTRATION. CLEAN UP
PENDING RESULTS.
Material:
Site ID: 195391
Operable Unit ID: 1071789
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 314678
Material Code: 0020A
Material Name: TRANSFORMER OIL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A12 TILLARY & PRINCE ST/BKLYN NY Spills  S102145742
NwW TILLARY ST & PRINCE ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.030 mi.
159 ft. Site 12 of 15in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9000207
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 250745
20 ft. Site ID: 310644
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 4/6/1990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9000207 / 4/6/1990
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: MCTIBBE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 4/6/1990

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

Not reported

Not reported

Tank Truck
Responsible Party
4/6/1990
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
TILLARY & PRINCE ST/BKLYN (Continued) S102145742
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: ~ 5/10/1990
Spill Record Last Update: 9/30/2004
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: Not reported
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: **pdate***, ZZ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TIBBE"
Remarks: NYCFS USED SPEEDY DRY & PADS ON SPILL, PUNCTURE IN TANK TRUCK, DEC
CONFIRMED CLEAN UP BY NYCFD.
Material:
Site ID: 310644
Operable Unit ID: 938550
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 438616
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 150
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A13 INGERSOLL HOUSES -NYCHA S102238952
South 85 NAVY WALK N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.032 mi.
167 ft. Site 13 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9513974
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 93041
24 ft. Site ID: 105483
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2/2/1996
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9513974 / 3/13/2009
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: jkkann
Referred To: NFA
Reported to Dept: 2/2/1996
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INGERSOLL HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued)

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

357

Not reported

Private Dwelling

Responsible Party

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2/2/1996

3/13/2009

FRANK OCELLO

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

Not reported

Y4

001

ALAN DUBNER

(718) 624-7316

12/16/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to
S.Kraszewski.03/26/06: This spill transferred to K.Tang - SK1/25/07 -
Site transferred from K. Tang to J.Kann. 7/31/07 - J.Kann - WP
submitted 6/15/07 and under review.5/22/08 - J.Kann - WP was approved
on 8/29/08 in an email. Recieved NYCHA's request for closure on April
8, 2008 after completing the sampling of monitoring wells.

Information under review.9/29/08 - J.Kann - second round of sampling
was performed as requested by DEC. Results of the first round
submitted on 5/22/08 were non-detect in all wells for VOCs and SVOCs.
Second round of sampling confirmed the results of the first. Recovery
system was installed in 1996 after a delivery into the wrong piping
resulted in the spill. Based on information submitted to date, NFA
letter sent.

SEEPAGE ON WALL AND INTO PIT - UNKNOWN CAUSE

105483
1028428

01

357682
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
40

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

$102238952
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al4 INGERSOLL HOUSES NY UST U004063178
South 85 NAVY WALK N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11205
0.033 mi.
174 ft. Site 14 of 15 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-474509 |/ Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
24 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 03/28/2019
UTM X: 586133.63694999996
UTM Y: 4505416.3321399996
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

20917

Facility Owner

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY
\

Not reported

23-02 49TH AVENUE
Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY
NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5806

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
10/3/2014

20917

Mail Contact

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
23-02 49TH AVENUE

TECH SERVS DEPT - 5TH FLOOR
LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5725

Y. TKACH@NYCHA.NYC.GOV

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

12/24/2014

20917

On-Site Operator

INGERSOLL HOUSES

Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION UNIT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INGERSOLL HOUSES (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
001

(718) 707-5725
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2/11/2014

20917

Emergency Contact

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY
Not reported

REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

4/19/2011

1

172782

In Service

In Service

25000

10/01/1993

Not reported

True

Underground
Fiberglass coated steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
A
NRLOMBAR
11/12/2008

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
FO06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

u004063178

FO2 - Pipe External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INGERSOLL HOUSES (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)

OoLD1

172784

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
35000
02/01/1944
03/01/1993

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
08/02/2004

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
FO6 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

OLD 2

37682

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
35000

02/01/1944
03/01/1993

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
08/02/2004

u004063178
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INGERSOLL HOUSES (Continued) u004063178
Equipment Records:
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
FO06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
Al15 INGERSOLL HOUSES NY AST A100294475
South 85 NAVY WALK N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11205
0.033 mi.
174 ft. Site 15 of 15in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
24 ft. Facility Id: 2-474509
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 586133.63694999996
UTM Y: 4505416.3321399996
Expiration Date: 03/28/2019
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

20917

Facility Owner

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY
\\

Not reported

23-02 49TH AVENUE
Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY
NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5806

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
10/3/2014

20917

Mail Contact

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
23-02 49TH AVENUE

TECH SERVS DEPT - 5TH FLOOR
LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5725

TC04335496.2r Page 27



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
INGERSOLL HOUSES (Continued) A100294475

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Y.TKACH@NYCHA.NYC.GOV
Not reported

NRLOMBAR

12/24/2014

20917

On-Site Operator
INGERSOLL HOUSES
Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION UNIT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2/11/2014

20917

Emergency Contact

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY
Not reported

REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

4/19/2011

wW/O 1

208293

0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

HO6 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INGERSOLL HOUSES (Continued) A100294475
E10 - Piping Secondary Containment - Impervious Underlayment
FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 10/01/1994
Capacity Gallons: 275
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 12/22/2009
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 01/19/2010
Material Name: Waste Oil/Used Oil
B16 CON EDISION - MH1942 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007207796
SSW 31 JOHNSON DRIVE 31 JOHNSON DR NYP004075487
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10003
0.036 mi.
189 ft. Site 1 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 06/02/2002
Facility name: CON EDISION - MH1942
Actual: Facility address: 31 JOHNSON DRIVE 31 JOHNSON DR
25 ft. NEW YORK, NY 10003
EPA ID: NYP004075487
Mailing address: IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: ANTHONY DRUMMINGS
Contact address: IRVING PLACE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (212) 460-3770
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISION - MH1942 (Continued) 1007207796
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 06/01/2002
Site name: CON EDISION - MH1942
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 05/31/2002
Site name: CON EDISION - MH1942
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
B17 MANHOLE NY Spills S104510346
SSW JOHNSON ST & PRINCE ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.036 mi.
189 ft. Site 2 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9913524
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 152086
25 ft. Site ID: 181375
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2/29/2000

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

9913524 / 2/28/2002

Equipment Failure

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

2401

JHOCONNE

Not reported

2/29/2000

211

Not reported

Commercial/lndustrial

Responsible Party

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2/29/2000

2/28/2002

Not reported

CON ED

4 IRVING PLACE

MANHATTAN, NY

001

BRIAN JOYCE

(212) 580-6763

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’CONNELL"2/29/00, 2350 hrs: Update from Mike Caesar, Con Ed CIG -
PCBcount 189 ppm.

LEAK IN CABLE - SPILL CONTAINED IN MANHOLE - CLEAN UP PENDING LAB
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE (Continued) S104510346
RESULTS - CON ED 130185 - THERE IS MUD IN MANHOLE
Material:

Site ID: 181375

Operable Unit ID: 1092062

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 560605

Material Code: 0541A

Material Name: DIELECTRIC FLUID

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 1

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

B18 MANHOLE #60331 NY Spills  S104510317
SSW PRINCE ST & JOHNSON AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.036 mi.
189 ft. Site 3 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9913484

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 234655
25 ft. Site ID: 289799

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 2/28/2000

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9913484 / 2/28/2002

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: JHOCONNE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2/28/2000

CID: 252

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2/28/2000
2/28/2002

MARK SCHLEGEL
MANHOLE #60331
PRINCE ST & JOHNSON AVE
BROOKLYN, Z2Z
001
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #60331 (Continued) S104510317
Contact Name: MARK SCHLEGEL
Contact Phone: (212) 580-6763
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’'CONNELL"
Remarks: SPILL WAS DUE TO A FAULTY CABLE-SAMPLE TAKEN-CLEANUP PENDING LAB
RESULTS- CON ED #130171.
Material:
Site ID: 289799
Operable Unit ID: 1092047
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 295328
Material Code: 0541A
Material Name: DIELECTRIC FLUID
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
B19 NYCHA - INGERSOL HOUSES RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004760331
SSE 120 NAVY WALK FINDS NYRO000040600
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201 NY MANIFEST
0.038 mi.
198 ft. Site 4 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: NYCHA - INGERSOL HOUSES
gjtfual: Facility address: 120 NAVY WALK
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:

BROOKLYN, NY 11201
NYR000040600
BROADWAY

NEW YORK, NY 10007
FRANK OCELLO
BROADWAY

NEW YORK, NY 10007
us

(212) 306-3229

Not reported

02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NYC HOUSING AUTH
250 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007
us

(212) 306-3229
Municipal

Owner
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYCHA - INGERSOL HOUSES (Continued) 1004760331
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NYC HOUSING AUTH
Owner/operator address: 250 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (212) 306-3229
Legal status: Municipal
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: NYCHA - INGERSOL HOUSES
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 06/06/1997
Site name: NYCHA - INGERSOL HOUSES
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: U240
Waste name: 2,4-D, SALTS & ESTERS (OR) ACETIC ACID, (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXY)-, SALTS
& ESTERS (OR) DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID 2,4-D
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004535021

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

TCO04335496.2r Page 33



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYCHA - INGERSOL HOUSES (Continued) 1004760331
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYR000040600
Country: USA
Location Address 1: 120 NAVY WALK
Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: NYCHA - INGERSOL HOUSES
Contact: FRANK OCELLO
Address: 250 BROADWAY
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10007
Country: USA
Phone: 212-306-3229
Manifest:
Document ID: NYG0192492
Manifest Status: Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Transl State ID: VU4150
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 06/19/1997
Transl Recv Date: 06/19/1997
Trans2 Recv Date: I/
TSD Site Recv Date: 06/19/1997
Part A Recv Date: 11
Part B Recv Date: 07/18/1997
Generator EPA ID: NYR000040600
Transl EPA ID: NYD986893261
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYDO077444263
Waste Code: P075 - NICOTINE AND SALTS
Quantity: 00055
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 004
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1997
B20 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117060532
Sw FRONT OF 191 JOHNSON AV N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.038 mi.
203 ft. Site 5 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004527578
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: FRONT OF 191 JOHNSON AV
26 ft. Location Address 2: SB13894
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PL

15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
Not reported
05/09/2014
05/09/2014

Not reported
05/16/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004527578
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported

70

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

1
TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2014
002422257GBF

2Z22Z22Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

S117060532
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
21 INGERSOLL HOUSES NY Spills  S102146876
NNE 5 FLEETWALK & TILARY ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.040 mi.
210 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9306043

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 128907
24 ft. Site ID: 151770

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 8/16/1993

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9306043 / 5/1/1995

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: HEALY

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 8/16/1993

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported
Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Fire Department
5/1/1995
True

Not reported
False

False

0

8/18/1993
5/1/1995
Not reported
NYCHA

Not reported
NY

999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UNKNOWN WHAT HAPPENED PD, EMS, DEP WERE NOTIFIED NO ACTION TAKEN-
HAZMAT (718)965-8331. SITUATION WAS DOWNGRADED-CALLED IN AS LEAKING

TANK, WAS TANK THAT FLOATED (NYCHA)

151770
987435

01

395936
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Not reported
No

Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INGERSOLL HOUSES (Continued) S102146876
Tank Test:
Site ID: 151770
Spill Tank Test: 1541880
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Test Method: 00
Leak Rate: 0
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: 10/1/2004
Test Method: Unknown
B22 309 GOLD STREET NY TANKS S113402148
WSW 309 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.042 mi.
220 ft. Site 6 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: TANKS:
Higher Facility Id: 2-611967
Region: STATE
Actual: DEC Region: 2
26 ft. Site Status: Inactive
Program Type: PBS
Expiration Date: Not reported
UTM X: 585908.95681999996
UTM Y: 4505396.8999600001
B23 LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 134 NY E DESIGNATION S108469676
WSsSW GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.042 mi.
221 ft. Site 7 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 5
Tax Block: 134
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
26 ft. E-No: E-124
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢c

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.

Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation

Not reported
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C24 CON EDISON MANHOLE 1955 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014926466
SSE 179 NAVY WALK (E SIDE NAVY WALK S NYP004242343
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11205
0.049 mi.
257 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 10/23/2011
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE 1955
Actual: Facility address: 179 NAVY WALK (E SIDE NAVY WALK S
23 ft. OF MYRTLE AVE) FRONT OF
BROOKLYN, NY 11205
EPA ID: NYP004242343
Mailing address: 4 IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: CHRISTOPHER HOGAN
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (212) 460-4689
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 09/23/2011
Site name: CON EDISON MANHOLE 1955
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
B25 LOT 1, TAXBLOCK 134 NY E DESIGNATION  S109318018
Wsw 311 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.050 mi.
262 ft. Site 8 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 1
Tax Block: 134
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
27 ft. E-No: E-124
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LOT 1,TAXBLOCK 134 (Continued) S$109318018
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B26 RECONSTRUCTION SITE NY Spills  S107657827
WSW 167 JOHNSON STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.050 mi.
262 ft. Site 9 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0514513
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 311442
27 ft. Site ID: 361250
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 3/20/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0514513 / Not Reported
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: ADZHITOM
Referred To: EXCAVATION TO PROCEED
Reported to Dept: 3/20/2006
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 1
Date Entered In Computer: ~ 3/20/2006
Spill Record Last Update: 12/20/2012

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

STUART KNOOP

RECONSTRUCTION SITE

167 JOHNSON STREET

BROOKLYN, NY

001

STUART KNOOP

(212) 479-5461

Mr. Knoop says that this contamination is from an adjacent property
being managed by Alex Zhitomirsky.The spill assigned to Alex
Zhitomirsky by Steve Sangesland and Koon Tang on 3/21/2006. This
location might be affected by 84th Precinct spill which is being
remediated by NYCDDC. AZ5-24-2006 Stuart Knop 212-479-5461 (GDY
Properties - real estate developers). During Phase 2 Environmental
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RECONSTRUCTION SITE (Continued) S107657827

Site Assessment for a residential tower building they discovered in

the north-western portion of the property adjacent to the 84th

Precinct some excedances of VOCs in groundwater (2,000 ppb total
VOCs) and soil (4,140 ppb total VOCs). The contaminated area is cross
gradient from the 84th Precinct. They will remove contaminated soil
from the site and take end point samples. They are putting a soil

vapor barrier underneath a future residential tower building. Also,

they found perc in two groundwater samples obtained from wells at 93
ppb and 17 ppb. When the excavation is complete a report will be
submitted to DEC. AZ6-7-2006 A letter was issued by Darryl H.
Cabbastalk (NYCDEP 718-595-4398). NYCDEP reviewed Phase Il
Investigation Report for this property. The comments recommendations
are: 1. all known USTs and ASTs must be properly removed/closed. 2.
In addition vapor barrier, an active venting should be provided in
accordance with NYSDOH Vapor Intrusion Protocol A post construction
protocol should be submitted to DEP. AZ 9-25-2006 Conversation with
Stuart Knoop from Langan Engineering @212-479-5461. DEP issued a
notice to proceed with remediation of the site. The remediation will
consist of soil excavation to 25’ depth. Its above gw table. The

owner is petitioning DEP to waive the requirement for the sub slab
depressurization system due to the fact that they are building
underground garage which with an active ventilation system with a
positive pressure. AZ11-5-2007 | contacted Stuart Knoop (Langan
Engineering 212-479-5461 Assistant Project Geologist). The backup
contact is Tarek Khori 212-479-5450 -Project Engineer. The client

(167 Johnson Street LLC) is in the middle of the excavation of the

site. The excavation is delayed due to the permitting issues. |

request that end point samples in the spill area will be taken at the

end of the excavation. They should submit to DEC prior to the
sampling the area plans with depicted area of excavation, area of
contamination, locations of the installed wells and advanced borings

with respective total VOCs and SVOCs concentrations. Groundwater flow

direction should be shown on the plans. Proposed end point sample
locations should be depicted on the plans submitted to DEC. If water
is discovered in the excavation, groundwater samples should be taken.
Longan Engineering should submit to DEC peridic status reports.

AZ8-12-2008 | contacted Stuart Knoop (Langan Engineering 212-479-5461

Assistant Project Geologist). The job is temporarily suspended due to
the reconfiguration of the building design. They partially excavated

the site. They have not completed the excavation. | reiterated my
request for end point sampling. AZ2-25-2010 The project has been
suspended indefinitely due financial issues. The site was partially
excavated (approximately 50%). There is probably some dissolved
groundwater contamination at the site (up to 1200 ppb of xylene, some
small concentrations of perc -up to 93 ppb). No reports were

generated by langan. Stuart Knoop will get back to me with more info.
AZ2-16-2012 Left a message for Stuart Knoop. He called me back. The
site is under a new ownership. The previous owner probably went out
of business. No activity is going on the site. The City backfilled

the site. New owner is preparing Remedial Engineering Report. The new

owner is Argent Ventures (Jonathan Rabinow 212-692-5408). | requested

that the owner forward existing environmental reports to DEC (hard
copies and e-copies) ASAP. The case will be referred to Legal if no
actions are taken. The documents must be submitted to DEC within one
week. AZ9-19-2012 Stuart Knoop contacted DEC. Langan is overseeing
redevelopment of the site. The owner is now excavating soil for a
foundation construction. End point samples will be taken in
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RECONSTRUCTION SITE (Continued)

north-west corner at northern boundary of the site, where impacts

S107657827

were previously found. Groundwater samples must be taken. Soil vapor

barrier will be constructed. They will probably excavate 15’ below

the grade. AZ9-20-12 E-mail from Stuart Knoop:"Alex, Just to recap

our discussion regarding the Gold Street spill, excavation has
resumed for construction of a high-rise foundation at the site. We
will collect endpoint soil and groundwater samples from the
north-central and northwestern portions of the excavation (i.e.,
those areas that exhibited regulatory exceedances during the Pha:
investigation) following completion of the excavation to
approximately 15 ft below sidewalk grade. Thanks and please call
any questions. Stuart Knoop, P.G.Senior Project Manager Direct:
212.479.5461Mobile: 917.941.2831"AZ11-27-2012 Received a ph

se ll

with

one call

from Stuart Knoop. The new contact for the site is Mimi Raygordetsky
212-479-5441 Project Manager. They are doing a sub grade. They
excavated to the target depth. The are about 14’ below the sidewalk.
Groundwater is about 23’ below the sidewalk. The plan is to take end

point samples. They never found a source. A probable source is 8

4th

Precinct. They will collect a groundwater sample where a contaminated

soil sample was collected. They can not excavate further.
Contamination is the saturated zone. AZ11-29-2012 The following

e-mail was received from Langan:"Dear Alex, This e-mail serves to

memorialize your conversation today with Stuart Knoop regarding

the

scope of investigation that was agreed to for Spill No. 0514513 (209

Gold Street, Brooklyn, NY). On Wednesday, November 28, 2012,
will mobilize to the site with a geoprobe drill rig and will advance
one soil boring (E-1) to the water table in the northwest corner of

Langan

the site, where petroleum-impacted soil was discovered during the

course of a subsurface investigation on the property in 2005. The
source of the observed petroleum is suspected to be the adjoining

Police Station where a spill is known to exist and active remediation

is known to currently occur. Recovered soil from the boring will be

field screen for evidence of contamination. One soil sample will be

collected for laboratory analysis from the surface of the site (0-2’
bgs), absent any interval that exhibits evidence of contamination.
The boring will be overdrilled and a temporary monitoring well will

be installed to allow for the collection of a groundwater sample. An

effort will be made to purge three well volumes prior to sample

collection. Both the soil and groundwater samples will be sent to an
ELAP-certified lab for VOC CP-51 analysis via 8260 and SVOC analysis

via 8270. Upon receipt of lab results, Langan will submit a short
report to you documenting this investigation. If no evidence of a
surficial release is determined by lab data, we will request spill

closure. Thank you, Mimi RaygorodetskyMimi S. Raygorodetsky Senior
Project ManagerDirect: 212.479.5441Mobile: 917.952.9906 Langan

Engineering & Environmental Services Phone: 212.479.5400 Fax:

212.479.5444 21 Penn Plaza360 West 31st Street, 8th FloorNew York, NY

10001-2727 11-28-2012 The following e-mail was sent to Langan:

"Dear

Ms. Raygorodetsky, Why only one boring/well is planned? | will need a
map showing the proposed well and the contaminated soil location.
Sincerely,Alexander Zhitomirsky 11-29-2012 The following e-mail was

sent to Mimi Ragorodetsky"Dear Mini, | did not agree with this
proposal. Stuart just informed me about the boring installation. |

need to see the report with all maps and laboratory data. Have you

taken the end point samples after the excavation was completed?
results must be included in the report. Thanks,Alexander
Zhitomirsky12-10-2012 On December 7, 2012, the following

These
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RECONSTRUCTION SITE (Continued)

S107657827

documentation was received from Langan:"Phase | Environmental site
assessment by MEC(dated June 14, 2004), Phase Il Environmental Site
Investigation Report by Lnagan prepared for GDY Properties and dated

March 17, 2006,Remedial Action Plan and Construction Health an
Safety Plan by Langan prepared for NYCDEP and dated March

d

2006, Interim Remedial Engineering Report by Langan prepared forGold

613 LLC and dated February 21, 2012 and Remedial Action Work
Stipulation list submitted to the New York City Office of
Environmental Remediation by Lanhgan and dated November 20,

2012. The

following e-mail was sent to Mimi Raygorodetsky, Kevin Lalezarian;

Brevdo, Vadim; Carrus, Daniel; Knoop, StuartR: "Dear Ms.
Raygorodetsky, | am currently reviewing information related to the
above spill number. It should be noted that according to the
Department’s records, on numerous occasions, beginning in 2007

, the

Department requested the submittal of an end-point sampling work
plan. This plan should include but not be limited to: area plans with

a depicted area of excavation, an area of contamination, locations

of

the installed wells and borings with the corresponding total VOCs and
SVOCs concentrations. The Department also requested information

regarding groundwater flow direction and the proposed end-point

sample locations. However, these requests have not been satisfied. No

reports were submitted to the Department until December 7, 2012
sampling plan was submitted to the Department only on Decembe

LA
rv7,

2012. This plan included one end-point sample which was collected on
November 28, 2012, and two end point samples that will be collected -

a total of three end-point samples. | consider this number of
end-point samples insufficient. A total of fifteen end-point samples

should be collected. These samples should be collected at the depth

of two feet below the excavation termination depth. Soil PID
screening should be performed prior to the sampling. Also, six

groundwater samples should be collected at the site. Groundwater
wells/sampling points should be developed prior to the groundwater
sampling. When placing the end-point samples and wells/groundwater

sampling points, special attention should be given to the area whe

re

contamination was previously discovered. Soil and groundwater samples
should be analyzed for the full list of VOCs and SVOCs. A plan with
the proposed end-point sampling points and groundwater sampling

locations should be submitted to the DEC for approval prior to the

start of the field work. The predominant groundwater flow direction
should be shown on the plan. Sincerely, Alex ZhitomirskyAlexander

Zhitomirsky | Engineering Geologist 212-11-2012 No reports or

remedial action work plan were submitted to DEC prior to December 7,
2012. This is a construction site. An excavation was performed at the

site for construction purposes. According to Interim Remedial

Engineering Report dated February 21, 2012, the site occupies 15,545
square feet in Downtown Brooklyn and is identified as Block 134, Lots

1,5, 30,38 and 41. The property address is 309- Gold Street and

171-175 Johnson Street A visual inspection and physical walkover of

the property indicated that there are signs of underground storage
tanks (USTs) located on the property. A gasoline fill line and vent
pipe was noted at the 175 Johnson Street building indicating the
possible existence of an underground storage tank (UST).An

approximately 1,100-gallon UST filled with water was encountered

under the Prince Street sidewalk during excavation and lagging
installation along the eastern Site boundary on July 17,

2007.According to Langan, evidence of petroleum impacts was not

observed in the soil surrounding UST. Removal of UST was postp

oned
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RECONSTRUCTION SITE (Continued) S107657827

based on its location underneath a public right-of-way and outside of
the construction excavation footprint. The UST remained in-place as
of the suspension of excavation activities.There was an auto repair
auto shop at 311 Gold Street(Phase | Environmental Assessment
6-14-2004). The site was also occupied a five-story factory building
at 171 to 175 Johnson Street and two garage buildings at 311 and 313
Gold Street. The excavation was performed by Recine. Historic fill
was excavated from Grids 1 through 10 to depths ranging from 8’ to
12’ bgs between June 19 and August 13, 2007. Earthwork was suspended
indefinetely and Lnagan demobilised from the Site on August 13, 2007.
Portions of the site were excavatedto depths ranging from 8’ to 12’
bgs. 1,100-gallon UST remained in-place underneaththe Prince Street
sidewalk. The site was backfilledby Septemebr 25, 2009. The source of
backfill was not disclosed in the complaint disposition. (Interim
Remedial Engineering Report February 21, 2012 by Langan).The
buildings were demolished in January and February 2006 (Interim
Remedial Engineering Report 2-21-2012). The plan redevelopment
included construction of a 35-story mixed-use residential condominium
and commercial building. The building was to include 208 apartments
with underground parking and retail space at the ground floor level.
12-20-2012 The following e-mail was sent to Stuart Knoop, V.
Brevdo:"Dear Stuart, | have reviewed the work plan submitted on
December 20, 2012, for the end point sampling. The plan is approved.
| agree to eliminate sampling points E15 and E17. A full report
including the results of the end point sampling should be submitted
to DEC. You stated that an improperly closed tank on Prince Street
will be excavated. Upon the excavation of this tank six end point
samples should be taken from the excavation pit. These samples should
be analyzed for the full list of VOCs and SVOCs. The tank should be
properly closed and registered. Sincerely, Alexander Zhitomirsky |
Engineering Geologist 2"

Remarks: found contaminated soil (minor) could be an off site spill, : any
questions please call

Material:
Site ID: 361250
Operable Unit ID: 1119416
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2108840
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:
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B27 176 JOHNSON ST. NY UST U001831697
Sw 176 JOHNSON STREET NY HIST UST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.050 mi.
266 ft. Site 10 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-062847 | Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
27 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 02/20/2008
UTM X: 586106.21314000001
UTM Y: 4506408.3605599999
Site Type: Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

1209

Facility Owner
176 JOHNSON LLC
Not reported
Not reported
54 PEARL ST.
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

001

(718) 858-9805
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1209

Mail Contact

176 JOHNSON LLC
Not reported

J. GUTTMAN

54 PEARL STREET
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

001

(718) 858-9805

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1209

On-Site Operator
176 JOHNSON ST.
Not reported

J. GUTTMAN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN
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176 JOHNSON ST. (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
001

(718) 237-0944
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1209

Emergency Contact
176 JOHNSON LLC
Not reported

J. GUTTMAN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 858-9805

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

001

2253

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
5000

Not reported
11/13/2002

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

21
10/31/2002
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

u001831697
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176 JOHNSON ST. (Continued)

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:

Emergency Contact:
Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Contact:

Mailing Telephone:

Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:

2-062847

Not reported

MARTY GURARU

(212) 840-1117

PEDRO SILVA

(718) 624-7059

LUBA ORGANIZATION
48 WEST 48TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10036
(212) 840-1117
Corporate/Commercial
Not reported

LUBA ORGANIZATION
176 JOHNSON STREET
Not reported
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
SUPER FACILITY MANAGER
(718) 624-7059

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

Not reported

6101

Not reported
MANUFACTURING

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

07/14/1998

03/10/2002

False

11/13/2001

5000

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

False

Not reported

NEW YORK CITY

61

01

2

001

UNDERGROUND

In Service

Not reported

5000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel

None

None

u001831697
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176 JOHNSON ST. (Continued) u001831697
Pipe Location: None
Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON
Pipe Internal: None
Pipe External: None
Second Containment:  None
Leak Detection: None
Overfill Prot: Product Level Gauge
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: 01/01/1995
Next Test Date: 01/01/2000
Missing Data for Tank: No Missing Data
Date Closed: Not reported
Test Method: Horner EZ Check
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
B28 176 JOHNSON STREET NY Spills  S102142103
SW 176 JOHNSON ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.050 mi.
266 ft. Site 11 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8909452
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 141562
27 ft. Site ID: 168037
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 12/30/1989
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909452 / 12/8/1992
Spill Cause: Human Error
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: SIGONA
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/30/1989

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Not reported

Not reported
Private Dwelling
Responsible Party
12/8/1992

True

Not reported
False

False

0

Date Entered In Computer: 1/10/1990

Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

12/10/1992

Not reported
MB TRUCKING
Not reported
7z

001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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176 JOHNSON STREET (Continued) S102142103
Remarks: CUSTOMER OVERORDERED RESULTING IN OVERFLOW.
Material:
Site ID: 168037
Operable Unit ID: 936626
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 442617
Material Code: 0002A
Material Name: #4 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D29 84TH PRECINCT NY HIST UST U001837970
WSwW 301 GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.051 mi.
268 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster D
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher PBS Number: 2-217662
SPDES Number: Not reported
ééitfuak Emergency Contact: FUEL CONTROL UNIT
1.

Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:

(718) 476-7524

NYC POLICE DEPT.

(718) 476-7576

NYC POLICE DEPT.

1 POLICE PLAZA

NEW YORK, NY 10038

(212) 374-7650

Local Government

The City of New York

NYC POLICE DEPT.ADMIN.SERVICE-BUILDING MAINTENANCE
59-06 BROOKLYN - QUEENS EXPRESSWAY

Not reported

WOODSIDE, NY 11377

SERGEANT T. ZAPATA

(718) 476-6828

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

Not reported

6101

Not reported

OTHER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
84TH PRECINCT (Continued) u001837970
Certification Date: 12/07/2001
Expiration Date: 10/15/2002
Renew Flag: False
Renewal Date: Not reported
Total Capacity: 14025
FAMT: True
Facility Screen: No Missing Data
Owner Screen: No Missing Data
Tank Screen: No Missing Data
Dead Letter: False
CBS Number: Not reported
Town or City: NEW YORK CITY
County Code: 61
Town or City: 01
Region: 2
Tank Id: 006
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank Status: Closed-In Place
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity (gals): 3000
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: Not reported
Tank External: Not reported
Pipe Location: Not reported
Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe External: Not reported
Second Containment:  None
Leak Detection: None
Qverfill Prot: Product Level Gauge
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: 01/01/2001
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
D30 NYPD 84TH PRECINCT NY UST U004061794
WSW 301 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.051 mi.
268 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-217662 /| Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
28 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 10/15/2017
UTM X: 585937.61407000001
UTM Y: 4505410.9054699996
Site Type: Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued)

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

8248

Facility Owner

NYC POLICE DEPT.
SERGEANT
BRENDAN MORAN
1 POLICE PLAZA
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10013

001

(212) 374-7650

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
3/5/2013

8248

Mail Contact

NYC POLICE DEPARTMENT

Not reported

COMMANDING OFFICER

BUILDING MAINTENANCE SECTION
59-06 BROOKLYN-QUEENS EXPRESSWAY.
WOODSIDE

NY

11377

001

(718) 476-7576

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

11/15/2010

8248

On-Site Operator
NYPD 84TH PRECINCT
Not reported
NYPD

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 875-6811
Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
11/15/2010

8248

Emergency Contact
NYC POLICE DEPT.
Not reported

FUEL CONTROL UNIT

u004061794
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued)

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(718) 476-7524
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
11/15/2010

001

23708

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

01/01/1973
01/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

002

23709

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

01/01/1973
01/01/1965

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

u004061794
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued)

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

003

23710

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

01/01/1973
01/01/1996

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

004

23711

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

u004061794
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued) u004061794
Install Date: 01/01/1973
Date Tank Closed: 01/01/1996
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance: Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: NN

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

005

23712

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

02/01/1971
01/01/2001

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

006

47033

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
3000

Not reported
01/01/2001

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

007

50590

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

01/01/1996
07/30/2010

True

Underground
Equivalent technology
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
11/15/2010

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

u004061794
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)

007A
236861

In Service

In Service
4000
10/18/2010
Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
0009
Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
11/15/2010

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

LO2 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

008

62586

In Service

In Service
10000
01/01/2001
Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
0001

u004061794
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued) U004061794
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 06/22/2010
Equipment Records:
AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
EO04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
FO4 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
D31 NYPD 84TH PRECINCT NY AST A100193916
WSW 301 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.051 mi.
268 ft. Site 3 of 13in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
28 ft. Facility Id: 2-217662
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 585937.61407000001
UTM Y: 4505410.9054699996
Expiration Date: 10/15/2017
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 8248

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:

Facility Owner

NYC POLICE DEPT.
SERGEANT
BRENDAN MORAN
1 POLICE PLAZA
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10013

001

(212) 374-7650

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
3/5/2013

8248
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued) A100193916
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

NYC POLICE DEPARTMENT

Not reported

COMMANDING OFFICER
BUILDING MAINTENANCE SECTION
59-06 BROOKLYN-QUEENS EXPRESSWAY.

WOODSIDE
NY

11377

001

(718) 476-7576
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
11/15/2010

8248
On-Site Operator

NYPD 84TH PRECINCT

Not reported
NYPD

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 875-6811
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
11/15/2010

8248

Emergency Contact
NYC POLICE DEPT.

Not reported

FUEL CONTROL UNIT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(718) 476-7524
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
11/15/2010

009
62587
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

TCO04335496.2r Page 57



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYPD 84TH PRECINCT (Continued) A100193916
Equipment Records:
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
100 - Overfill - None
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
G99 - Tank Secondary Containment - Other
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 01/01/2001
Capacity Gallons: 25
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 06/22/2010
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
D32 84 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC NY LTANKS S104951147
WSW 301 GOLD STREET NY Spills N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.051 mi.
268 ft. Site 4 of 13 in cluster D
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 269442
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9601818 / 12/4/2004
Actual: Spill Date: 5/6/1996
28 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Not reported
False

2401
JAKOLLEE
Not reported
5/6/1996
312

Not reported
Other

Not reported
False

True

0

Date Entered In Computer: 5/6/1996

Spill Record Last Update:

1/3/2005
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
84 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC (Continued) S104951147
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: NYPD
Spiller Address: 1 POLICE PLAZA
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY, NY
Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

76502

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"KOLLEENY"SITE WAS INVESTIGATED BY URS, THEN LIRO. LIRO WILL INSTALL
REMEDIAL SYSTEM TO CLEAN UP THIS SITE AND ADJACENT ENGINE CO. 207.SEE
ALSO SPILLS 9512589 AND 9601161; FROM SAME TANKS. WHEN SITE HAS BEEN
REMEDIATED, ALL THREE SPILLS SHOULD BE CLOSED.The Site is under
remediation by LiRo and being the same site as mentioned above, this

spill # is being closed along with # 9601161, and keeping the initial

# 9512589 only as open. - IMDAD (12/10/04).

caller just got results back today after performing a tank removal

269442
1029465

01

351622
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

83065

9308194 / 10/6/1993
10/6/1993

Tank Overfill

Tank Truck

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
10/6/1993
True

2401
GUTIERREZ
Not reported
10/6/1993
Not reported
Not reported
Other

Not reported
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
84 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC (Continued) S104951147
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 10/6/1993
Spill Record Last Update: 1/3/2005
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: DINO OIL CO. INC.
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: Y4
Spiller County: 001
Spiller Contact: Not reported
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 2
DER Facility ID: 76502
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: CONTAINED ON PAVEMENT - SORBENT APPLIED BY DINO OIL CO. POSSIBLE 2
GALLONS IN SEWER - NYC DEP IS NOTIFIED.
Material:
Site ID: 83065
Operable Unit ID: 986869
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 554085
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -10
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 83067
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9601161 / 12/10/2004
Spill Date: 4/23/1996
Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JAKOLLEE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 4/23/1996
CID: 282
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Other
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

84 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC (Continued)

S104951147

Date Entered In Computer: 4/23/1996

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:

1/3/2005

N/A

SAME

Not reported

NY

001

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

2

76502

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"KOLLEENY"SITE INVESTIGATED BY URS, THEN LIRO. LIRO WILL INSTALL
REMEDIAL SYSTEM TO CLEAN UP THIS SITE AND ADJACENT ENGINE CO. 207.SEE
ALSO SPILLS 9512589 AND 9601818; FROM SAME TANKS. WHEN SITE HAS BEEN
REMEDIATED, ALL THREE SPILLS SHOULD BE CLOSED.The site is currently
under remediation by LiRo. The site being the same, this spill as

well as spill# 9601818 are being closed, keeping the initial #

9512589 open.- IMDAD (12/10/04).

they removed 4 550 gallon tanks and found the gas

spill.apparentoverfill over the years.they will be doing more

excavating tommorow.tanks were ok they had no leaks.

83067
1032715

01

350978
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0013663

ER

76502

269441

2

3/29/2001

0013663 / 7/11/2008

Unknown

Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
2401

ADZHITOM

MONITORING REPORT IS DUE JLY 2007

TCO04335496.2r Page 61



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

84 PRECINCT NYPD -DDC (Continued)

Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

3/30/2001

211

Not reported

Non Major Facility > 1,100 gal
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

3/30/2001

4/21/2009

SERGEANT T. ZAPATA
NYC POLICE DEPT.

1 POLICE PLAZA

NEW YORK, NY 10038-
001

JOHN MATRONA

(516) 293-8800

S104951147

8-28-2005 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for June 2005. The report
presented remedial system performance and groundwater monitoring
data. Groundwater contaminant levels appear to be falling along the
west side of Gold Street. In the report LiRo proposed to install ORC
socks at wells MW-15, MW-17, 84MW-2 and 84MW-6. The Department
concured with this proposal. AZ 2/9/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report
received in November 2005. The system was down for 26 days in
September due to clogged lines. Franklin has been directed to make
necessary repairs to increase induced vacuum in the 84th Pct.

driveway area. AZ3/20/2006 Stuart Knoop (Langan Engineering)
212-479-5461 reported that during their site investigation at the
adjacent property 167 Johnson Street they found dissolved phase in
groundwater on the north-western part of the property on Gold Street.
BTEX and naphtalene were encountered at concentrations 2009 ppb total
VOCs and 680 ppb total SVOCs . New spill was opened # 0514513. AZ
5/15/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for October - December 2005.
Recent growndwater analytical results showed total VOC concentrations
up to 4,462 ppb in MW-6. The current sampling results showed increase
in VOC levels in wells MW-17, 84MW-2 and 84MW-6 in the portion of 84
Precinct. AZ12/01/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for April - June
2006. Flow meter is brokentherefore the the system’s efficiency in
removing VOCs in gw is unknown. The MPE system needs rebalancing to
ensure maximum vacuum and fluid extraction rates in EW-6, EW-8,
EW-12, PD-BW-6, and PD-BW-2. In a telephone conversation with Brian
Morissey | concurred with removing 84-MW-5 from gw the sampling
program because VOCs and SVOCs were not detected for two consecutive
monitoring events. The total VOC concentrations in MW-20 sharply
increased. MW-2 has 10,450 ppb total VOCs. AZ 5-11-2007 Reviewed a
Monitoring Report for July - September 2006 dated January 5, 2007.
MPE system had an uptime of 9%. because of failure of liquid transfer
pump P-101. System has restrictive fluid flow and vacuum on the
extraction wells. VOC concentrations ranging from 2,360 ppb to 8, 840
ppb in four of the 18 monitoring wells. Wells MW-15 and MW-20 show
large increase in total VOC concentrations from the previous sampling
round. Roux listed as upcoming tasks repair of the liquid pump,
re-starting the MPE system and making adjustments to increase floe
extraction and vacuum at extraction wells EW-11,EW-12,PD-BW-02 and
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PD-BW-05. The MPE system needs adjustment. Roux recommended
inspection of the water flow meter, removal of several monitoring
wells from the sampling program, removal of SVOCs from the sample
schedule, inclusion of several bioremediation parameters in the
sampling program. E-mail was sent to DDC/Roux/Greyhawk:MPE system at
this site had an uptime of 9% because of failure of liquid transfer
pump P-101. System has restrictive fluid flow and vacuum on the
extraction wells. VOC concentrations ranging from 2,360 ppb to 8, 840
ppb in four of the 18 monitoring wells. Wells MW-15 and MW-20 show
large increase in total VOC concentrations from the previous sampling
round.Roux listed as upcoming tasks repair of the liquid pump,
re-starting the MPE system and making adjustments to increase flow
extraction and vacuum at extraction wells EW-11, EW-12, PD-BW-02 and
PD-BW-05. The MPE system needs adjustment. Al these tasks should be
performed without delay.Roux recommended inspection of the water flow
meter, removal of SVOCs from the sampling schedule and inclusion of
several bioremediation parameters in the sampling program. All these
recommendations are approved. Sampling of wells MW-06 and 84MW-05
could be discontinued. AZ7-23-2007 An e-mail was sent to
DDC/Roux/Greyhawk: "I have reviewed a Monitoring Report for the above
site for the period of October 2006 - March 2007 and dated May 24,
2007. Total VOC concentrations ranged at the site from non-detect to
6,458 ppb in 84MW-02. Total VOC concentrations significantly
increased in downgradient monitoring well MW-20 (from 601 ppb to 1777
ppb). The MPE system had an uptime of only 13%. Roux proposed that
only seven extraction wells should remain online. DEC concurs with
the following addition: extraction well EW-12 should also remain
online. Bioremediation program proposed by Roux should be implemented
without delay. Roux proposed removing six monitoring wells from the
groundwater sampling program. DEC concurs. Roux proposed removing
SVOCs from the sampling program. DEC previously concurred to this
proposal in an e-mail dated 5-11-2007." AZ3-25-2008 An e-mail was
sent to Greyhawk/DDC/ROux/V.Brevdo: "l have reviewed a Monitoring
Report for the above site for the period of April - September 2007
dated December 21, 2007. Total VOC concentrations ranged at the site
from non-detect to 5,712 ppb in 84MW-03. Total VOC concentrations
significantly increased in monitoring wells 84MW-6 and MW-07/EWO06 .
The MPE system is offline. Roux proposed restart of the MPE system.
MPE system restart should be performed without delay. Bioremediation
program proposed by Roux should be implemented without delay."
AZ8-11-2008 An e-mail was sent to Roux/Greyhawk/DDC/V. Brevdo: "I
have reviewed report for the above spill submitted on June 2, 2008.
This spill was issued on March 29, 2001 when concentrations of
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCSs) around a 10,000-gallon tank
containing #2 fuel and 3,000-gallon tank containing diesel were found
to exceed allowable regulatory guidelines. The tanks are closed in
place. Spill #9512589 at this site is currently being remediated by
Greyhawk/Roux Associates for gasoline contamination. The spill
#0013663 will be incorporated into investigation/remediation of
spill#9512589. However, soil and groundwater testing should be
performed around the #2 fuel tank and the diesel tank prior to the
closure of spill #9512589. An electronic copy of the report dated
June 2, 2008, should be submitted to DEC." The spill #0013663 was
consolidated with spill #9512589. AZ

Remarks: A site assessment was performed on 10,000 gal UST on Mar 13, 2001.
The analytical results show there is soil contamination.
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Material:
Site ID: 269441
Operable Unit ID: 835159
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 540364
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 9512589
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 76502
Site ID: 83066
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1/10/1996
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512589 / Not Reported
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: ADZHITOM
Referred To: ISCO PILOT TEST IS APPROVED
Reported to Dept: 1/10/1996
CID: 204
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 5
Date Entered In Computer: 1/10/1996
Spill Record Last Update: 4/22/2015

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

BOB KREUZER

NEW YORK CITY PD 84 PRCNT

301 GOLD STREET
BROOKLYN, NY
001

BOB KREUZER
(716) 856-5636

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"KOLLEENY"SITE WAS INVESTIGATED BY URS, THEN LIRO. LIRO WILL INSTALL
REMEDIAL SYSTEM TO ADDRESS THIS SITE AND ADJACENT ENGINE CO. 207.SEE
ALSO SPILLS 9601161 AND 9601818; FROM SAME TANKS. WHEN SITE HAS BEEN
REMEDIATED, ALL THREE SPILLS SHOULD BE CLOSED.The Site is currently
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under remediation by LiRo. It being the same site, the

above-mentioned two spills have been closed today keeping this

initial one open. - IMDAD (12/10/04).LiRo is operating a multi-phase
extraction system at this site and the adjacent Engine Co. 207 site,

which have been combined for purposes of remediation. This spill
transferred from Kolleeny to A. Zhitomirsky on 4/13/05. - JK6-2-2005
Reviewed a Monitoring Report for the above referenced site. The

report presened remedial system performance and groundwater
monitoring data. The data show that wells adjacent to Gold Street
showed increasing contaminant concentrations. In the report LiRo
proposed to discontinue groundwater sampling at wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-12 and MW-13. The Department concured with this
proposal. However, the Department recommended that LiRo should take
steps to address the increases in dissolved-phase VOC levels in the
wells adjacent to Gold Street. AZ8-28-2005 Reviewed a Monitoring
Report for June 2005. The report presented remedial system
performance and groundwater monitoring data. Groundwater contaminant
levels appear to be falling along the west side of Gold Street. In

the report LiRo proposed to install ORC socks at wells MW-15, MW-17,
84MW-2 and 84MW-6. The Department concured with this proposal. AZ
2/9/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report received in November 2005. The
system was down for 26 days in September due to clogged lines.

Franklin has been directed to make necessary repairs to increase
induced vacuum in the 84th Pct. driveway area. AZ3/20/2006 Stuart
Knoop (Langan Engineering) 212-479-5461 reported that during their

site investigation at the adjacent property 167 Johnson Street they

found dissolved phase in groundwater on the north-western part of the
property on Gold Street. BTEX and naphtalene were encountered at
concentrations 2009 ppb total VOCs and 680 ppb total SVOCs . New

spill was opened # 0514513. AZ 5/15/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report
for October - December 2005. Recent growndwater analytical results
showed total VOC concentrations up to 4,462 ppb in MW-6. The current
sampling results showed increase in VOC levels in wells MW-17, 84MW-2
and 84MW-6 in the portion of 84 Precinct. AZ5-24-2006 Stuart Knoop
212-479-5461 (GDY Properties - real estate developers). During Phase

2 Environmental Site Assessment they discovered in the north-western
portion of the property adjacent to the 84th Precinct some excedances

of VOCs in groundwater (2,000 ppb total VOCs) and soil (4,140 ppb

total VOCs). The contaminated area is cross gradient from the 84th
Precinct. They will remove contaminated soil from the site and take

end point samples. They are putting a soil vapor barrier underneath a
future residentual tower building. Also, they found perc in two
groundwater samples obtained from wells at 93 ppb and 17 ppb. When
the excavation is complete a report will be submitted to DEC. AZ
9/25/2006 Stuart Knoop from Langan Engineering @212-479-5461 inquired
about the site. AZ12/01/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for April -
June 2006 by Roux. Flow meter is brokentherefore the the system'’s
efficiency in removing VOCs in gw is unknown. The MPE system needs
rebalancing to ensure maximum vacuum and fluid extraction rates in
EW-6, EW-8, EW-12, PD-BW-6, and PD-BW-2. In a telephone conversation
with Brian Morissey | concurred with removing 84-MW-5 from gw the
sampling program because VOCs and SVOCs were not detected for two
consecutive monitoring events. The total VOC concentrations in MW-20
sharply increased. MW-2 has 10,450 ppb total VOCs. AZ 5-11-2007
Reviewed a Monitoring Report for July - September 2006 dated January
5, 2007. MPE system had an uptime of 9%. because of failure of liquid
transfer pump P-101. System has restrictive fluid flow and vacuum on
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the extraction wells. VOC concentrations ranging from 2,360 ppb to 8,
840 ppb in four of the 18 monitoring wells. Wells MW-15 and MW-20
show large increase in total VOC concentrations from the previous
sampling round. Roux listed as upcoming tasks repair of the liquid

pump, re-starting the MPE system and making adjustments to increase
floe extraction and vacuum at extraction wells EW-11,EW-12,PD-BW-02
and PD-BW-05. The MPE system needs adjustment. Roux recommended
inspection of the water flow meter, removal of several monitoring

wells from the sampling program, removal of SVOCs from the sample
schedule, inclusion of several bioremediation parameters in the

sampling program. E-mail was sent to DDC/Roux/Greyhawk:MPE system at
this site had an uptime of 9% because of failure of liquid transfer

pump P-101. System has restrictive fluid flow and vacuum on the
extraction wells. VOC concentrations ranging from 2,360 ppb to 8, 840
ppb in four of the 18 monitoring wells. Wells MW-15 and MW-20 show
large increase in total VOC concentrations from the previous sampling
round.Roux listed as upcoming tasks repair of the liquid pump,

re-starting the MPE system and making adjustments to increase flow
extraction and vacuum at extraction wells EW-11, EW-12, PD-BW-02 and
PD-BW-05. The MPE system needs adjustment. Al these tasks should be
performed without delay.Roux recommended inspection of the water flow
meter, removal of SVOCs from the sampling schedule and inclusion of
several bioremediation parameters in the sampling program. All these
recommendations are approved. Sampling of wells MW-06 and 84MW-05
could be discontinued. AZ8-11-2008 An e-mail was sent to
Roux/Greyhawk/DDC/V. Brevdo: "8-11-2008 An e-mail was sent to
Roux/Greyhawk/DDC/V. Brevdo: "l have reviewed report for the above
spill submitted on June 2, 2008. This spill was issued on March 29,

2001 when concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs)
around a 10,000-gallon tank containing #2 fuel and 3,000-gallon tank
containing diesel were found to exceed allowable regulatory

guidelines. The tanks are closed in place. Spill #9512589 at this

site is currently being remediated by Greyhawk/Roux Associates for
gasoline contamination. The spill #0013663 will be incorporated into
investigation/remediation of spill#9512589. However, soil and
groundwater testing should be performed around the #2 fuel tank and

the diesel tank prior to the closure of spill #9512589. An electronic

copy of the report dated June 2, 2008, should be submitted to DEC."

The spill #0013663 was consolidated with spill #9512589." The spill
#0013663 was consolidated with spill #9512589. AZ12-20-2010 An e-mail
was sent to DDC/V. Brevdo, S. Frank (LiRo):"Dear Steve,| have

reviewed a quarterly monitoring report and site turn-over status. The
report proposed advancement of five borings and installation of one

well. These proposals are approved. Also, the report stated that a
number of diesel/gasoline tanks were closed in place. These tanks

could be a continued source of contamination. Excavation of these

tanks should be considered as one of the remedial options, if
feasible.The Responsible Party and Contractors are responsible for

the safe execution of the Work Plan."Elevated levels of soil and

dissolved groundwater contamination exist at this site. The City’s
consultant conducted a site reconnaissance, well inspection, and a

round of water gauging in June 2010. Residual soil and groundwater
contamination remain at the site. Moderate to high level VOC remain

in the groundwater. The MPE remediation system has been offline since
2007 due to failure of the discharge pump and phase separator

transfer pump. Two bio-injections were performed at the site in
2008-2009. The DEC has made several requests in correspondence
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requesting to repair the system. Consultants proposed conducting
additional site investigation to determine current soil conditions.

S104951147

an

DEC approved proposed advancement of five borings and installation of

one well. Also, DEC recommended in December 2010 excavation
number of diesel/gasoline tanks were closed in place, if feasible.,
since these tanks could be a continued source of contamination.

of a

AZ3-25-2011 Reviewed tank closure report dated 12/13/2010 4,000 gal
gasoline tank was removed. 2 samples were taken from the bottom and 2

samples were taken from suction line and dispenser location

excavation. No VOC exceedances were recorded. SVOCs were present in
soil samples dispensers and pipeline. The SVOCs that were detected
were below CP-51 numbers. No side samples were taken due to a steel
sheet piles. AZ10-12-2011 Received and reviewed proposals for in-situ

chemical oxidation (ISCO) pilot test. | called S. Frank and express

ed

concerns regarding heat generation effects on communications and
existing tanks. The following e-mail was received in response:"Dear

Alex,| received your voice mail expressing concern about heat
generation and potential impact to USTs and utilities at the 84th

Precinct site. Because the depth to water is about 20 feet, the tops

of the injection well screens will be set at 18 feet which is far

below the depth of the UST bottoms (which are founded on a concrete

slab at a depth of about 12 feet) and infrastructure at the site.
Therefore we are comfortable that no damage will result and no
warranties will be voided through application of peroxide at the
site. Please call if you require further information."An e-mail was
sent to S. Frank/F. Ashkan/ V. Brevdo:"Dear Steve,| have reviewe
in-Situ Chemical Oxidation (ISCO) Pilot Test Work Plan. | have
expressed concern about the heat generation impact to USTs and
utilities. You are stating that LiRo is comfortable that no damage
will result.Based on this statement, the proposed pilot test is

d

approved. EPA should be notified of the injection.The Responsible

Party and its contractors are solely responsible for the safe
execution of all work performed at the site, and in particular, are

responsible for identifying subsurface utilities and safeguarding the

structural integrity of any buildings, utilities, and other
structures both on- and off-site that may be adversely affected by

the work. The Responsible Party and its contractors must obtain any

local, state or federal permits or approvals that may be required to
perform the work necessary to address this spill. Furthermore, the

Responsible Party and its contractors are solely responsible for the
implementation of all appropriate health and safety measures during

the performance of this work." AZ1-9-2012 An email was sent to
LiRo/F. Ashkan/V. Brevdo:Dear Steve,|l have reviewed a quarterly
monitoring report for the period of April through August 2011 and

dated October 31, 2011. The report stated that LiRo will conduct an
In-Situ Chemical Oxidation pilot test which was appoved by DEC on

October 12, 2011.LiRo proposed removing several monitoring wel
the monitoring program. Monitoring wells MW-03 and MW-13 coul

Is from
d be

removed from the monitoring program."AZ6-20-2012 Reviewed QMR

September through November 2011 dated February 23, 2012. Ele
levels of VOC and SVOC in soil in the parking area of the precinct

vated

VOCs in groundwater ranging from 128 ppb to 9,317 ppb. ORC socks are
installed. AZ10-9-2012 Reviewed QMR September 2011 through Feb 2012

2011 dated May 31, 2012. Wells MW-09, EW-09/MW-14,EW-05 al

nd EW-07

will be re-developed and one-time sampled. Based on the results of
the site visit to evaluate removal of remaining closed-in-place USTs,
GPR/Radio Frequency/Electromagnetic survey to confirm the presence of
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of the USTs will be conducted.The survey will also include the

driveway are south of 84th precinct to try to determine location of

piping from the emergency generator to the 10,000 gallon #2 fuel oil
UST. DEC approved ISCO (hydrogen peroxide) test on October 12, 2011.
This test is yet to be done. AZ4-19-2013 Six injection wells were

installed in May 2012. In April 2012 total VOC concentrations were up

to 16,030 ppb in PD-BW-06. ISCO pilot rest will be completed. Four
injecions are planned. GPR survey to locate USTs will be conducted.
AZ7-5-2013 Reviewed QMR report dated January 15, 2013. The WP
recommended 4 injection events. A total of three events were

completed. A total of 2,880-gallon of iron catalyst and 9,900-gallons

of 8% hydrogen peroxide have been injected into the six injection

wells between May 2012 and August 2012. Dissolved phase VOC impacts
remain in the vicinity of wells MW-A, FW-05 and MW-07/EW-06. Offsite
well MW-15 showed an order of magnitude increase compared to the
April 2012 sampling. Nuisance odors were reported in the basement
area adjacent top the injection area. As a result, the fourth ISCO

injection event has been temporarily halted. LiRo will evaluate ways

to address odor issues. AZ5-15-2014 Reviewed report dated 10/28/2013.
Increased VOC concentrations in January 2013 and August 2013 indicate
rebounding levels.Off site wells MW-15 and MW-17 reported increase in
VOC concentrations in August 2013. Due to nuisance odors in the
basement area the fourth ISCO injection will be delayed. Potential

off gassing issues will be addressed. AZ9-2-2014 Reviewed report

dated 1/09/2014. Routine groundwater sampling was completed in
November 2013. Dissolved phase VOC impacts remain in the vicinity of
wells MW-A, EW-05, MW-07/EW-06. The fourth application event event
will be completed and potential; off-gassing issues will be

addressed. AZ12-22-2014 Reviewed a monitoring report December 2013 -
April 2014 dated June 19, 2014. Groundwater sampling was completed in
February 2014 and April 2014. Dissolved phase VOC impacts at 84th Pct
remain along the driveway/alleyway, reported decrease in total VOC
concentrations in all but one location. Due to ongoing construction

at the adjacent building the fourth ISCO injection will be delayed.
AZ4-22-2015 Reviewed a monitoring report August 2014 - October 2014
dated February 17, 2015. LiRo proposes to advance 5 soil borings

along the 84th Precinct Alleyway to assess the current soil

situation. One additional soil boring is recommended along the sewer
line (along Gold Street) to assess the current soil situation.Based

on the results of the proposed investigation, LiRo proposes to

abandon the current ISCO injection wells and install new wells. The
following e-amil was ssent to S. Frank/V. brevdo:"Dear Steve, | have
reviewed a monitoring report for the period of August 2014 to October
2014, dated February 17, 2015. LiRo proposes to advance five soil
borings along the 84th Precinct alleyway to assess the current soil
situation. One additional soil boring is recommended along the sewer
line (along Gold Street) to assess the current soil situation. Based

on the results of the proposed investigation, LiRo proposes to

abandon the current ISCO injection wells and install new wells.|

concur with this proposals. This Work Plan is approved. The

Responsible Party and its contractors are solely responsible for the

safe execution of all invasive work performed at the site.Alex

Zhitomirsky"
Remarks: LABORITORY RESULTS SHOW SOIL CONTAMINATION
Material:
Site ID: 83066
Operable Unit ID: 1026917
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Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 356337
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
B33 LOT 38,TAXBLOCK 134 NY E DESIGNATION S108075699
SW 173 JOHNSON STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.053 mi.
278 ft. Site 12 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 38
Tax Block: 134
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
27 ft. E-No: E-124
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
D34 TA POLICE ACADEMY NY UST U001832989
WSW 300 GOLD STREET NY HIST UST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201 NY AST
0.054 mi. NY HIST AST
284 ft. Site 5 of 13 in cluster D NY Spills
Relative: UST:
Higher |d/Status: 2-190152 / Inactive
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
28 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 06/05/1997
UTM X: 585936.04949
UTM Y: 4505386.5659600003
Site Type: Unknown

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:

5851
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Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

Facility Owner

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Not reported

Not reported

370 JAY ST ROOM 809
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

001

(718) 330-4581

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

5851

Mail Contact

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Not reported

Not reported

370 JAY ST ROOM 809
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

001

(718) 330-4581

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

5851

On-Site Operator

TA POLICE ACADEMY
Not reported

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 330-4863

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

5851

Emergency Contact

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY
Not reported

TIMOTHY SLAUSON

Not reported

Not reported

u001832989
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TA POLICE ACADEMY (Continued)

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

HIST UST:
PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact:
Emergency Telephone:
Operator:
Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:

Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 330-4581
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

001

6639

Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
5000

Not reported

01/12/2004

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

2-190152

Not reported

TIMOTHY SLAUSON

(718) 330-4581

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY
(718) 330-4863

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY
370 JAY ST ROOM 809
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
(718) 330-4581

Not reported

Not reported

NYC TRANSIT AUTHORITY

u001832989
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TA POLICE ACADEMY (Continued)

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:

370 JAY ST ROOM 809
Not reported
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
Not reported

(718) 330-4581

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist

or not at the facility.
300 GOLD ST
6101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

01/08/1993
06/05/1997

False

Not reported

5000

True

Minor Data Missing
Minor Data Missing
Minor Data Missing
False

Not reported

NEW YORK CITY
61

01

2

001
UNDERGROUND
In Service

Not reported

5000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
STEEL/IRON

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Product Level Gauge
Suction

Not reported
12/27/1987

Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported

False

u001832989
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TA POLICE ACADEMY (Continued)

Updated:
Lat/long:

AST:

Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

False
Not reported

STATE

2

Active

2-069574

PBS

585936.04949
4505386.5659600003

03/29/2019

Apartment Building/Office Building

1490

Facility Owner

ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES, INC.
PROPERTY MANAGER
RYAN BROWN

60 CUTTER MILL RD.
Not reported

GREAT NECK

NY

11021

001

(516) 466-3100

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG

2/21/2014

1490
Mail Contact

MAJESTIC PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CORP.

Not reported

RYAN BROWN

60 CUTTER MILL RD.
SUITE 303

GREAT NECK

NY

11021

001

(516) 773-2768
RBROWN@MAJPROP.COM
Not reported
DMMOLOUG
2/21/2014

1490

On-Site Operator

300 GOLD STREET
Not reported
SARGENT SIMMONS
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

u001832989
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TA POLICE ACADEMY (Continued) U001832989
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 001
Phone: (718) 330-3701
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: DMMOLOUG
Date Last Modified: 2/21/2014
Site Id: 1490

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:

Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Date Tank Closed:

Emergency Contact
ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES, INC.
Not reported

RYAN BROWN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(516) 492-4628

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
2/21/2014

001

2564

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

06/01/1988

5000

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TA POLICE ACADEMY (Continued)

Register:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Material Name:

HIST AST:

PBS Number:
SWIS Code:
Operator:

Facility Phone:
Facility Addr2:
Facility Type:
Emergency:
Emergency Tel:
Old PBSNO:

Date Inspected:
Inspector:

Result of Inspection:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Federal ID:

Owner Tel:

Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration:
Renew Flag:
Renew Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City Code:
Region:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):

True

DMMOLOUG

02/21/2014

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

2-069574

6101

EAST COAST PETROLEUM
(718) 402-5107

300 GOLD STREET

Not reported

EAST COAST PETROLEUM
(718) 402-5107

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES, INC.
60 CUTTER MILL RD.
GREAT NECK, NY 11021
Not reported

(516) 466-3100
Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

DANIEL LEMBO

ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES, INC.
60 CUTTER MILL RD.

Not reported

GREAT NECK, NY 11021
(516) 466-3100

Second Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

False

04/06/1999

03/29/2004

False

Not reported

5000

True

Minor Data Missing

Minor Data Missing

Minor Data Missing

False

Not reported

NEW YORK CITY

61

01

2

001
ABOVEGROUND
In Service

Not reported
5000

u001832989
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TA POLICE ACADEMY (Continued)

Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
QOverfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
STEEL/IRON

Not reported

Not reported
None

0

4

Suction

Not reported

Not reported
Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported
False

False

Not reported

Not reported

0613532
ER
328112
378579

2
3/16/2007

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0613532 / 3/16/2007

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Naotifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Equipment Failure

u001832989

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

2401
smsanges
Not reported
3/16/2007
408

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

Date Entered In Computer: ~ 3/16/2007
Spill Record Last Update: 3/16/2007

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Not reported
POLICE ACADAMY
300 GOLD STREET
BROOKLYN, NY
001

Not reported

(718) 330-3701

Cleanup complete. Repairs made.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TA POLICE ACADEMY (Continued) u001832989
Remarks: BROKEN FILL BOX; CLEAN UP IS DONE; SOMEONE ON WAY TO BE SURE IT IS
CLEANED COMPLETELY;
Material:
Site ID: 378579
Operable Unit ID: 1136080
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2126010
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D35 300 GOLD ST RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007205032
WSwW 300 GOLD ST NY MANIFEST NYP000901819
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11251
0.054 mi.
284 ft. Site 6 of 13 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 04/16/1992
Facility name: 300 GOLD ST
Actual: Facility address: 300 GOLD ST
28 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 112510000
EPA ID: NYP000901819

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

370 JAY STREET ROOM 809
BROOKLYN, NY 112010000
CHARLES BURRUS

370 JAY STREET ROOM 809
BROOKLYN, NY 112010000
us

(718) 330-4581

9999

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:

Used oil fuel burner:

Used oil processor:

No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

300 GOLD ST (Continued) 1007205032
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/15/1992

Site name:
Classification:

300 GOLD ST
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 04/14/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:

300 GOLD ST
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP000901819

USA

300 GOLD ST POLICE DEPT
Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11251

Not reported

NYCTA

N/S

300 GOLD STREET POLICE DEPT
BROOKLYN, NY 11251

USA

718-330-8664

NYB2383308

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
NJIXK18WX

NIXK18WX

04/19/1991

04/19/1991

04/19/1991

04/22/1991

07/01/1991

05/07/1991

NYP000901819
NYDO000691949
NYD000691949
NYD000691949

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
05400

P - Pounds

018

DM - Metal drums, barrels

L Landfill.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
300 GOLD ST (Continued) 1007205032
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1991
B36 LOT 41, TAXBLOCK 134 NY E DESIGNATION S108469673
SW 171 JOHNSON STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.055 mi.
288 ft. Site 13 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 41
Tax Block: 134
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
27 ft. E-No: E-124
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
D37 ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 NY UST U003241861
WNW 172 TILLARY STREET NY AST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201 NY HIST AST
0.055 mi. NY Spills
290 ft. Site 7 of 13 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-601790 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
25 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 03/16/2019
UTM X: 585942.84155000001
UTM Y: 4505470.7273700004
Site Type: Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

23752
Facility Owner
F.D.N.Y.

ASST. COMR. OF FACILITIES
JOSEPH M. MASTROPIETRO

9 METROTECH CENTER
Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11201-3857

001

(718) 999-2094

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

NRLOMBAR
2/3/2010

23752

Mail Contact

F.D.N.Y. FACILITIES

Not reported

ASST. COMMISSIONER OF FACILITIES
48-34 35TH STREET

Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 784-6510
MASTROJ@FDNY.NYC.GOV
Not reported

MSBAPTIS

3/3/2014

23752

On-Site Operator
ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110
Not reported
OFFICER ON DUTY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 965-8207

Not reported

Not reported

kxtang

5/12/2004

23752

Emergency Contact
F.D.N.Y.

Not reported

EOC / NOTIFICATION DESK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 999-2094

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
12/28/2009

004

u003241861
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

53463

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
550

01/01/1997
01/01/1997

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

005

53464

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
550

01/01/1997
01/01/1997

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0008

Diesel

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

u003241861
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

006

53465

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

01/01/1997
01/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

007

53466

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
550

01/01/1997
01/01/1997

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

u003241861
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

008

53467

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
550

01/01/1997
01/01/1997

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

009

53468

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
550

01/01/1997
01/01/1997

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN
Not reported

u003241861
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

AST:

Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:

Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

010

53469

In Service

In Service
2500
03/01/1997
Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
0008

Diesel

Y4
04/01/1997
Not reported
Not reported
MSBAPTIS
03/03/2014

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO4 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

A99 - Tank Internal Protection - Other

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)

STATE

2

Active
2-601790
PBS

u003241861
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:

585942.84155000001
4505470.7273700004

03/16/2019

u003241861

Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)

23752
Facility Owner
F.D.N.Y.

ASST. COMR. OF FACILITIES
JOSEPH M. MASTROPIETRO
9 METROTECH CENTER

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY
11201-3857
001

(718) 999-2094
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2/3/2010

23752
Mail Contact

F.D.N.Y. FACILITIES

Not reported

ASST. COMMISSIONER OF FACILITIES
48-34 35TH STREET

Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 784-6510

MASTROJ@FDNY.NYC.GOV

Not reported
MSBAPTIS
3/3/2014

23752
On-Site Operator

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110

Not reported

OFFICER ON DUTY

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(718) 965-8207
Not reported
Not reported
kxtang
5/12/2004

23752
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued) u003241861

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Emergency Contact
F.D.N.Y.

Not reported

EOC / NOTIFICATION DESK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 999-2094

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
12/28/2009

002
47801
0008
Diesel

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

Not reported

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

TRANSLAT

03/04/2004

Diesel

003
47802
0008
Diesel

CO2 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

TCO04335496.2r Page 86



Map ID

Direction
Distance
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Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

HIST AST:

PBS Number:
SWIS Code:
Operator:

Facility Phone:
Facility Addr2:
Facility Type:
Emergency:
Emergency Tel:
Old PBSNO:

Date Inspected:
Inspector:

Result of Inspection:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Federal ID:

Owner Tel:

Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration:
Renew Flag:

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

Not reported

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

TRANSLAT

03/04/2004

Diesel

2-601790

6101

COMPANY OFFICER

(718) 965-8207

172 TILLARY STREET

OTHER

F.D.N.Y.

(718) 999-2094

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

F.D.N.Y.

9 METROTECH CENTER
BROOKLYN, NY 11201-3857
Not reported

(718) 403-1580

Local Government

Not reported

DIRECTOR

F.D.N.Y.- BLDG. MAINTENANCE
48-34 35TH STREET

Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
(718) 784-6510

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

False

08/13/1999

03/16/2004

False

u003241861
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ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Renew Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:
CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City Code:
Region:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
QOverfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:

Not reported
2500

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
No Missing Data
False

Not reported
NEW YORK CITY
61

01

2

002
ABOVEGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

550

DIESEL
Steel/carbon steel
0

00

Underground
STEEL/IRON
None

00

None

00

00

Suction

Not reported

Not reported

No Missing Data
Not reported

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

Not reported

003
ABOVEGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

550

DIESEL
Steel/carbon steel
0

00

Underground
STEEL/IRON
None

00

None

00

00

u003241861
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ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

Dispenser Method: Suction

Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Missing Data for Tank: No Missing Data

Date Closed: Not reported
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: True
SPDES Number: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
SPILLS:
Facility ID: 9705042
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 180519
Site ID: 218191
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/28/1997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9705042 / Not Reported
Spill Cause: Housekeeping
Spill Class:
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: ADZHITOM
Referred To: USTS REMOVAL FEASIBILITY WILL BE INVESTIGATED
Reported to Dept: 7/28/1997
CID: 266
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

u003241861

Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

5

7/28/1997

4/2/2015

TONY MARINO

NYC DEPARTMENT DESIGN & C
30-30 THOMPSON AVE, 5TH F
LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101-
001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"ZHITOMIRSKY"This site has been combined with the adjacent 84th
Precinct for purposes of remediation. LiRo is currently operating a
multi-phase extraction system with branches at both facilities to

address soil and groundwater remediation. (See also Spill #9512589 at
84th Precinct.) - JK 1/19/04.6-2-2005 Reviewed a Monitoring Report

for the above referenced site. The report presened remedial system
performance and groundwater monitoring data. The data show that wells
adjacent to Gold Street showed increasing contaminant concentrations.

In the report LiRo proposed to discontinue groundwater sampling at

wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-12 and MW-13. The Department
concured with this proposal. However, the Department recommended that

TCO04335496.2r Page 89



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

LiRo should take steps to address the increases in dissolved-phase

VOC levels in the wells adjacent to Gold Street.AZ8-28-2005 Reviewed

a Monitoring Report for June 2005. The report presented remedial
system performance and groundwater monitoring data. Groundwater
contaminant levels appear to be falling along the west side of Gold

Street. In the report LiRo proposed to install ORC socks at wells

MW-15, MW-17, 84MW-2 and 84MW-6. The Department concured with this
proposal. AZ2/9/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report received in
November 2005. The system was down for 26 days in September due to
clogged lines. Franklin has been directed to make necessary repairs

to increase induced vacuum in the 84th Pct. driveway area. AZ

5/15/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for October - December 2005.
Recent growndwater analytical results showed total VOC concentrations
up to 11.070 ppb in MW-7. The current sampling results showed

increase in VOC levels at extraction wells EW-6/MW-7 in the portion

of EC 207. AZ12/01/2006 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for April - June
2006. Flow meter is broken, therefore the system’s efficiency in

removing VOCs in gw is unknown. The MPE system needs rebalancing to
ensure maximum vacuum and fluid extraction rates in EW-6, EW-8,
EW-12, PD-BW-6, and PD-BW-2. In a telephone conversation with Brian
Morissey | concurred with removing 84-MW-5 from gw the sampling
program because VOCs and SVOCs were not detected for two consecutive
monitoring events. The total VOC concentrations in MW-20 sharply
increased. MW-2 has 10,450 ppb total VOCs. AZ12/22/2006 At the
meeting with DDC/Greyhawk on 12/12/2006 DEC inquired about the
remedial progress at this site. The system must be rebalanced.
Greyhawk will isuue a change order. AZ5-11-2007 Reviewed a Monitoring
Report for July - September 2006 dated January 5, 2007. MPE system
had an uptime of 9%. because of failure of liquid transfer pump

P-101. System has restrictive fluid flow and vacuum on the extraction
wells. VOC concentrations ranging from 2,360 ppb to 8, 840 ppb in

four of the 18 monitoring wells. Wells MW-15 and MW-20 show large
increase in total VOC concentrations from the previous sampling

round. Roux listed as upcoming tasks repair of the liquid pump,
re-starting the MPE system and making adjustments to increase floe
extraction and vacuum at extraction wells EW-11,EW-12,PD-BW-02 and
PD-BW-05. The MPE system needs adjustment. Roux recommended
inspection of the water flow meter, removal of several monitoring

wells from the sampling program, removal of SVOCs from the sample
schedule, inclusion of several bioremediation parameters in the

sampling program. E-mail was sent to DDC/Roux/Greyhawk:MPE system at
this site had an uptime of 9% because of failure of liquid transfer

pump P-101. System has restrictive fluid flow and vacuum on the
extraction wells. VOC concentrations ranging from 2,360 ppb to 8, 840
ppb in four of the 18 monitoring wells. Wells MW-15 and MW-20 show
large increase in total VOC concentrations from the previous sampling
round.Roux listed as upcoming tasks repair of the liquid pump,

re-starting the MPE system and making adjustments to increase flow
extraction and vacuum at extraction wells EW-11, EW-12, PD-BW-02 and
PD-BW-05. The MPE system needs adjustment. Al these tasks should be
performed without delay.Roux recommended inspection of the water flow
meter, removal of SVOCs from the sampling schedule and inclusion of
several bioremediation parameters in the sampling program. All these
recommendations are approved. Sampling of wells MW-06 and 84MW-05
could be discontinued. AZ7-23-2007 Reviewed a Monitoring Report for
October 2006 - March 2007 and dated May 24, 2007. Total VOC
concentrations ranged from non-detect to 6,458 ppb in 84MW-03. Total

TC04335496.2r
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ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued)

VOC concentrations significantly increased in downgradient well MW-20
(from 601 ppb to 1777 ppb). The MPE system had an uptime of only 13%.
Roux proposed that only seven extraction wells should remain online.
DEC concurs with the following addition: extraction well EW-12 should
also remain online. Bioremediation program proposed by Roux should be
implemented without delay. Roux proposed removing six monitoring

wells from the groundwater sampling program. DEC concurs. Roux
proposed removing SVOCs from the sampling program. DEC previously
concurred to this proposal in an e-mail dated 5-11-2007. An e-mail

was sent to DDC/Roux/Greyhawk: "I have reviewed a Monitoring Report
for the above site for the period of October 2006 - March 2007 and

dated May 24, 2007. Total VOC concentrations ranged at the site from
non-detect to 6,458 ppb in 84MW-02. Total VOC concentrations
significantly increased in downgradient monitoring well MW-20 (from

601 ppb to 1777 ppb). The MPE system had an uptime of only 13%. Roux
proposed that only seven extraction wells should remain online. DEC
concurs with the following addition: extraction well EW-12 should

also remain online. Bioremediation program proposed by Roux should be
implemented without delay. Roux proposed removing six monitoring

wells from the groundwater sampling program. DEC concurs. Roux
proposed removing SVOCs from the sampling program. DEC previously
concurred to this proposal in an e-mail dated 5-11-2007." AZ3-25-2008
An e-mail was sent to Greyhawk/DDC/ROux/V.Brevdo: "l have reviewed a
Monitoring Report for the above site for the period of April -

September 2007 dated December 21, 2007. Total VOC concentrations
ranged at the site from non-detect to 5,712 ppb in 84MW-03. Total VOC
concentrations significantly increased in monitoring wells 84MW-6 and
MW-07/EWO06 . The MPE system is offline. Roux proposed restart of the
MPE system. MPE system restart should be performed without delay.
Bioremediation program proposed by Roux should be implemented without
delay."AZ 1-16-2009 An e-mail was sent to Roux/DDC/Greyhawk/V.
Brevdo: "I have reviewed Quarterly Monitoring Report for the above

site for the period of October 2007 - September 2008 dated November

5, 2008. Total VOC concentrations ranged at the site from 228 ppb to
3,972 ppb in 84MW-06. Total VOC concentrations have been on the rise
during the last reporting period.DEC approved enhanced bioremediation
plan on July 23, 2007. The injection was performed in October 2008.

The MPE system is offline. In March 2008 DEC requested restart of the
MPE system. But the system has not been started. Following evaluation
of the bioremediation program, the MPE system should be resumed if
needed. "AZ10-8-09 An e-mail was sent to Roux/Fatemeh Ashkan: "I have
reviewed Quarterly Monitoring Report for the above site for the

period of October 2008 - January 2009 dated April 23, 2009. ORC
injections were performed in 2003. In December 2008 sampling event
two wells MW-10 and MW-19 were inaccessible. MW-01 and 84-MW-01 have
been paved over and are no longer accessible. The injection work

started on August 6, 2008, but could not continue due to extremely
low-flow conditions at the site. Wells have difficulty taking the

required NutriMax solutions. PermeOx Injection Plus and NutriMax
injections were completed in October 2008 due to the low-flow

conditions. MPE system is still off-line. Total VOC concentrations

after injections ranged from 126 ppb to 3,557 ppb in 84MW-03. The
highest levels of groundwater contamination remains in the southern
portion of the site. Roux proposed a round of confirmatory soll

borings. This proposal is approved. MPE system should be repaired,
modified and restarted." Also, | contacted Brian Morrissey. Wells

MW-04, MW-05 and MW-06, MW-12, MW-13,and MW-15 had no access on

TC04335496.2r
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ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued) u003241861

December 17, 2008 sampling event. | requested that if wells MW--01
and 84-MW-01 had been previously contaminated than they should be
re-installed. If the wells which were not accessed in December 2008
event were not accessible in October 2009 they should should be
re-sampled. AZ12-20-2010 An e-mail was sent to DDC/V. Brevdo, S.
Frank (LiRo):"Dear Steve,| have reviewed a quarterly monitoring
report and site turn-over status. The report proposed advancement of
five borings and installation of one well. These proposals are
approved. Also, the report stated that a number of diesel/gasoline
tanks were closed in place. These tanks could be a continued source
of contamination. Excavation of these tanks should be considered as
one of the remedial options, if feasible.The Responsible Party and
Contractors are responsible for the safe execution of the Work
Plan."AZ5-4-2011 Reviewed a QMR dated Jan-20-2011. LiRo proposed
implementation of the additional site investigation that was
previously approved by DEC and quarterly sampling. AZ1-9-12 Reviewed
a QMR 10/31/11. ISCO will be implemented at the site. It was approved
by DEC in October 2011. AZ6-18-2012 LiRo will investigate the
feasibility of removal of the four USTs located within the station
house apparatus floor in the Engine Company. Soil is heavily
contaminated northwest of tanks 004, 005, 007 and 008. AZ7-5-2013
LiRo identified a concrete patch in the western most bay area,
approximately 19’ by 4'. This area is assumed to be centered over the
four closed in-place 550-gallon USTs. The bay area has approximately
10 feet of overhead clearance and the tanks can be assessed through
the bay door to the north. LiRo recommended completion of geophysical
survey to determine location of the tanks and other utilities. LiRo
also recommended feasibility study to determine if tank removal will
address contamination at the site. | contacted S. Frank over the
phone. He confirmed that LiRo will perform a geophysical survey and
the tanks removal feasibility study. AZ12-9-2013 Six injection wells
were installed along the driveway area, south of the 84th Precinct in
May 2012. Soil contamination is present at and below the groundwater
level at depths ranging 21’-28’. Increased VOC levels indicate
rebounding levels. Monitoring well PD-BW-06 has exhibited 19, 970 ppb
in groundwater. Nuisance odors were reported, therefore, the fourth
injection event will be completed and potential off-gassing issues
will be addressed in the third quarter 2013. AZ12-22-2014 Reviewed a
monitoring report December 2013 - April 2014 dated June 19, 2014.
Groundwater sampling was completed in February 2014 and April 2014.
Dissolved phase VOC impacts at EC 207 facility remain in the vicinity
of wells MW-A, EW-05 and MW-07/ew-06 (up to 3,022 ppb). AZ4-2-2015
Reviewed a monitoring report May 2014 - July 2014 dated September 5,
2014. Soil data collected indicates that soil contamination is
present at and below the groundwater table, in the saturated zone
along the driveway area of 84 Precinct. The fourth ISCO injection
event was completed in July 2014. Groundwater sampling was completed
in May 2014. Dissolved phase VOC impacts were recorded in 14 wells.
The total VOC concentrations above AWQSGV's ranged from 41 ppb to
13,948 pph. AZ

Remarks: LABORATORY RESULTS TAKEN DURING A SUB-SURFACE INVESTIGATION INDICATE
SOIL CONTAMINATION.

Material:
Site ID: 218191
Operable Unit ID: 1050917
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 563816
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Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 9208843
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 180519
Site ID: 218190
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 10/30/1992
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9208843 / 10/30/1992
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: KSTANG
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 10/30/1992

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

Not reported
Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Other
10/30/1992
True

Not reported
False

False

0

11/4/1992
9/30/2004
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
**Update***, ZZ
001

Not reported
Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TANG"

OIL CAME OUT FROM VENT HAS CLEANED UP,NO CALL BACK

218190
975586

01

405921
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
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ENGINE 207 / LADDER 110 (Continued) U003241861
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 3
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
B38 TEAM OBSOLETE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000790339
WSW 315 GOLD ST FINDS NYD987018231
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.057 mi.
302 ft. Site 14 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: TEAM OBSOLETE
Actual: Facility address: 315 GOLD ST
28 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 112013003
EPA ID: NYD987018231
Mailing address: GOLD ST

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

BROOKLYN, NY 11201

Not reported

GOLD ST

BROOKLYN, NY 11201

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ROBERT IANNUCCI
139 HENRY ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
us

(718) 596-0504

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

ROBERT IANNUCCI
139 HENRY ST
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
us

(718) 596-0504

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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TEAM OBSOLETE (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

1000790339

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

TEAM OBSOLETE
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

TEAM OBSOLETE
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 10/16/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

TEAM OBSOLETE
Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

FOO1

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

09/24/1998

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

EPA
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TEAM OBSOLETE (Continued) 1000790339
Registry ID: 110004496439
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
B39 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NY MANIFEST 1009234303
SW GOLD ST & JOHNSON ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.060 mi.
318 ft. Site 15 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP000928127
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: GOLD ST & JOHNSON ST
28 ft. Location Address 2:

Not reported

Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201

Location Zip Code 4:

Not reported

Mailing Info:
Name: CONSOLIDATED EDISON
Contact: FRANKLIN MURRAY
Address: 4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003
Country: USA
Phone: 212-460-2808
Manifest:
Document ID: NYB8469324
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: SM1563
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/28/1997
Transl Recv Date: 02/28/1997
Trans2 Recv Date: I/
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/28/1997
Part A Recv Date: 03/13/1997
Part B Recv Date: 03/11/1997
Generator EPA ID: NYP000928127
Transl EPA ID: NYDO006982359
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD980593636
Waste Code: B003 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 500 PPM OR > PCB
Quantity: 00136
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
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Distance EDR ID Number
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CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued) 1009234303
Year: 1997
Document ID: NYB7236027

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
80336AB

Not reported

08/27/1996

08/27/1996

I

08/27/1996

09/09/1996

10/22/1996

NYP000928127

NYD006982359

Not reported

NYDO077444263

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES
00001

Y - Cubic yards* (.85 tons)

003

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996

NYB7236396

Completed copy

SM1708

Not reported

08/27/1996

08/27/1996

I

08/28/1996

09/09/1996

09/12/1996

NYP000928127
NYD006982359

Not reported
NYD980593636

B003 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 500 PPM OR > PCB
00655

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
001

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1996
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B40 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 12912 RCRA-LQG 1016960183
SwW 319 GOLD ST. NYP004320453
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.060 mi.
319 ft. Site 16 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/27/2014

Facility name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 12912
Actual: Facility address: 319 GOLD ST.
28 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11201

EPA ID: NYP004320453

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

DENNIS HUACON

IRVING PLACE, 15TH FL NE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

(212) 460-2757

HUACOND@CONED.COM

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

06/12/2013

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NY, INC.
IRVING PLACE

NEW YORK, NY 10003

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

06/12/2013

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
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CON EDISON - MANHOLE 12912 (Continued) 1016960183

Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User oil refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:07/12/2013

Site name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12912

Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 06/12/2013

Site name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12912

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found
B41 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST 1016960182
SW 319 GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.060 mi.
3109 ft. Site 17 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004320453

Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 319 GOLD ST.
28 ft. Location Address 2: Not reported

Location City: BROOKLYN

Location State: NY

Location Zip Code: 11201

Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

212-460-3770

Not reported
Not reported
NJD003812047
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CON EDISON (Continued) 1016960182
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 06/12/2013
Transl Recv Date: 06/12/2013
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 06/12/2013
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004320453
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 400
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2013
Manifest Tracking Num: 002084265GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H141
E42 CON EDISON MANHOLE 12901 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014917960
WNW GOLD ST & TILLARY ST E SIDE NY MANIFEST NYP004215430
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11217
0.061 mi.
323 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 10/12/2010
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE 12901
éé:tfuak Facility address: GOLD ST & TILLARY ST E SIDE
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

215 FEET N OF
BROOKLYN, NY 11217
NYP004215430
IRVING PL RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
DOMINICK TURITTO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(718) 802-5194

Not reported

02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Handler Activities Summary:

CON EDISON MANHOLE 12901 (Continued)

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 09/12/2010

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:

Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

TSD Site Recv Date:

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

CON EDISON MANHOLE 12901
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004215430

USA

GOLD ST & TILLARY ST

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON - MH 12901

TOM TEELING
4 IRVING PLACE RM 828

NEW YORK,

USA

NY 10003

212-460-3770

Not reported
Not reported

NYDO006982359

Not reported
09/12/2010
09/12/2010
Not reported
09/20/2010
Not reported
Not reported

NYP004215430

Not reported
Not reported

1014917960
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CON EDISON MANHOLE 12901 (Continued) 1014917960
TSDF ID: NYD980593636
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 100.0
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 2.0
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 1.0
Year: 2010
Manifest Tracking Num: 001432867FLE
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H141
E43 NAVY STREET NY Spills S108764858
WNW TILLER STREET/ GOLD STRE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.061 mi.
324 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0707078
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 337161
25 ft. Site ID: 387707
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 9/26/2007
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0707078 / 9/26/2007
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 9/26/2007
CID: 404
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: ~ 9/26/2007
Spill Record Last Update: 9/26/2007
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN

Spiller Address:

Not reported
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NAVY STREET (Continued) S108764858

Spiller City,St,Zip: NY

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: DEP

Contact Phone: (718) 595-4784

DEC Memo: Street spill - Sangesland called sanitation to sand the street

Remarks: 15 quarts were spilled; spilled by a bus; the spill has not yet been

cleaned up; no one is in route to clean up spill.
Material:

Site ID: 387707

Operable Unit ID: 1144907

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 2135219

Material Code: 0015

Material Name: Motor Oil

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

B44 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12912 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016969487
SW 325 GOLD ST NY MANIFEST NYP004431540
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 18 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/01/2014

Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12912
Actual: Facility address: 325 GOLD ST
28 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11201

EPA ID: NYP004431540

Handler Activities Summary:

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
THOMAS TEELING

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(212) 460-3770

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

No
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12912 (Continued)

On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/01/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12912

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYP004431540
USA

325 GOLD ST
Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

02/01/2014

02/01/2014

Not reported

02/04/2014

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004431540

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

700

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

1016969487
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CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12912 (Continued) 1016969487
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Year: 2014
Manifest Tracking Num: 002329532GBF
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: N
Discr Type Ind: N
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
B45 LOT 8, TAXBLOCK 2049 NY E DESIGNATION  S117676592
Sw 325 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 19 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 8
Tax Block: 2049
Actual: Borough Code: BK
28 ft. E-No: E-124
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢c
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B46 CONSTRUCITON SITE NY Spills  S109059315
SW 329 GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.065 mi.
342 ft. Site 20 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0801117
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 346444
28 ft. Site ID: 396987
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 4/28/2008
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0801117 / 5/22/2008
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
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CONSTRUCITON SITE (Continued) S109059315
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 4/28/2008
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  4/28/2008
Spill Record Last Update: 6/10/2008

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

KATE BRUNNER
CONSTRUCTION SITE
329 GOLD STREET
BROOKLYN, NY

001

KATE BRUNNER

(917) 612-3990

Sangesland spoke to Kate Brunner at AKRF.She said the area was
excavated (approx 1 truck load) and end point samples were taken. She

will send in a report with results "soon"

A5 GALLON BUCKET WAS TIPPED ACCIDENTIALLY AND CLEANING UP

396987
1153951

01

2144732
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

5

Gallons

5

Not reported
False

0711722

ER

308934

393244

2

2/6/2008

0711722 | 4/10/2008
Other

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

2401
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CONSTRUCITON SITE (Continued) S109059315
Investigator: RMPIPER
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/6/2008
CID: 404
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2/6/2008
Spill Record Last Update: 4/10/2008

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

KATE BRUNNER

CONSTRUCITON SITE

329 GOLD ST

BROOKLYN, NY

001

KATE BRUNNER

(917) 612-3990

Sangesland left a voice message for Kate Brunner at AKRS asking for
further information.No Callback.Left another message giving Ryan
Piper’s contact info.KAte will e-mail report when complete.4/10/08-
DEC Piper - | recieved and reviewed closure report. As per report, a
limited area of soil was found to be contamianted under a hydraulic
lift. The soil was excavated and disposed of. Enpoints revealed no
VOC;s though some PAH’s were detected slightly above Tagm. Closed.
See e-docs if warranted.

unknown amount spilled; unsure but could be hydrolic oil; it was
discovered on a construction site during removal of a hydrolic lift;

soil will be taken by point samples

393244
1150213

01

2140809
0064A
UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Not reported
Other

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0512599
ER
308934
358938
2
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CONSTRUCITON SITE (Continued) S109059315
Spill Date: 1/31/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0512599 / 6/9/2006
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: HRPATEL
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1/31/2006
CID: 407
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1/31/2006
Spill Record Last Update: 6/9/2006

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Not reported

GENERAL BOREING

Not reported

Y4

001

MARK GODICK

(914) 922-2356

01/31/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke with Mr. Godick at AKRF. AKRF is
doing site assessment for potential buyer. General Borings was
working on site for AKRF and during boring the hydrolic line leaked
and spilled. the spill was contained on asphalt pavement and its all
cleaned up. no sewer/drain affected. AKRF has cleaned all spill and
dumped in drums ready for disposal. they are preparing report, and
will send me as done with pictures. the buyer is going to use this

site as a parking lot at least for one year. Mr. Godick will call me

back with the information about current and future owner.PBS:
2-350648From Property SharkOwner of the property:Manhattan Bridge
Three Cent Line LLC101 Eighth Ave Apt 8Brooklyn, NY 11215Attn.:
Robert M. PotterPH: (718) 638-1337FAX: (718) 398-5415Email:
brokenvalley@aol.comTalked with Robert at Manhattan Bridge, and as
per him the tank they have on site is abandoned in 1995 and the lines
are filled with cement and tank was cleaned up in
95.02/01/06-Hiralkumar Patel. REceived call from Mr. Godick
(646-388-9534)Mark GodickFAX: 914-949-7559 White Plains Office
212-726-0942 New York City Office02/02/06-Hiralkumar Patel. CSL has
sent out to Robert. Faxed to Robert and Mark.02/24/06-Hiralkumar
Patel. Mark Godick is out of office till Tuesday Feb. 28th 2006. Call
after that.03/03/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke with Mark and he told me
that they are waiting for lab results. once he has that he will send

me final report.03/28/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Mr.
Godick.04/04/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Mr. Godick (Desk
NO. 914-922-2356)04/06/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Received call from Mr.
Godick. he will send me report without disposal manifest, as they
haven'’t disposed those drums from site. he will send me that in

couple of weeks.04/21/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Spoke with Mr. Godick. he
got disposal manifest and will send final report by next
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CONSTRUCITON SITE (Continued)

week.05/08/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Received letter report from Mr.
Godick. abstract of report:- spill was reported after a break of a
hydraulic line from a drill rig owned and operated by General

Borings, INc.- spill caused approx. 10 gal of hydraulic oil to leak

onto the asphalt paved parking lot on the property.- AKRF, INc. had
subcontracted General Borings to drill soil borings and install
monitoring wells to conduct subsurface investigation, and the

property is owned by Manhattan Bridge Three Cent Line LLC.- absorbent
clay and oil absorbent pads were used to contain the spill.- the

rupture occurred entirely beneath the drill rig on the surface

pavement and was contained, such that the oil did not enter the open
borehole (SB-3/MW-3) that was being drilled at the time.- on Feb. 14
2006 a Geoprobe drill rig was utilized to collect one soil sample
(SB-12) immediately below the asphalt surface at the location where
the spill had occured.- no visual or olfactory evidence of petroleum
contamination was observed in the soil sample.- no VOCs found in SB-3
or SB-12- seven PAHs were detected at level above TGAM limit.
however, these concentrations were typical of the nature of the

historic fill, which was observed to contain ash, brick and concrete.
these concentrations and types of PAHs were also similar or lower to
those foundin soil sample SB-3/MW-3 taken below the surface from the
borehole being drilled in this location before spill

occurred.reviewed lab results of soil boring SB-3 & SB-12. both shows
very high concentrations of SVOCs.

SB-3 SB-12------
limitBenzo (a)
Anthracene 170,000 15,000 224Benzo
(a)
Pyrene 170,000 16,000 61Benzo
(b)
Fluoranthene 140,000 14,000------ 1100Benzo
(9,h.)
Perylene--------- 120,000 50,000Benzo (k)
Fluoranthene 110,000 12,
000------- 610Chryseng--------====-====-=u=- 170,
000------=-===mmmmmmmam 15,000------- 400Dibenzo (a,h)
Anthracene 38,000 2,
800 14Pyrene 280,
000------=-===mmmmmmmam 19,000----50,000Spoke to Mark. he took about

20 samples for subsurface investigation. asked him to send lab
results of all 20 samples with boring logs and site plan with

sampling locations.05/15/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Left message for Mr.
Godick.05/19/06-Hiralkumar Patel. Received lab results from Mr.
Godick. all 11 samples shows high SVOCs in 0-5 ft depth and this is
due to backfilled material. Spoke to Mr. Godick. as per him, this is

E designated site and DEP is handling this. he has been hired by
potential buyer and once property get sold out, buyer is planning to
build high rise residential complex. and to put foundation, they are
planning to dig out whole area to 25 ft depth, which covers all
contamination. asked Mr. Godick to send letter stating they are
dealing with DEP as this is E designated site and to include E site

ID number.Discussed with DEC Vought. as per vought, as this is E
designated site and there is no VOCs, once we receive such letter, we
could close the case.05/30/06-Hiralkumar Patel. spoke to Mark
(914-922-2356). he will send the letter.06/05/06-Hiralkumar Patel.

Left message for Mark.06/09/06-Hiralkumar Patel. REceived letter from
Mr. Mark. site has E-designation. E-Designation # E-124. they have
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CONSTRUCITON SITE (Continued) S109059315
submitted soil management plan and construction health and safety
plan to NYCDEP. and DEP has approved those plans. as this is
E-designated site, case is closed.
Remarks: contained on pavement, will be cleaned up, photos will be taken.
Material:
Site ID: 358938
Operable Unit ID: 1116163
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2106310
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: Hydraulic Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
B47 PEPPER & POTTER INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000346041
SW 329 GOLD ST FINDS NYD981492572
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.065 mi.
342 ft. Site 21 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: PEPPER & POTTER INC
Actual: Facility address: 329 GOLD ST
28 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 112013016
EPA ID: NYD981492572

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

FLATBUSH AVE EXT
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
Not reported
FLATBUSH AVE EXT
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

PEPPER & POTTER INC
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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PEPPER & POTTER INC (Continued) 1000346041
Owner/operator name: PEPPER & POTTER INC
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: PEPPER & POTTER INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: PEPPER & POTTER INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 07/07/1986
Site name: PEPPER & POTTER INC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: FOO01
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
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PEPPER & POTTER INC (Continued) 1000346041

IN FOO2, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste code: X001
Waste name: WASTE OILS

Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110004407080

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

B48 AVALON GOLD, LLC NY UST U004122392
Sw 329 GOLD STREET NY AST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.065 mi.
342 ft. Site 22 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-350648 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
28 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 04/01/2013

UTM X:

585929.79394999996

UTM Y: 4505305.92552
Site Type: Other

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 17309
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

AVALON GOLD, LLC

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: PHILIP WHARTON
Address1: 275 SEVENTH AVENUE
Address2: 25TH FLOOR

City: NEW YORK

State: NY

Zip Code: 10001

Country Code: 001

Phone: (212) 309-1607
EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR

Date Last Modified: 9/23/2009

Site Id: 17309

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:

On-Site Operator
AVALON GOLD, LLC
Not reported
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AVALON GOLD, LLC (Continued)

Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
6/24/2008

17309

Emergency Contact
AVALON GOLD, LLC
Not reported

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

N/A

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
6/24/2008

17309

Facility Owner
AVALON GOLD, LLC
Not reported

Not reported

275 7TH AVE. 25TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

001

(212) 309-1607

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
9/23/2009

002

33916

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1080

10/01/1993
11/01/1993

True
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AVALON GOLD, LLC (Continued) u004122392
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 9999
Common Name of Substance:  Other
Tightness Test Method: NN

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

003

33917

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1500

10/01/1993
11/01/1993

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0013

Lube Oil

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

004
222286
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AVALON GOLD, LLC (Continued)

Tank Status:

Material Name:

Capacity Gallons:

Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
02/08/2008

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
04/01/2008

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

JOO - Dispenser - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

005

222287

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
02/08/2008

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
04/01/2008

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

JOO - Dispenser - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

006

222288

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed

u004122392
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AVALON GOLD, LLC (Continued) u004122392
Capacity Gallons: 550
Install Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 02/27/2008
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0022

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

AST:

Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

Waste Qil/Used Oil

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
04/01/2008

DOO0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

007

223751

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
550

Not reported
06/05/2008

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
06/24/2008

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

JOO - Dispenser - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)

STATE

2

Unregulated/Closed
2-350648

PBS
585929.79394999996
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AVALON GOLD, LLC (Continued)

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

4505305.92552
04/01/2013
Other

17309

Mail Contact
AVALON GOLD, LLC
Not reported

PHILIP WHARTON
275 SEVENTH AVENUE
25TH FLOOR

NEW YORK

NY

10001

001

(212) 309-1607

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
9/23/2009

17309

On-Site Operator
AVALON GOLD, LLC
Not reported

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

N/A

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
6/24/2008

17309

Emergency Contact
AVALON GOLD, LLC
Not reported

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

N/A

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
6/24/2008

17309
Facility Owner

u004122392
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AVALON GOLD, LLC (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

AVALON GOLD, LLC
Not reported

Not reported

275 7TH AVE. 25TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

001

(212) 309-1607

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
9/23/2009

001

33915

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JOO - Dispenser - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

12/01/1970

5000

NN

Not reported

Not reported

01/29/2008

True

NRLOMBAR

09/23/2009

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

u004122392
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B49 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12909 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016678048
SwW 320 GOLD ST FINDS NYP004317327
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201 NY MANIFEST
0.065 mi.
343 ft. Site 23 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 06/30/2013
Facility name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12909
Actual: Facility address: 320 GOLD ST
28 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11201
EPA ID: NYP004317327
Mailing address: VING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: ANTHONY SIGNORE
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (718) 666-4714
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 05/30/2013
Site name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12909
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110058874909

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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CON EDISON MANHOLE: 12909 (Continued) 1016678048
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYP004317327
Country: USA
Location Address 1: 320 EOLD ST
Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201

Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Not reported

CON EDISON

CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10003

USA

212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047

Not reported

05/30/2013

05/30/2013

Not reported

06/03/2013

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004317327

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

200

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2013
002084303GBF

2Z22Z2zZ22Z22Z22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141
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E50 MANHOLE 711 NY Spills  S104952341
WNW TILLARY ST/GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.066 mi.
346 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0011521

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 240444
25 ft. Site ID: 297148

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 1/25/2001

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0011521 / 3/14/2001

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: KMFOLEY

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1/25/2001

CID: 397

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: Affected Persons

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1/25/2001

4/10/2001

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, NY

999

CALLER

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"FOLEY"e2mis Notes:5 gal unknown oil on 100gal water in MH-711. PCB
sample analysis returned as 5ppm. Sump was found cemented. Cleanup
completed by double washing structure with slix. Solids removed by
vactor using diapers and coagulant. No leaking equipment. KMF 4/10/01
discovered 5 gallons unk oil in a manhole clean up pending test
resultscon ed#135215

297148
833013

01

541831
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum

5

Gallons

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE 711 (Continued) S104952341
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E51 GROUND NY Spills  S109828972
WNW TILLARY ST AND GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.066 mi.
346 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0905993
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 367403
25 ft. Site ID: 418288
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 8/22/2009
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0905993 / 8/24/2009
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: smsanges
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 8/22/2009

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Not reported

Not reported
Unknown

Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

8/22/2009
8/24/2009

Not reported
MOVING VAN
Not reported

NY

999

SAME AS ABOVE
Not reported

FD HazMat doing cleanup

10 gallon of gasoline spilled onto rd from moving van. hazmat 1 is

cleaning it up.

418288
1174474

01

2166833
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GROUND (Continued) S$109828972
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E52 MCDONALDS NY Spills  S103571788
WNW 169 TILLARY ST/GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.066 mi.
348 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9713227
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 191142
25 ft. Site ID: 231950
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 12/30/1987
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9713227 | 2/26/1998
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: KGHALE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/26/1998
CID: 233
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Notifier: DEC
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2/26/1998
Spill Record Last Update: 3/4/1998

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:

CHRIS TOMASELLO
OLD SERVICE STATION
169 TILLARY ST

Y4

001

Not reported

Not reported

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"HALE"
Remarks: HISTORICT SPILL AT SITE CLEAN UP COMPLETED SPILL NUMBER FOR RECORD
PURPOSES ONLY
Material:
Site ID: 231950
Operable Unit ID: 1059273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MCDONALDS (Continued) S103571788
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 324246
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E53 LOT 3,TAXBLOCK 121 NY E DESIGNATION S108075270
WNW 67 DUFFIELD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.066 mi.
348 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 3
Tax Block: 121
Actual: Borough Code: BK
25 ft. E-No: E-117
Effective Date: 8/19/2003
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP035K
Ulurp Number: 020263 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
F54 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117738643
East 107 NAVY ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.071 mi.
375 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004717120
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 107 NAVY ST
21 ft. Location Address 2: SB9374
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: CON EDISON
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117738643

Contact: CON EDISON

Address: 4 IRVING PL

Address 2: 15TH FL

City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Country: USA

Phone: Not reported

Manifest:

Document ID: Not reported

Manifest Status: Not reported

Transl State ID: NJD003812047

Trans2 State ID: NJD003812047

Generator Ship Date: 01/21/2015

Transl Recv Date: 01/21/2015

Trans2 Recv Date: 01/26/2015

TSD Site Recv Date: 01/26/2015

Part A Recv Date: Not reported

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYP004717120

Transl EPA ID: Not reported

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID: NJD991291105

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 50

Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 1

Year: 2015

Manifest Tracking Num: 002620557GBF

Import Ind: N

Export Ind: N

Discr Quantity Ind: N

Discr Type Ind: N

Discr Residue Ind: N

Discr Partial Reject Ind: N

Discr Full Reject Ind: N

Manifest Ref Num: Not reported

Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported

Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported

Mgmt Method Type Code: H110
B55 AVALON GOLD LLC RCRA-LQG 1010566804
SwW 343 GOLD ST NJ MANIFEST NYRO000154534
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201 NY MANIFEST
0.072 mi.
378 ft. Site 24 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 02/11/2008

Facility name: AVALON GOLD LLC
Actual: Facility address: 343 GOLD ST
29 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11201

EPA ID: NYR000154534

Mailing address:

7TH AVE - 25TH FLOOR
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

NEW YORK, NY 10001

ANDREW BARANELLO

7TH AVE - 25TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, NY 10001

us

(212) 309-1611

Not reported

02

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

AVALON GOLD LLC
7TH AVE - 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10001
us

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/16/2007

Not reported

AVALON GOLD LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

01/16/2007

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

TC04335496.2r

Page 126



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804

Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:

D008
LEAD

No
No
No

Date form received by agency: 02/10/2008

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

NJ MANIFEST:
EPA Id:
Mail Address:
Mail City/State/Zip:
Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:
SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:
Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:
Manifest Number:
EPA ID:
Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:
Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

AVALON GOLD LLC
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYR000154534

7TH AVE - 25TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported

ANDREW BARANELLO
Not reported

Not reported

NYO047

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

003884294JJK
NYR000154534
02/25/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:

1010566804

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

67660 P

003985668JIK
NYR000154534
02/25/2008
NJD045995693
NJR000029967
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Data Entry Number:
Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008
H111
22T

003884249JJK
NYR000154534
02/26/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/26/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/26/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

49540 P
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804
Manifest Number: 003884234JJK
EPA ID: NYR000154534
Date Shipped: 02/25/2008
TSDF EPA ID: NJD991291105
Transporter EPA ID: NJ0000363820

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

65220 P

003043415JJK
NYR000154534
02/25/2008
NJD045995693
NJR000029967
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008
H111
22T

003985671JJK
NYR000154534
02/21/2008
NJD045995693
NJR000029967
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1010566804
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Not reported
02/21/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008
H111
22T

003884328JJK
NYR000154534
03/05/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:
Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:

QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:
Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

62740 P

003884258JJK
NYR000154534
03/05/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008
H111
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804
Quantity: 47580 P
Manifest Number: 003884325JJK
EPA ID: NYR000154534
Date Shipped: 03/05/2008
TSDF EPA ID: NJD991291105
Transporter EPA ID: NJ0000363820

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

35600 P

003884324JJK
NYR000154534
03/05/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

49100 P

003985683JJK
NYR000154534
02/21/2008
NJD045995693
NJR000029967
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1010566804
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804

Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:

EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:

Transporter EPA ID:

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/21/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008
H111
22T

003884329JJK
NYR000154534
03/05/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03/05/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

1010566804

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

50560 P

003985708JJK
NYR000154534
02/25/2008
NJD045995693
NJR000029967
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/28/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:
TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:

Not reported
D008
H111
22T

003985677JIK
NYR000154534
02/21/2008
NJD045995693
NJR000029967
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008
H111
22T

003884245JJK
NYRO000154534
02/26/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/26/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/26/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

54280 P

003884273JJK
NYR000154534
02/26/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804

Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/26/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

43420 P

003884291JJK
NYR000154534
02/25/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC04335496.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:
Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

1010566804

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

57040 P

003884281JJK
NYR000154534
02/25/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Date Shipped:

TSDF EPA ID:
Transporter EPA ID:
Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:
Date Trans10 Transported Waste:

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

71900 P

003884300JJK
NYR000154534
02/25/2008
NJD991291105
NJ0000363820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

55860 P

003884391JJK
NYR000154534

1010566804
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804
Date Shipped: 02/25/2008
TSDF EPA ID: NJD991291105
Transporter EPA ID: NJ0000363820

Transporter 2 EPA ID:
Transporter 3 EPA ID:
Transporter 4 EPA ID:
Transporter 5 EPA ID:
Transporter 6 EPA ID:
Transporter 7 EPA ID:
Transporter 8 EPA ID:
Transporter 10 EPA ID:

Date Transl Transported Waste:
Date Trans2 Transported Waste:
Date Trans3 Transported Waste:
Date Trans4 Transported Waste:
Date Trans5 Transported Waste:
Date Trans6 Transported Waste:
Date Trans7 Transported Waste:
Date Trans8 Transported Waste:
Date Trans9 Transported Waste:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported

Date TSDF Received Waste:
TSDF EPA Facility Name:
QTY Units:

Transporter SEQ ID:
Transporter-1 Date:

Waste SEQ ID:

Waste Type Code 2:

Waste Type Code 3:

Waste Type Code 4:

Waste Type Code 5:

Waste Type Code 6:

Date Accepted:

Manifest Discrepancy Type:
Data Entry Number:

Was Load Rejected:

Reason Load Was Rejected:

Waste:

Manifest Year:
Waste Code:
Hand Code:
Quantity:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:

02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NEW YORK, NY 10001

Not reported

Not reported
D008

H111

46940 P

NYR000154534
USA

343 GOLD STREET
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

Not reported

AVALON GOLD LLC

TC04335496.2r
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

KATE BRUNNER

343 GOLD STREET
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
USA

610-966-4247

Not reported
Not reported
NJR000028967
Not reported
02/21/2008
02/21/2008

Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD045995693
Not reported
22.0

T-Tons

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003985667JJK

2222222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJR000028967
Not reported
02/21/2008
02/21/2008

Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported

1010566804

TC04335496.2r
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804
TSDF ID: NJD045995693
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 22.0
Units: T-Tons
Number of Containers: 1.0
Container Type: DT - Dump trucks

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008

003985676JIK

2zZ2zZ2zZ22Z2

z

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
65080.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008
003884277JJK

z2z2zZ2<<zZzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/25/2008
02/25/2008

Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
50200.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003884288JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/25/2008
02/25/2008

Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
57040.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

1010566804
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

2008
003884291JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJR000028967
Not reported
02/21/2008
02/21/2008

Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD045995693
Not reported
22.0

T-Tons

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003985687JJK

2Z2zZ2Z22Z22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJR000029967
Not reported
02/25/2008
02/25/2008

1010566804

TCO04335496.2r Page 147



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Not reported
02/28/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD045995693
Not reported
22.0

T-Tons

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003985715JJK

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
54280.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

2008
003884245JJK
N

N
Y
Y

1010566804
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

N

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/25/2008
02/25/2008

Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
55960.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003884301JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/25/2008
02/25/2008

Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported

1010566804
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

1010566804

Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
69080.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008
003884235JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
43920.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008
003884246JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)
Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
63860.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003884247JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
22.0

Y - Cubic yards* (.85 tons)
1.0

1010566804
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

1010566804

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008

003884250JJK

2Z2z2zZ22Z22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
52820.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008
003884270JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
66000.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003884275JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJR000029967
Not reported
02/25/2008
02/25/2008

Not reported
02/25/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD045995693
Not reported
22.0

T-Tons

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0

2008
003985668JJK
N

1010566804
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

222222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJR000028967
Not reported
02/21/2008
02/21/2008

Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD045995693
Not reported
22.0

T-Tons

1.0

DT - Dump trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2008
003985677JJK

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJR000028967
Not reported
02/21/2008
02/21/2008

Not reported
02/21/2008

Not reported

1010566804
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued)

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:

1010566804

Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported

Not reported
NJD045995693
Not reported

22.0

T-Tons

1.0

DT - Dump trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008
003985683JJK

2Z2z2zZ2zZ22Z22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
NJ0000363820
Not reported
02/26/2008
02/26/2008

Not reported
02/26/2008

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000154534
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
57060.0

P - Pounds

1.0

DT - Dump trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1.0

2008
003884244JJK

z2zZ2zZ2<<zZ2Zz
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON GOLD LLC (Continued) 1010566804
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H111
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NJ0000363820
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/26/2008
Transl Recv Date: 02/26/2008
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/26/2008
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000154534
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 58900.0
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1.0
Container Type: DT - Dump trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1.0
Year: 2008
Manifest Tracking Num: 003884251JJK
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: Y
Discr Type Ind: Y
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H111
B56 MAHOLE #1929 NY Spills  S104952253
SW IFO 343 GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.072 mi.
378 ft. Site 25 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0011382
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 124476
29 ft. Site ID: 146151
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 1/19/2001
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0011382 / 7/2/2004
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAHOLE #1929 (Continued) S104952253
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: KMFOLEY
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1/19/2001
CID: 390
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Local Agency
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1/19/2001
Spill Record Last Update: 71212004
Spiller Name: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: UNKNOWN
Spiller City,St,Zip: UNKNOWN, NY
Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

CHARLIE MCCARTHY

(212) 580-6763

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"FOLEY"Con Ed e2mis #135168:C.FERNANDEZ #56150 REPORTS THAT G.KERN
#50632 DOING INSPECTIONS IN MH1929 FOUND APPROX 8 GALLONS OF AN
UNKNOWN OIL ON FLOOR OF MANHOLE. NO SEWERS OR WATERWAYS APPEAR
AFFECTED, NO WATER IN STRUCTURE NO SEWER CONNECTION OR SUMP FOUND.
CLEANUP PENDING TEST RESULTS.UPDATE TEST RESULTS RECEIVED SEQ
#01-00610 @ 178 PPM PCB.UPDATE 19-JAN-2001 22:25 HRS. LAB SEQ #
01-00611-001 , ANALYSIS INDICATES THE PRESENCE OF A SUBSTANCE SIMILAR
TO A LUBRICATINGOIL.UPDATE W.TUDY REPORTS CLEANUP COMPLETED @ 1725
HRS 01/20 CEMENTED SUMP & REMOVED STOP TAG.Update 1/20/01 21:50 hrs.

A. Walker reports addition to above: 2 drums debris removed from

manhole, manhole double-washed with B-760, job is complete.

8 gals not on any water - sample taken - clean up pending lab

resultscon ed #135168

146151
832776

01

541696
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum

8

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B57 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NY MANIFEST 1009240218
SwW 343 GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.072 mi.
378 ft. Site 26 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004072070
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 343 GOLD ST
29 ft. Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: BROOKLYN
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 11201
Location Zip Code 4: 3016

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLIN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

212-460-2808

NYE0665082
Not reported
60913AX
28190AU
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
01/22/2001
01/22/2001

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004072070
NYDO006982359
NYDO006982359
NYDOQ77444263

B007 - OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PCB WASTES

00117

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
002

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

01.00

2001

NYE0220522
Not reported
80416AB

Not reported
01/20/2001
01/20/2001
Not reported
01/22/2001
Not reported
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Page 158



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued) 1009240218
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004072070
Transl EPA ID: NYD006982359
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD980593636
Waste Code: B002 - PETROLEUM OIL WITH 50 BUT < 500 PPM PCB
Quantity: 00355
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2001
B58 LOT 2,TAXBLOCK 2049 NY E DESIGNATION  S117675967
SW 343 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.072 mi.
378 ft. Site 27 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 2
Tax Block: 2049
Actual: Borough Code: BK
29 ft. E-No: E-124
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B59 ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & SONIA EWERS NY AST A100320320
SSW 325 GOLD ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.072 mi.
378 ft. Site 28 of 28 in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Actual: Site Status: Active
29 ft. Facility Id: 2-610813
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 585908.72614000004
UTM Y: 4505365.3984899996
Expiration Date: 05/19/2018
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:

396306
Facility Owner
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & SONIA EWERS (Continued)

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & SONIA EWERS
OWNER

ROBERT IANNUCCI
325 GOLD ST. 4TH FLR
Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

11201

001

(718) 596-0504

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG

4/15/2013

396306

Mail Contact

ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & SONIA EWERS
Not reported

R. IANNUCCI

325 GOLD ST. 4TH FLR

Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11201

001

(917) 930-9077
ROB@CLOCKTOWERPROPERTIES.COM
Not reported

DMMOLOUG

4/15/2013

396306

On-Site Operator
ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & SONIA EWERS
Not reported

R. IANNUCCI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 596-0504
Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
4/15/2013

396306

Emergency Contact

ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & SONIA EWERS
Not reported

R. IANNUCCI

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

A100320320
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROBERT T. IANNUCCI & SONIA EWERS (Continued) A100320320
State: NN
Zip Code: Not reported
Country Code: 999
Phone: (917) 930-9077
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: DMMOLOUG
Date Last Modified: 4/15/2013
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 001
Tank Id: 222427
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 01/01/1960
Capacity Gallons: 3500
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: DMMOLOUG
Last Modified: 04/15/2013
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
E60 LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 122 NY E DESIGNATION  S108469608
NW 277 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.076 mi.
401 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 5
Tax Block: 122
Actual: Borough Code: BK
27 ft. E-No: E-117
Effective Date: 8/19/2003

Satisfaction Date:

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 5,TAXBLOCK 122 (Continued) S108469608
Ceqr Number: 03DCP035K
Ulurp Number: 020263 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
F61 MAHOLE 60100 NY Spills S103938016
ENE NAVY ST/PARK AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.077 mi.
406 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9902563
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 207690
23 ft. Site ID: 253532
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 6/5/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9902563 / 5/18/2000
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/5/1999
CID: 387
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  6/5/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 6/8/2000
Spiller Name: UNKNOWN
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: UNKNOWN
Spiller City,St,Zip: UNKNOWN, NY
Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:

RICHARD ROACH

(212) 580-6763

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"O’'CONNELLLL"Con ed e2mis notes:He found 1 gal unknown oil on 500
gallons of water in mh60100. Cleanup completed. Tag was removed as
per J.Dekanchuk. Incident is closed.

con ed#125351 - 1 gallon on 500 gallons of water

253532
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAHOLE 60100 (Continued) S103938016
Operable Unit ID: 1081479
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 306071
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 1
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
F62 217910; NAVY ST. AND PARK AVE NY Spills  S110307306
ENE NAVY ST. AND PARK AVE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.077 mi.
406 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0914369
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 388204
23 ft. Site ID: 433274
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 8/7/2009
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0914369 / 12/11/2009
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: DMPOKRZY
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/31/2009

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

4/16/2010
4/16/2010

ERT DESK

CON EDISON
5030 BROADWAY
New York, NY

001

ERT DESK

(212) 580-8383
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
217910; NAVY ST. AND PARK AVE (Continued) S110307306
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: Not reported
Material:
Site ID: 433274
Operable Unit ID: 1184185
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2178378
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E63 156 TILLARY ST. (DEKO REALTY CORP) NY UST U004045056
WNW 156 TILLARY STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.081 mi.
428 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 2-608552 / Inactive
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
29 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 03/12/2008

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

585719.10615000001
4505496.6395800002
Other

30404
Facility Owner

AUDREY DECKOFF, DEKO REALTY CORP

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 870 UN PLAZA
Address2: Not reported
City: NEW YORK
State: NY

Zip Code: 10017

Country Code: 001

Phone: (212) 752-3924
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004

Site Id: 30404
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

DEKO REALTY CORP.
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

156 TILLARY ST. (DEKO REALTY CORP) (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:

Not reported
AUDREY DECKOFF
870 UN PLAZA
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10017

001

(212) 752-3924
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

30404
On-Site Operator

156 TILLARY ST. (DEKO REALTY CORP)

Not reported
AUDREY
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(212) 752-3924
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

30404
Emergency Contact

AUDREY DECKOFF, DEKO REALTY CORP

Not reported
AUDREY
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(212) 752-3924
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

001

65319

Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
1500

Not reported

12/29/2003

u004045056

TC04335496.2r

Page 165



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
156 TILLARY ST. (DEKO REALTY CORP) (Continued) u004045056
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: 21
Date Test: 12/03/2003
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Equipment Records:
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
E64 SPILL NUMBER 0211697 NY Spills  S106011738
WNW 156 TILLARY ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.081 mi.
428 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0211697
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 100267
29 ft. Site ID: 115054
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 2/25/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0211697 / 1/7/2004
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JBVOUGHT
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/25/2003
CID: 281
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Private Dwelling
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2/25/2003
Spill Record Last Update: 1/7/2004
Spiller Name: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPILL NUMBER 0211697 (Continued) S106011738
Spiller Company: DONNA YOLIVER
Spiller Address: SAME
Spiller City,St,Zip: 7z
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: VINNIE LOVARI
Contact Phone: (718) 967-9424
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"VOUGHT"2/25/2003 at 13:50pm - Zhao/DO spoke with Donna Toliver, the
manager (718)422-0433. Universal Tank Cleanning is on scene now for
clean up. Spil containned in the tank-boiler room which has a
concrete pavement.- Un-registered tank has a capacity 1500 gallons.
DLE was notified. Vought responded to scene.1/7/04-Vought-Performed
site visit. Spill on concrete and recovered using speedy dry.
Concrete in good condition with no pathways to subsurface. No sewers
or drains affected. Spill closed by Vought.
Remarks: SUNCTION LINE WAS LEFT OPEN AT ABOVE LOCATION IN BASEMENT. CELANUP
PENDING APPROVAL OF HOMEOWNER.
Material:
Site ID: 115054
Operable Unit ID: 865019
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 511486
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 30
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
E65 LOT 15,TAXBLOCK 133 NY E DESIGNATION  S108469656
WNW 156 TILLARY STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.081 mi.
428 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 15
Tax Block: 133
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
29 ft. E-No: E-124
Effective Date: 6/28/2004
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DMEO016K
Ulurp Number: 040171 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d,16¢

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Description:

Lot Remediation Date:

Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F66 MANHOLE #64817 NY Spills  S106698652
ENE TILERY ST W OF NAVY ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.082 mi.
434 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0405753

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 108030
21 ft. Site ID: 124778

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 8/25/2004

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0405753 / 9/19/2008

Spill Cause: Other

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: JHOCONNE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 8/25/2004

CID: 41

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: Federal Government

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

8/25/2004

9/19/2008

Not reported

UNKNOWN

Not reported

NY

999

ERT DESK

(212) 580-8383

09/19/08 - See eDocs for Con Ed report detailing cleanup and

closure.Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC

Field was "O’CONNELL"e2mis no. 155050:FOUND TWO GALLONS OF UNKNOWN
OIL ON 300 GALLONS OF WATER IN M64817. AT THIS TIME OIL APPEARS TO BE
CONTAINED. CLEANUP PENDING LAB RESULTS.Lab Sequence Number:
04-06771-001 PCB 17 ppm.Lab Sequence Number: 04-06772-001 - analysis
indicates the presence of a dielectric feeder cable oil.**INCIDENT

NO. CHANGED TO 155075**

2 GALLONS UNKNOWN PETROLEUM ON 300 GALLONS OF WATER IN MANHOLE

124778

888507

01

486579

0066A

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported

Petroleum

2
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #64817 (Continued) S106698652
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
F67 CON EDISON RCRA-CESQG 1014397144
NE PARK AVE & NAVY ST NY MANIFEST NYP004194627
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11205
0.083 mi.
436 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/17/2009
Facility name: CON EDISON
Actual: Facility address: PARK AVE & NAVY ST
24 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11205

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

NYP004194627

4 IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
CAROLINE ISKANDER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(718) 666-4714

Not reported

EPA Region: 02
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

No violations found

NYP004194627

USA

PARK AVE NAVY ST MH 55897
Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

Not reported

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLYN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

212-460-2808

Not reported

Not reported
NJD003812047
NJD003812047

09/29/2009

09/29/2009

10/01/2009

10/01/2009

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004194627

Not reported

Not reported
NJD991291105

Not reported

200.0

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
1.0

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1.0
2009
000894633GBF

2Z22Z2zZ22Z22Z22Z2

Not reported

1014397144
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1014397144
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H141
F68 CONSOLIDATED EDISON NY MANIFEST S109584362
NE PARK AVE & NAVY ST - MH 582 N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.083 mi.
436 ft. Site 6 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher EPA ID: NYP004164182
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: PARK AVE & NAVY ST - MH 582
24 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Not reported
BROOKLYN
NY

11201

Not reported

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
FRANKLYN MURRAY

4 IRVING PLACE RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
USA

212-460-2808

Not reported

Not reported
NYD006982359

Not reported

03/13/2009

03/13/2009

Not reported

03/16/2009

Not reported

Not reported
NYP004164182

Not reported

Not reported
NYDO077444263

Not reported

600.0

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
4.0

DM - Metal drums, barrels
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
1.0

2009

001433822FLE

z2z2z2zZ2ZZ
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONSOLIDATED EDISON (Continued) S109584362
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H141
F69 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014398583
NE PARK AVE & NAVY ST NY MANIFEST NYP004209381
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.083 mi.
436 ft. Site 7 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 06/23/2010
Facility name: CON EDISON
Actual: Facility address: PARK AVE & NAVY ST
24 ft. BROOKLYN, NY 11201
EPA ID: NYP004209381
Mailing address: 4 IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: NEIL SKOW
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (718) 204-4249
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No

On-site burner exemption: No

Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No

Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No

Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status: No violations found
NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID: NYP004209381

Country: USA

Location Address 1: PARK AVENUE AND NAVY STREET

Location Address 2: Not reported

Location City: BROOKLYN

Location State: NY

Location Zip Code: 11201
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CON EDISON (Continued) 1014398583
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: CON EDISON
Contact: CON EDISON
Address: 4 IRVING PLACE
City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10004
Country: USA
Phone: Not reported
Manifest:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: NYD006982359
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 06/23/2010
Transl Recv Date: 06/24/2010
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 06/24/2010
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004209381
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYDO000706218
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1427.0
Units: K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
Number of Containers: 1.0
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1.0
Year: 2010
Manifest Tracking Num: 002117754FLE
Import Ind: N
Export Ind: N
Discr Quantity Ind: Y
Discr Type Ind: Y
Discr Residue Ind: N
Discr Partial Reject Ind: N
Discr Full Reject Ind: Y
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: NJD002200046
Alt Fac Sign Date: 2010-06-24
Mgmt Method Type Code: H141
F70 CON EDISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014398584
NE NAVY ST & PARK AVE 10 FEET S NYP004209399
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.083 mi.
436 ft. Site 8 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 06/23/2010
Facility name: CON EDISON
Actual: Facility address: NAVY ST & PARK AVE 10 FEET S
24 ft. OF EXIT RAMP
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CON EDISON (Continued) 1014398584
BROOKLYN, NY 11201
EPA ID: NYP004209399
Mailing address: 4 IRVING PL, RM 828
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Contact: NEIL SKOW
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (718) 204-4249
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
G71 BQE & TILLARY ST NY Spills  S104283217
NE TILLARY ST EXIT N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 1 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9908791
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 70301
26 ft. Site ID: 75026
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 10/20/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9908791 / 12/8/1999
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: SACCACIO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 10/20/1999
CID: 297
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Fire Department
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BQE & TILLARY ST (Continued) S104283217
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 10/20/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 12/8/1999
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: ISLAND TRANSPORTATION
Spiller Address: 299 EDISON AVE
Spiller City,St,Zip: WEST BABYLON, NY 11704-
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: FF HACK
Contact Phone: (917) 769-0483
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: A MULTI VEHICLE ACCIDENT OCCURED INVOLVING A TRACTOR TRAILER WHICH
RUPTURED ITS SADDLE TANKS - MOST OF THE FUEL WAS CLEANED UP BY THE FD
BUT SOME DID ENTER THE SEWER
Material:
Site ID: 75026
Operable Unit ID: 1087474
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 297889
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 35
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 30
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G72 SPILL NUMBER 9900253 NY Spills  S104648812
NE BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPRESSWAY AND TILLARY ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 2 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9900253
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 170153
26 ft. Site ID: 204691
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 4/7/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900253 / 7/21/2003
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Unable/unwilling Responsible Party. Corrective action taken. (ISR)
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: SMSANGES

Referred To:

Not reported
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SPILL NUMBER 9900253 (Continued) S104648812
Reported to Dept: 4/7/1999
CID: 384
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Fire Department
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  4/7/1999
Spill Record Last Update: 7/21/2003
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"SANGESLAND"
Remarks: caller stated a truck’s drive shaft broke causing spill. caller did
not know who the truck belonged to or whether the fire dept was going
to be doing the clean up.
Material:
Site ID: 204691
Operable Unit ID: 1079028
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 307393
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G73 SPILL NUMBER 0104344 NY Spills  S105140248
NE TILLARY ST AT BQE N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 3 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0104344
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 70873
26 ft. Site ID: 75744
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/24/2001

Spill Number/Closed Date:

0104344 | 7/25/2001
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPILL NUMBER 0104344 (Continued)

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Equipment Failure
Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

2401
TIJDEMEO
Not reported
7124/2001
201

Not reported

Commercial Vehicle
Fire Department

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

7/24/2001
7127/2001
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN,
999
CALLER
Not reported

NY

5105140248

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"DEMEQ"7/25/01Spill contained by NYFD. Road sanded by NYC DOS.
PIECE OF METAL HIT SADDLE TANK CAUSING SPILL. SPILL CONTAINED. BEING

CLEANED UP AT THIS TIME.

75744
842731

01

532841
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

5

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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G74 213335; PARK AVENUE AND NAVY STREET NY Spills S110306519
NE PARK AVENUE AND NAVY STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 4 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0814412

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 386671
26 ft. Site ID: 432381

DEC Region: 2

Spill Date: 8/25/2008

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0814412 / 3/16/2009

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 2401

Investigator: DMPOKRZY

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 12/31/2008

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Responsible Party
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

4/16/2010
4/16/2010

ERT DESK

CON EDISON
5030 BROADWAY
New York, NY
001

ERT DESK

(212) 580-8383
Not reported

Not reported

432381
1183442

01

2177630
0541A
DIELECTRIC FLUID
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

Not reported
Not reported
False
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213335; PARK AVENUE AND NAVY STREET (Continued) S110306519
Tank Test:
G75 BQE/TILLARY ROAD SPILL5/1 NY Spills S102143931
NE BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPRESSWAY N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 5 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8600795
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 117109
26 ft. Site ID: 72819
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 5/1/1986
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8600795 / 5/1/1986
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: UNASSIGNED
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 5/1/1986

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Police Department
5/1/1986

True

Not reported

False

False

0

6/9/1986
6/20/1986

Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "

"N.Y.C. SANDED ROAD - NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED.

TRACTOR TRAILER-NYC SANDED RD.-NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED

72819
898517

01

477370
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

0

Not reported
No
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BQE/TILLARY ROAD SPILL5/1 (Continued) S102143931
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G76 STREET AND SEWER NY Spills  S103572411
NE NORTH BQE @ TILLARY ST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 6 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9804846
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 162755
26 ft. Site ID: 195335
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 7/18/1998
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9804846 / 7/27/1998
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: SACCACIO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/18/1998
CID: 370
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 7/18/1998
Spill Record Last Update: 3/13/2002

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: UNDECIDED (SEE DEC NOTES)

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: zz

Spiller Company: 001

Contact Name: ABOVE CALLER

Contact Phone: Not reported

DEC Memo: Not reported

Remarks: DRUM FELL OFF BACK OF UNKNOWN TRUCK - SPILL TO ROAD AND SEWER - FD ON

SCENE - TRYING TO CONTAIN AND CLEAN

Material:

Site ID: 195335

Operable Unit ID: 1062753

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 319608

Material Code: 0001A

Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil

Case No.: Not reported
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STREET AND SEWER (Continued) S103572411
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 40
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G77 FEEDER 63 NY Spills  S107657331
NE PARK AVE BET NAVY & PROSPECT N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 7 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0513849
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 310604
26 ft. Site ID: 360419
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 3/3/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0513849 / 6/28/2006
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 2401
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/3/2006
CID: 38
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

3/3/2006

7/7/2006

ERT DESK

CON EDISON

4 |IRVING PLACE

MANHATTAN, NY 10003

999

ERT DESK

(212) 580-8383

3/3/06 - Raphael Ketani. | arrived on site 2:15PM. Many Con Ed and
DEP personnel on site already. Hose on east side of street running
water at high volume down the street to the intersection of Navy St.
and Park Ave. Many tank trailer trucks and 2 vacuum trucks on site.
Problem is below the elevated BQE and doesn't affect traffic. Initial
release is 2,000 gals with 150 gals. recovered. Jerry Mattarazzo is
the Incident Commander for Con Ed. Spoke to Mr. Natale, Information
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FEEDER 63 (Continued)

Officer of Con Ed, at command post ((917) 417-7372). He said that
345,000 volt feeder was compromised by water main that crosses it.
Feeder runs parallel and under the eastbound (northbound) side of
BQE. Oil does not contain PCBs. Water main crosses the line
perpendicularly. Water main sprang a leak which picked up the sand
around the feeder pipe and sand blasted the feeder pipe until it cut

the pipe and released oil. At beginning of incident yesterday 3/2/06,

all that was seen was water breaking through cracks in pavement under
the BQE. Con Ed dug up the intersection of the feeder and the main.
Yellow oil was seen floating and filling up the pit. Pressure was

reduced in the feeder to about 5 gal./min., but the water pressure

was maintained. Con Ed kept pumping oil to keep the water out and DEP
kept pumping water to keep the oil out. Mike Pilig of Con Ed, Safety
Officer (and acting as Environmental Officer for Con Ed), told me

that, initially, Con Ed thought that 2,000 gal. had been released,

but because pumping never ceased in order to protect the feeder, much
more is suspected of having been released as a mix with water from
the water main. There are cracks in the pavement where the east side
of Park Avenue is within 15’ of the intersection of the feeder and

water main. Started pumping out excavation at 2:45PM. Empty hole with
about an 8" hole on underside of one feeder pipe. Oil is still coming

out of pipe. Vacuuming is continuing and liquids are going into

portable 10,000 gal. roll off holding tank. However, tanker trucks

are standing by. | pointed out the cracks in the pavement to Mike

Pilig and he said that once things are under control, Con Ed will do

soil borings to determine extent of soil contamination and oil

migration. | asked David Russo, DEP Environmental Health and Safety
Officer, whether the water treatment plant has been notified of the

mix of water and oil heading to the plant. He said they had been

notified and it's up to them what they will do about it. The Ingersol
Houses apartment buildings are about 50 feet away from the site of

the excavation. It's not clear whether any oil headed to or entered

the basements of the buildings as the great majority of the water

from the water main escaped up and out through cracks in the pavement

S107657331

under the BQE.3/3/06 4:00 PM - LEAK LOCATED ON PARK AVE BET NAVY AND
POSTLAND. MET AT SITE WITH PILLIG AND NATALE. LEAK HAS BEEN EXCAVATED
AND TEMPORARY CLAMP IN PACE. SPOKE WITH RUSSO (NYCDEP) WHO IS
SATISFIED WITH PROGRESS THUS FAR. WILL RETURN TO SITE ON MONDAY 3/6
TO DISCUSS POST-EX SAMPLING WITH PILLIG. (JHO)4/10/06 e-mail from

Mike Pillig:"Jane,| wanted to update you on our cleanup activities on
the subject feeder leak. As you will be able to see from the results,
we have one area of the excavation where the wall samples are still
high, that being the East wall (north corner). The reason you do not
see more samples taken on the north wall is because we uncovered
another feeder to inspect for damage and backfilled with sand so as
to protect the feeder. While there was no visible contaminationwe did
not take samples. If | were to take samples of the north wall, |

would merely be sampling the clean sand that was put back in to
protect the feeder." Lab results show high TPH results (23,200 ppm
and 26,100 ppm) in northeast corner of excavation. (JHO)4/19/06 -
spoke with Pillig - told him to excavate north east corner area. He
indicated that they were already planning to excavate additional soil
and re-sample that area. Also, they will be conducting additional
excavation to the north of the second feeder and collecting samples.
He will send revised sketch showing excavation limits. (JHO)5/4/06 -
met on site with Mike Pillig. Additional excavation conducted to
north and east approx. 5 feet, new samples collected - all results
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FEEDER 63 (Continued) S107657331
below 500 ppm TPH. OK to backfill.Also, he extended excavation to
west approx. 5 feet and to a depth pf 2 feet due to visual
observation of oil beneath asphalt during initial spill response. 11
samples collected, as well as 2 shallow soil borings immediately
north of feeders 701/702 (which are located north of the original
excavation). Results expected next week. When these excavations are
backfilled, he will open excavation northeast to DEP valve basin,
which was impacted during inital release. Total leak amount now
calculated at approx. 5700 gallons. (JHO)6/28/06: Mike Pillig
e-mailed all lab results and site sketch showing sampling locations -
see eDocs. All results below cleanup guidance values. Close out. (JHO)
Not reported
Remarks: poss spill into east river btwn rainey substation and farragut sub
station in Brooklyn. Feeder runs under water btwn sub stations.
Equipment failure in feeder. Leaking 10 gallons per hour.163167
Material:
Site ID: 360419
Operable Unit ID: 1117575
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2108088
Material Code: 0541A
Material Name: DIELECTRIC FLUID
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5700
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
G78 BKLYN QUNS EXPWY/TILLARY NY Spills  S102145821
NE BKLYN QUNS EXPWY/TILLARY N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.083 mi.
438 ft. Site 8 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9002492
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 152322
26 ft. Site ID: 181645
DEC Region: 2
Spill Date: 6/4/1990

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:

9002492 / 6/4/1990
Equipment Failure
Not reported

2401

RWAUSTIN

Not reported
6/4/1990

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Police Department
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BKLYN QUNS EXPWY/TILLARY (Continued) S102145821
Cleanup Ceased: 6/4/1990
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/5/1990
Spill Record Last Update: 9/30/2004
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: BURKE, INC

Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

90 COMMERCE RD
CARLSTADT, NE
001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"AUSTIN"06/04/90: SILOXANE IS A SILOCONE CONCRETE SEALANT, NO ACTION

REQUIRED BY DEC.

NYCPD, NYCFD ON SITE, 55GAL DRUM OF SILOXANE FELL OFF TRUCK ONTO BQE,
NYCFD REPORTED NO CONTAMINATION TO SEWER, SPILL ON ROAD, SPEEDY DRY

APPLIED, CHEMIST ENROUTE TO INSPECT SITE.

181645
942349

01

437233
1685A
SILOXANE FLUID
Not reported
Other

0

Not reported
No

Not reported
False
181645
942349

01

437232
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum
55

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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E79 LOT 9,TAXBLOCK 122 NY E DESIGNATION  S108469609
NW 271 GOLD STREET N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY
0.084 mi.
441 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster E
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Higher Tax Lot(s): 9
Tax Block: 122
Actual: Borough Code: Not reported
28 ft. E-No: E-117
Effective Date: 8/19/2003
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP035K
Ulurp Number: 020263 ZMK
Zoning Map No: 12d
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
G80 NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001224574
NE NAVY ST AT BROOKLYN QUEENS EXP NY MANIFEST NYR000057919
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.085 mi.
450 ft. Site 9 of 20 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY
Qthuali Facility address: NAVY ST AT BROOKLYN QUEENS EXP
5 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:

BROOKLYN, NY 11201
NYR000057919

21ST ST ROOM 304

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
SAMIR NANDY

21ST ST ROOM 304

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
us

(718) 797-1663

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NYSDOT REGION 2

47-40 21ST ST

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
us

(718) 482-4801

State

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NYSDOT REGION 2
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

Owner/Operator Type:

Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

47-40 21ST ST

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
us

(718) 482-4801

State

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/09/1998

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY
Not a generator, verified

D008
LEAD

No violations found

NYR000057919
USA

NAVY ST

Not reported
BROOKLYN

NY

Not reported
Not reported

NYSDOT

RONALD E STOKES

47-40 21ST ST

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101
USA

718-797-1663

1001224574
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY (Continued) 1001224574

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

NYG1416258
Not reported
PD1011NY

Not reported
08/06/1998
08/06/1998

Not reported
08/07/1998

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000057919
NYDOQ77444263
Not reported
NYDO077444263

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

07000
P - Pounds
014

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00
1998

NYG1416546
Not reported
PD1011NY

Not reported
10/19/1998
10/19/1998

Not reported
10/21/1998

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000057919
NYDOQ77444263
Not reported
NYDO077444263

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

08800
P - Pounds
022

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00
1998

NYG1417167
Not reported
PP5193

Not reported
09/28/1998
09/28/1998
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY (Continued) 1001224574

TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

09/29/1998

Not reported

Not reported

NYR000057919
NYDOQ77444263

Not reported

NYDO077444263

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
11000

P - Pounds

022

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

1998

NYG1417779

Not reported

PD1011

Not reported

09/14/1998

09/14/1998

Not reported

09/18/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000057919
NYDOQ77444263

Not reported
NYDO077444263

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
04500

P - Pounds

009

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

1998

NYG1057941
Not reported
PD1011NY

Not reported
12/11/1998
12/11/1998

Not reported
12/14/1998

Not reported
Not reported
NYRO000057919
NYDO077444263
Not reported
NYDOQ77444263
D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
04000
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY (Continued) 1001224574

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

P - Pounds
008
DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00
1998

NYG1419804
Not reported
PD1011NY

Not reported
08/24/1998
08/24/1998

Not reported
08/25/1998

Not reported
Not reported
NYRO000057919
NYDO077444263
Not reported
NYDOQ77444263
D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
00330

P - Pounds

015

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

01.00

1998

NYG1056933

Not reported

PD1011

Not reported

10/30/1998

10/30/1998

Not reported

11/03/1998

Not reported

Not reported
NYRO000057919
NYDO077444263

Not reported
NYDOQ77444263

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
12500

P - Pounds

025

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00
1998

NYG1057716
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT REGION 2 BROOKLYN QUEENS EXPWY (Continued) 1001224574
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: PD1011
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 12/02/1998
Transl Recv Date: 12/02/1998
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 12/04/1998
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYRO000057919
Transl1 EPA ID: NYDOQ77444263
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYDO077444263
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 06800
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 017
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 1998
Document ID: NYG1419246
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: Not reported
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 09/08/1998
Transl Recv Date: 09/08/1998
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 09/11/1998
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYRO000057919
Trans1 EPA ID: NYDOQ77444263
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYDO077444263
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 06800
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 017
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 1998
H81 2-14 PRINCE ST NY UST U000396681
NNW 2-14 PRINCE STREET NY HIST UST N/A
<1/8 BROOKLYN, NY 11201
0.087 mi.
458 ft. Site 1 of 21 in cluster H
Relative: UST:
Higher |d/Status: 2-148865 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
22 ft. DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 08/24/1997
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